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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 
Phone: 407-841-5524- Fax: 407-839-1526 

July 9, 2021 

Board of Supervisors 
Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Palm Coast Park Community Development 
District will be held Friday, July 16, 2021 at 10:00 AM at the Hilton Garden Inn Palm 
Coast/fown Center, 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida. Following is the advance 
agenda for the meeting: 

1. RollCall 
2. Public Comment Period 
3. Approval of Minutes of the May 14, 2021 Meeting 
4. Public Hearing 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2021-10 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2022 Budget and 
Relating to the Annual Appropriations 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2021-11 Imposing Special Assessments and 
Certifying an Assessment Roll 

5. Consideration of Resolution 2021-12 Setting a Rule and Rate Hearing to Consider 
Adoption of Chapter II - Acquisition, Acceptance and/or Conveyance of Public 
Improvements and Real Property from Developers 

6. Consideration of Proposal with AMTEC for Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Services 
7. Consideration of Proposal with Yellowstone Landscape for Dead Palm Tree Removal 
8. Authorization of Chair to Execute City of Palm Coast Impact Fee Reimbursement 

Request 
9. Ratification of Series 2019 Requisition #2 
10. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
B. Engineer and Maintenance Report 
C. District Manager's Report 

i. Approval of Check Register 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

iii. Approval of Fiscal Year 2022 Meeting Schedule 
iv. Presentation of Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Report 

11. Other Business 
12. Supervisors Requests 
13. Adjournment 

The second order of business of the Board of Supervisors is the Public Comment Period where .. 
the public has an opportunity to be heard on propositions coming before the Board as reflected 
on the agenda, and any other items. 



The third order of business is approval of the minutes of the May 14, 2021 Board of Supervisors 
Meeting. The minutes are enclosed for your review. 

The fourth order of business opens the public hearing. Section A is consideration of Resolution 
2021-10 adopting the Fiscal Year 2022 budget and relating to the annual appropriations. A copy 
of the resolution is enclosed for your review. Section B is consideration of Resolution 2021-11 
imposing special assessments and certifying an assessment roll. 

The fifth order of business is consideration of Resolution 2021-12 Setting a Rule and Rate 
Hearing to Consider Adoption of Chapter II - Acquisition, Acceptance and/or Conveyance of 
Public Improvements and Real Property from Developers. A copy of the resolution is enclosed 
for your review. 

The sixth order of business is consideration of proposal with AMTEC for arbitrage rebate 
calculation services. A copy of the proposal is enclosed for your review. 

The seventh order of business is consideration of proposal with Yellowstone Landscape for 
Dead Palm Tree Removal. A copy of the proposal is enclosed for your review. 

The eighth order of business is Authorization of Chair to Execute City of Palm Coast Impact Fee 
Reimbursement Request. A copy of the request is enclosed for your review. 

The ninth order of business is ratification of Series 2019 requisition #2. A copy of the requisition 
is enclosed for your review. 

The tenth order of business is staff reports. Section C is the District Manager's report. Section 1 
includes the check register for your review and Section 2 includes the balance sheet and income 
statement for your review. Section 3 is approval of Fiscal Year 2022 meeting schedule; a copy is 
enclosed for your review. Section 4 is presentation of arbitrage rebate calculation report, a copy 
is enclosed for your review. 

The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you should 
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

n__~~~ 
George S. Flint 
District Manager 

CC: Darrin Mossing, GMS 

Enclosures 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 
PALM COAST PARK 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Palm Coast Park Community 

Development District was held Friday, May 14, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. at the Hilton Garden Inn Palm 

Coast/Town Center, 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida. 

Present and constituting a quorum were: 

David Root Chairman 
Jeffrey Douglas Vice Chairman 
Garry Parks Assistant Secretary 
Henry Vassa Cate III Assistant Secretary 
Ken Belshe Assistant Secretary 

Also present were: 

George Flint District Manager 
Clint Smith Field Services Manager 
Danielle Ferguson SunBelt Land Management 
Robert Porter DR Horton 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

Mr. Root called the meeting to order. Mr. Flint called roll and all five Board members were 

present at the meeting constituting a quorum. 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

Mr. Bob Porter addressed the Board on the contract he has with the District. There was 

some discussion about the property and layout of the Amenity Center. 



May 14, 2021 Palm Coast Park CDD 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the February 
19, 2021 Meeting and Acceptance of the 
Minutes of the February 19, 2021 
Landowners' Meeting 

Mr. Flint asked for approval of the minutes of the February 19, 2021 Meeting and 

acceptance of the February 19, 2021 Landowner's meeting. 

On MOTION by Mr. Belshe, seconded by Mr. Cate III, with all in 
favor, Approving the Minutes of the February 19, 2021 meeting and 
Accepting the Minutes of the February 19, 2021 Landowner's 
Meeting, was approved. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2021-09 
Approving the Proposed Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2022 and Setting a Public Hearing 

Mr. Flint presented the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2022. Mr. Flint recommended July 

16, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. at the same location for the public hearing to adopt the budget. He reviewed 

the changes from the previous budget. The District is developing at different rates, and further 

changes will occur. Clarification was made that budget increases could not be made per unit, but 

the dollar amount could increase when the additional 274 units are incorporated. The total budget 

can go up and would allow for additional money for bridge repair or other needs. Mr. Flint also 

noted ifthe Board wanted an assessment increase, then a mailed notice must be sent out. The Board 

decided to amend the proposed budget to include an increase in contingency from field services. 

On MOTION by Mr. Root, seconded by Mr. Douglas, with all in 
favor, Amending the Proposed Budget to increase the proposed 
contingency from field services, was approved. 

On MOTION by Mr. Douglas, seconded by Mr. Belshe, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2021-09 Approving the Proposed Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2022 and Setting the Public Hearing for July 16, 2021 
at 10:00 a.m. at the same location, was approved. 
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May 14, 2021 Palm Coast Park CDD 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Reimbursement Request 
with Palm Coast Florida Holdings, LLC 

Mr. Root summarized the reimbursement request with Palm Coast Holdings, LLC. Mr. 

Flint clarified the invoices were from 2020, and there was not a budget to provide for this at the 

time. Discussion ensued about denying this request. 

On MOTION by Mr. Root, seconded by Mr. Belshe, with all in 
favor, the Reimbursement Request with Palm Coast Florida 
Holding, LLC, was approved. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Agreement with Grau & 
Associates to Provide Auditing Services 
for Fiscal Year 2020 

Mr. Flint noted this was a required annual audit and the Chair had agreed to allow George 

Flint to pursue Grau & Associates to provide these services for 2020. 

On MOTION by Mr. Belshe, seconded by Mr. Parks, with all in 
favor, the Agreement with Grau & Associates to Provide Auditing 
Services for Fiscal Year 2020, was ratified. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review and Acceptance of Fiscal Year 
2020 Draft Audit Report 

Mr. Flint noted the draft was included in the agenda package. This was a clean audit with 

no findings. This acceptance would allow management to send to the state. 

On MOTION by Mr. Cate III, seconded by Mr. Douglas, with all in 
favor, the Acceptance of the Fiscal Year 2020 Draft Audit Report, 
was approved. 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 
A. Attorney 

The attorney had nothing further for the Board. 

3 



May 14, 2021 Palm Coast Park CDD 

B. Engineer and Maintenance Report 

The engineer was not present, the next item followed. A Board member commented about 

the sawmill area and gravel spilled on the road. 

C. District Manager's Report 
i. Approval of Check Register 

Mr. Flint stated the check register was for February pt through April 30th and totaled 

$2,251,813. 

On MOTION by Mr. Root, seconded by Mr. Cate III, with all in 
favor, the Check Register through totaling $2,251,813, was 
approved. 

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

Mr. Flint stated that the financials were in the packet for the Board's review and no action 

needed to be taken. Mr. Flint noted the assessment revenue is fully collected. 

iii. Presentation of Number of Registered Voters -36 

Mr. Flint stated that this item was a requirement of Florida statute. As of April 1 5th, the 

District had 36 registered voters. 

iv. Consideration of Resolution 2021-10 Setting a Rule and Rate Hearing to 
Consider Adoption of Chapter II - Acquisition, Acceptance and/or 
Conveyance of Public Improvements and Real Property from Developers 

Mr. Flint stated this is newly proposed to deal with the transition of property conveyances 

and public improvements and real property to the CDD. This outlines the process and what is 

included. The Developer would have to maintain those improvements until the Board could. The 

Board would like to table this for further review and add it to the next agenda. 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 
It was noted that GMS had an office location in Palm Coast Park. 
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May 14, 2021 Palm Coast Park CDD 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 

There being none, the next item followed. 

Supervisors Requests 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
Mr. Root asked for an adjournment. 

Adjournment 

On MOTION Mr. Root, seconded by Mr. Cate III, with all in favor, 
the meeting was adjourned. 

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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SECTION IV 



SECTION A 



RESOLUTION 2021-10 

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE PALM COAST 
PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") 
RELATING TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ADOPTING 
THE BUDGETS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 
2021, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2022; AUTHORIZING BUDGET 
AMENDMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the District Manager has, prior to the fifteenth (15th
) day in June, 2021, 

submitted to the Board of Supervisors ("Board") ofthe Palm Coast Park Community Development 
District ("District") proposed budgets ("Proposed Budget") for the fiscal year beginning October 
1, 2021 and ending September 30, 2022 ("Fiscal Year 2021/2022") along with an explanatory and 
complete financial plan for each fund of the District, pursuant to the provisions of Section 
190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, at least sixty ( 60) days prior to the adoption of the Proposed Budget, the 
District filed a copy of the Proposed Budget with the local governing authorities having 
jurisdiction over the area included in the District pursuant to the provisions of Section 
190.008(2)(b ), Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Board set a public hearing thereon and caused notice of such public 
hearing to be given by publication pursuant to Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the District Manager posted the Proposed Budget on the District's website at 
least two days before the public hearing; and 

WHEREAS, Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes, requires that, prior to October 1st of 
each year, the Board, by passage of the Annual Appropriation Resolution, shall adopt a budget for 
the ensuing fiscal year and appropriate such sums ofmoney as the Board deems necessary to defray 
all expenditures of the District during the ensuing fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the District Manager has prepared a Proposed Budget, whereby the budget 
shall project the cash receipts and disbursements anticipated during a given time period, including 
reserves for contingencies for emergency or other unanticipated expenditures during the fiscal 
year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1. BUDGET 

a. The Board has reviewed the Proposed Budget, a copy of which is on file with the 
office of the District Manager and at the District's Local Records Office, and 
hereby approves certain amendments thereto, as shown in Section 2 below. 



b. The Proposed Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit "A," as amended by the Board, 
is hereby adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), 
Florida Statutes ("Adopted Budget"), and incorporated herein by reference; 
provided, however, that the comparative figures contained in the Adopted Budget 
may be subsequently revised as deemed necessary by the District Manager to reflect 
actual revenues and expenditures. 

c. The Adopted Budget, as amended, shall be maintained in the office of the District 
Manager and at the District' s Local Records Office and identified as "The Budget 
for the Palm Coast Park Community Development District for the Fiscal Year 
Ending September 30, 2022." 

d. The Adopted Budget shall be posted by the District Manager on the District's 
official website within thirty (30) days after adoption, and shall remain on the 
website for at least 2 years. 

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS 

There is hereby appropriated out ofthe revenues of the District, for Fiscal Year 2021 /2022, 
the sum of $_____ _ _ to be raised by the levy of assessments and/or otherwise, which 
sum is deemed by the Board to be necessary to defray all expenditures of the District during said 
budget year, to be divided and appropriated in the following fashion: 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $________ 

DEBT SERVICE FUND(S) $_______ _ 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $_______ _ 

SECTION 3. BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

Pursuant to Section 189.016, Florida Statutes, the District at any time within Fiscal Year 
2021/2022 or within 60 days following the end of the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 may amend its 
Adopted Budget for that fiscal year as follows: 

a. A line-item appropriation for expenditures within a fund may be decreased or 
increased by motion of the Board recorded in the minutes, and approving the 
expenditure, if the total appropriations of the fund do not increase. 

b. The District Manager or Treasurer may approve an expenditure that would increase 
or decrease a line-item appropriation for expenditures within a fund if the total 
appropriations of the fund do not increase and if either (i) the aggregate change in 
the original appropriation item does not exceed the greater of $15,000 or 15% of 
the original appropriation, or (ii) such expenditure is authorized by separate 
disbursement or spending resolution. 



c. Any other budget amendments shall be adopted by resolution and consistent with 
Florida law. 

The District Manager or Treasurer must ensure that any amendments to the budget under 
paragraph c. above are posted on the District's website within 5 days after adoption and remain on 
the website for at least 2 years. 

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 
adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 16th DAY OF JULY, 2021. 

ATTEST: PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:_________ ____ _ 

SecretaryIAssistant Secretary 
Its:______________ 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

General Fund 
Approved Operating Budget 

Adopted Projected Total Approved 
Budget Actualthru Next Projected Budget 

FY 2021 6 30 21 3Months @ 9 30 21 FY2022 

Revenues 

Operations and Maintenance Assessments- Tax Roll 
Interest Earnings 
Carryforward Surplus 

$ 
$ 
$ 

273,523 
5,600 

11,431 

$ 
$ 
$ 

275,439 
1,403 

$ 
$ 
$ 

450 
$ 
$ 
$ 

275,439 
1,853 

$ 
$ 
$ 

287,317 
1,500 

Total Revenues $ 2901S54 $ 276,841 $ 450 $ 2771291 $ 288,817 

Expenditures 

Admlolstratl~ Ex111:ndltuDJ!i 

Supervisors Fees $ 6,000 $ 5,000 $ 2,000 $ 7,000 $ 6,000 
FICA Taxes $ 460 $ 383 $ 153 $ 536 $ 460 
Arbitrage $ 600 $ $ 600 $ 600 $ 600 
Dissemination Agent $ 5,000 $ 3,750 $ 1,250 $ 5,000 $ 2,500 
Engineering $ 7,980 $ 4,200 $ 750 $ 4,950 $ 7,980 
Attorney Fees $ 12,000 $ 13,426 $ 5,000 $ 18,426 $ 12,000 
Management Fees $ 54,507 $ 34,905 $ 10,000 $ 44,905 $ 40,000 
Website Maintenance & Hosting $ $ 2,107 $ 300 $ 2,407 $ 1,200 
Trustee Fees $ 7,600 $ 8,724 $ $ 8,724 $ 4,500 
Annual Audit $ 5,000 $ 5,600 $ $ 5,600 $ 5,600 
Postage and Freight $ 1,200 $ 765 $ 250 $ 1,015 $ 1,200 
Insurance- General Liability $ 13,600 $ 12,348 $ $ 12,348 $ 13,600 
Printing and Binding $ 1,300 $ 526 $ 150 $ 676 $ 1,300 
Legal Advertising $ 1,600 $ 598 $ 250 $ 848 $ 1,600 
Tax Collector Fees $ 5,697 $ 6,492 $ $ 6,492 $ 5,697 
Contingency $ 5,000 $ 2,707 $ 1,000 $ 3,707 $ 5,000 
Office Supplies $ 450 $ 351 $ 100 $ 451 $ 450 
Meeting Room Rental $ 400 $ $ 200 $ 200 $ 400 
Dues & Licenses $ 175 $ 175 $ $ 175 $ 175 

Administration Subtotal $ 128,569 $ 102,058 $ 22 ,003 $ 124,061 $ 110,262 

field RxpendttuDJs 

Professional Services 
Landscape Maintenance 
Preserve Management 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Insurance- Property & Casualty 
Contingency 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

18,000 
120,000 

10,000 
8,020 

5,965 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

13,500 
77,199 

5,712 
10,726 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,500 
25,470 

1,000 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

18,000 
102,669 

6,712 
10,726 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

18,000 
120,000 

10,000 
8,020 

22,535 

Field Subtotal $ 161,985 $ 107,137 $ 30,970 $ 1381107 s 178,555 

Total Expenditures s 290,5S4 $ 209,195 $ 52,973 $ 262,168 s 288,817 

Excess Revenues/ (Expenditures) $ $ 67,646 s (52,523} $ 15,123 $ 

Land Use Units 
Gross 

Per Unit 
Gross 

Assessments 
Residential 4975 $47.23 $234,994.05 
Office 312 $29.33 $9,150.96 
Rel3il 821 $35.20 $28,899.20 
Industrial 600 $23.47 $14,082.00 
Residential SMC
ISubtol3I: Gross Assessments 

259 $46.96 $12,162.64 
s299,2e9 I 

Less Discoun1'i & Collection 4% $ 11,972 
Net Annual Assessment 

1 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

General Fund Budget 

Revenues: 

Maintenance Assessments 
The District will levy a Non-Ad Valorem Assessment on all the assessable property within 
the District in order to pay for its operating and maintenance expenditures incurred during 
the Fiscal Year. 

Administrative Expenditures: 

Supervisors Fees 
The amount paid to each supervisor for the time devoted to District business and meetings 
is determined by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, at $200 per meeting. 

FICA Expense 
Represents the estimated amount due for Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%) 
based upon the proposed salaries and wages. 

Arbitrage 
The District is required to have an arbitrage rebate calculation on the District's Series 2006 
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds. 

Dissemination Agent 
The District is required by the Securities and Exchange Commission to comply Rule 15(c)(2)-
12(b)(S), which relates to additional reporting requirements for un-rated bond issues. In the 
event of an Optional Redemption, an additional $100 is incurred for the creation of a new 
revised amortization schedule. The fee is per schedule, per bond issue. 

Engineering Services 
The District's engineer, Alliant, will be providing general engineering services to the District, 
which includes preparation and attendance of monthly board meetings. 

Attorney Fees 
The District's legal counsel, Chiumento Law, PLLC, will be providing general services, which 
include attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings. Also, services include 
reviewing contracts, agreements, resolutions, rule amendments, etc. 

Management Consulting Services 
The District has contracted with GMS-CF, LLC to provide Accounting and Administrative 
Services for the District in accordance with the Management Agreement. The services 
include, but are not limited to, attendance of monthly board meetings, recording and 
transcription of board meetings, administrative services, budget preparation, financial 
reporting, annual audits, etc. 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

General Fund Budget 

Website Maintenance 
Represents costs related to the District's information systems, which include but are not 
limited to video conferencing services, cloud storage services, and servers, security, 
accounting software, etc. Also includes the costs associated with monitoring and maintaining 
the District's website created in accordance with Chapter 189, Florida Statutes. These 
services include site performance assessments, security and firewall maintenance, updates, 
document uploads, hosting and domain renewals, website backups, etc. 

Trustee Fees 
The District will pay annual trustee fees to US Bank, N.A. for the Series 2006 Special 
Assessment Revenue Bonds. 

Annual Audit 
The District is required to annually conduct an audit of its financial records by an 
Independent Certified Public Accounting Firm. The District hired Grau & Associates to 
prepare the audit of the financials records. 

Postage and Freight 
Mailing of Board Meeting agendas, checks for vendors, overnight deliveries and any 
other required correspondence. Amount is based on prior years cost. 

Insurance (Liability, Property, & Casualty) 
Annual insurance policy for Liability, Property, and Casualty. 

Printing and Binding 
Printing and Binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized checks, 
stationary, envelopes, etc. 

Legal Advertising 
The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public 
hearings, etc. in a newspaper of general circulation. 

Tax Collector Fees 
Estimated cost to Flagler County Tax Collector for administrative costs. 

Contingency 
Bank charges and any additional miscellaneous expenses that are incurred during the year. 

Office Supplies 
Any supplies that may need to be purchased during the Fiscal Year, e.g., paper, minute books, 
file folders, labels, paper clips, etc. 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

General Fund Budget 

Meeting Room Rental 
Annual room rental costs to host the monthly BOS Meetings. 

Dues. License, & Subscriptions 
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic Opportunity of 
$175. This is the only expense under this category for the District. 

Field Expenditures: 

Professional Services 
The District is in contract with Clint Smith Consulting, LLC for services for the administration 
of field operations of the. District and its contractors. 

Landsc<U)e Maintenance 
The District currently has a contract with Yellowstone Landscape, Inc. to provide landscape 
management of the common areas within the District. 

Preserve Management 
The District contracted with Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (VHB) for Gopher Tortoise 
Preserve Land Management. 

Repairs and Maintenance 
Projected expenditures for repairs and maintenance in the common areas. 

Insurance (Liability, Property. & Casualty) 
Annual insurance policy for Liability, Property, and Casualty. 

Contingency 
Represents any additional field expenditures that may not have been budgeted. 

4 



Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

General Fund- Sawmill Creek 
Approved Operating Budget 

Adopted Projected Total Approved 
Budget Actualthru Next Projected Budget 
FY2021 6 30 21 3Months @ 9 30 21 FY2022 

Revenues 

Operations and Maintenance Assessments- Tax Roll $ 105,396 $ 105,940 $ $ 105,940 $ 105,396 
Carryforward Surplus $ $ $ $ $ 9,750 

Total Revenues $ toS,396 $ toS,940 $ $ 105,940 $ 115,146 

Expenditures 

4dmiuisb:ati.Ee Exp1:ndlb1ces 

Tax Collector Fees 
Arbitrage 
Trustee Fees 
Dissemination Agent 
Postage and Freight 
Attorney Fees 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,196 $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,078 

310 
345 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

150 
250 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,078 

460 
595 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,196 
600 

4,500 
2,500 

750 
1,000 

Administration Subtotal $ 2,196 $ 2,733 $ 400 $ 3,133 $ 11,546 

field Expend jtures 

Professional Fees $ 9,000 $ 6,750 $ 2,250 $ 9,000 $ 9,000 
Landscape Maintenance $ 54,000 $ 32,373 $ 10,575 $ 42,948 $ 45,000 
Electricity- Streetlights $ 15,000 $ 12,538 $ 4,050 $ 16,588 $ 17,500 
Electricity- Irrigation/Signs $ 600 $ 303 $ 120 $ 423 $ 600 
Utility- Irrigation $ 600 $ 8,096 $ 1,500 $ 9,596 $ 10,000 
R&M- Slgnage $ 500 $ $ $ $ 500 
R&M Storm Water- Pond $ 6,000 $ 4,640 $ 1,283 $ 5,923 $ 6,000 
Insurance- Property & Casualty $ $ $ $ $ 
Repairs and Maintenance $ 7,500 $ 312 $ 250 $ 562 $ 5,000 

Field Subtotal $ 93,200 $ 65,012 $ 20,028 $ 85,040 $ 93,600 

Beseaes 

Roadway Reserves $ 10,000 $ $ $ $ 10,000 

Total Reserves $ 10 000 $ $ $ $ 10 000 

Total Expenditures $ l0S,396 $ 67,745 $ 20,428 $ 88,173 $ 115,146 

lixcess Revenues/ (Expenditures) $ $ 38,195 $ ~ 0,428) $ 17,767 $ 

Gross Gross 
II.and Use Unit,; Per Unit Assessment,; 
Residendal SMC 

lsubtot;Jl: GrossAssessmenti; 
259 $423.89 $109,788 

s109 ,1ss I 
Less Discount,; &Collection 4% $ 4,392 
Net Annual Assessment 259 $ 105,396 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Sawmill Creek Budget 

Revenues: 

Maintenance Assessments 
The District will levy a Non-Ad Valorem Assessment on all the assessable property within 
the District in order to pay for its operating and maintenance expenditures incurred during 
the Fiscal Year. 

Administrative Expenditures: 

Tax Collector Fees 
Estimated cost to Flagler County Tax Collector for administrative costs. 

Postage and Freight 
Mailing of Board Meeting agendas, checks for vendors, overnight deliveries and any 
other required correspondence. Amount is based on prior years cost. 

Attorney Fees 
The District's legal counsel, Chiumento Law, PLLC, will be providing general services, which 
include attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings. Also, services include 
reviewing contracts, agreements, resolutions, rule amendments, etc. 

Arbitrage 
The District is required to have an arbitrage rebate calculation on the District's Series 2019 
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds. 

Dissemination Agent 
The District is required by the Securities and Exchange Commission to comply Rule 15( c)(2)-
12(b )(5), which relates to additional reporting requirements for un-rated bond issues. In the 
event of an Optional Redemption, an additional $100 is incurred for the creation of a new 
revised amortization schedule. The fee is per schedule, per bond issue. 

Trustee Fees 
The District will pay annual trustee fees to US Bank, N.A. for the Series 2019 Special 
Assessment Revenue Bonds. 

Field Expenditures: 

Professional Services 
The District is in contract with Clint Smith Consulting, LLC for services for the administration 
of Sawmill Creek and its contractors. 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Sawmill Creek Budget 

Landscape Maintenance 
The District currently has a contract with Yellowstone Landscape, Inc. to provide landscape 
management of Sawmill Creek. 

Electricity - Streetlights 
Electrical service provided by Florida Power & Light for the streetlights for Sawmill Creek. 

Electricity-Irrigation/Signs 
Electrical use to run the signage lighting and the irrigation controllers. 

Utility-Irrigation 
Water use for the irrigation system in Sawmill Creek. 

R&M- Signage 
Represents pressure washing signs within Sawmill Creek area. 

R&M Storm Water- Pond 
The District currently has a contract with Solitude Lake Management to provide aquatic 
maintenance of the pond. 

Repairs and Maintenance 
Represents any additional expenditures that may not have been budgeted. 

Insurance (Liability, Property, & Casualty) 
Annual insurance policy for Liability, Property, and Casualty. 

Reserves - Roadways 
Roadway improvement expenses that are projected to occur in the future are appropriated 
with this account. 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Debt Service Series 2006 

Approved Budget 

Adopted Actuals Projected Total Approved 
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget 

FY2021 6 30 21 3Months 9 30 21 FY2022 

Revenues 

Special Assessments-Tax Roll (1) 
Interest Income 
Carry Forward Surplus (2) 

$ 
$ 
$ 

2,260,809 
8,000 

2,556,389 

$ 
$ 
$ 

2,272,509 
81 

832,340 

$ 
$ 
$ 

50 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,272,509 
131 

832,340 

$ 
$ 
$ 

2,260,660 
500 

822,756 

Total Revenues $ 418251198 $ 3,104,930 $ 50 $ 311041980 $ 3,083 ,916 

ExpendJtures 

Tax Collector 
Interfund Transfer Out 

SertesZQQ6 
Interest Expense 11/1 
Principal Expense 11/1 
Interest Expense 5/1 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

47,100 

686,280 
865,000 
686,280 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

44,575 
64 

686,280 
865,000 
686,280 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

25 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

44,575 
89 

686,280 
865,000 
686,280 

$ 45,213 
$ 

$ 661,628 
$ 915,000 
$ 661,628 

Total Expenditures $ 2,284,660 $ 2,282,199 $ 25 $ 2 ,282,224 $ 2,283,468 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $ 2 ,5401538 $ 8221731 $ 25 $ 822,756 $ 8001447 

(1) Maximum Annual Debt Service Interest 11-1-22 $ 635,550 
(2) Net ofDebt Service Reserve funds. 

FY2022 
Gross Gross 

Land Use Units Per Unit Assessments 
Residential 4975 $ 369.B3 $ 1,839,901 
Office 312 $ 235 .47 $ 73,467 
Retail B21 $ 2B3 .13 $ 232,450 
Industrial 600 $ 18B.75 $ 113,250 
Sawmill Creek 
jSubtotal: Gross Assessments 

259 $ 369.B3 $ 
$ 

95,7B6 
2,354,B54 I 

Less Discounts & Collection 4% $ 94194 
Net Annual Assessment 6967 $ 2,260,660 

FY2021 

Land Use Units Per Unit 
Gross 

A
Gross 

ssess men ts 
Residential 4701 $ 3B7.95 $ 1,823,753 
Office 312 $ 247.00 $ 77,064 
Retail B21 $ 297.00 $ 243,837 
Industrial 600 $ 198.00 $ 118,800 
Sawmill Creek 259
ISubtotal: Gross Assessments 

$ 387 .95 $ 

$ 
100,479 

2,363,933 
Less Discounts & Collection 4% $ 94,557 
Net Annual Assessment 6693 $ 2,269 376 

Variance 

Land Use Units Per Unit 
Gross 

As
Gross 

sessments 
Residential 274 $ (18.12) $ 16,148 
Office 0 $ (11.53) $ (3,597) 
Retail 0 $ (13.B7] $ [11,387) 
Industrial 0 $ (9.25) $ (5,550) 
Sawmill Creek 0 $ 18.12 $ 4,693 
Subtotal: Gross Assessments $ 9.079 
Less Discounts & Collection 4% $ 
Net Annual Assessment 274 $ 8716 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2006 

Period Principal Annual Annual 
Endin Balance Princi al Interest Debt 

11/01/21 $23,215,000 $ 661,627.50 $ 661,627.50 
05 / 01 / 22 $ 915,000 $ 661,627.50 
11/01/22 $22,300,000 $ 635,550.00 $ 2,212,177.50 
05/01/23 $ 970,000 $ 635,550.00 
11/01/23 $21,330,000 $ 607,905.00 $ 2,213,455.00 
05/01/24 $ 1,025,000 $ 607,905.00 
11/01/24 $20,305,000 $ 578,692.50 $ 2,211,597.50 
05/01/25 $ 1,085,000 $ 578,692.50 
11/01/25 $19,220,000 $ 547,770.00 $ 2,211,462.50 
05/01/26 $ 1,150,000 $ 547,770.00 
11/01/26 $18,070,000 $ 514,995.00 $ 2,212,765.00 
05/01/27 $ 1,215,000 $ 514,995.00 
11/01/27 $16,855,000 $ 480,367.50 $ 2,210,362.50 
05/01/28 $ 1,285,000 $ 480,367.50 
11/01/28 $15,570,000 $ 443,745.00 $ 2,209,112 .50 
05/01/29 $ 1,365,000 $ 443,745.00 
11/01/29 $14,205,000 $ 404,842.50 $ 2,213,587.50 
05/01/30 $ 1,445,000 $ 404,842.50 
11/01/30 $12,760,000 $ 363,660.00 $ 2,213,502.50 
05/01/31 $ 1,525,000 $ 363,660.00 
11/01/31 $11,235,000 $ 320,197.50 $ 2,208,857.50 
05/01/32 $ 1,615,000 $ 320,197.50 
11/01/32 $ 9,620,000 $ 274,170.00 $ 2,209,367.50 
05/01/33 $ 1,710,000 $ 274,170.00 
11/01/33 $ 7,910,000 $ 225,435.00 $ 2,209,605.00 
05/01/34 $ 1,810,000 $ 225,435.00 
11/01/34 $ 6,100,000 $ 173,850.00 $ 2,209,285.00 
05/01/35 $ 1,920,000 $ 173,850.00 
11/01/35 $ 4,180,000 $ 119,130.00 $ 2,212,980.00 
05/01/36 $ 2,030,000 $ 119,130.00 
11/01/36 $ 2,150,000 $ 61,275.00 $ 2,210,405.00 
05/01/37 $ 2,150,000 $ 61,275.00 

Total $ 23,215,000 $ 12,826,425.00 $ 33,a30,1so.oo I 

9 



Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Debt Service Series 2019 
Approved Budget 

Adopted 
Budget 

FY2021 

Actuals 
Thro 

6 / 30 / 21 

Projected 
Next 

3 Months 

Total 
Projected 
9 / 30 / 21 

Approved 
Budget 
FY2022 

Revenues 

Special Assessments-Tax Roll (1) 
Interest Income 
Carry Forward Surplus (2) 

$ 200,862 
$ 5,000 
$ 370,603 

$ 201,901 
$ 12 
$ 225,733 

$ 
$ 10 
$ 

$ 201,901 
$ 22 
$ 225,733 

$ 196,677 
$ 100 
$ 80,642 

Total Revenues $ 576,465 $ 427,646 $ 10 $ 427,656 $ 277,419 

Expendih1res 

Tax Collector 
Interfund Transfer Out 

Sedes 201 9 
Interest Expense 11/1 
Principal Expense 5/1 
Interest Expense 5/1 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

4,185 

78,735 
40,000 
78,735 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

3,960 
145,575 

78,735 
40,000 
78,735 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

9 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

3,960 
145,584 

78,735 
40,000 
78,735 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

3,934 

78,055 
40,000 
78,055 

Total Expenditures $ 201!655 $ 347!005 $ 9 $ 347,014 $ 200.044 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $ 374,810 $ 80,641 $ 1 $ 80.642 $ 77,375 

(1) Maximum Annual Debt Service 
(2) Net ofDebt Service Reserve funds. 

Land Use Units 
Residential 259
ISubtotal: Gross Assessments 
Less Discounts & Collection 6% 
Net Annual Assessment 259 

Interest 11-1-22 

Gross 
Per Unit 

$807.84 

$ 77,375 

Gross 
Assessments 

$209 ,231 
s209,231 I 

$ 12 554 
$ 196,677 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 

Period Principal Annual Annual 
Endin Balance Princi al Interest Debt 

11/01/21 $ 3,730,000 $ 78,055.00 $ 78,055.00 
05 / 01 / 22 $ 40,000 $ 78,055.00 
11/01/22 $ 3,690,000 $ 77,375.00 $ 195,430.00 
05/01/23 $ 40,000 $ 77,375.00 
11/01/23 $ 3,650,000 $ 76,695.00 $ 194,070.00 
05/01/24 $ 40,000 $ 76,695.00 
11/01/24 $ 3,610,000 $ 76,015.00 $ 192,710.00 
05/01/25 $ 45,000 $ 76,015.00 
11/01/25 $ 3,565,000 $ 75,250.00 $ 196,265.00 
05/01/26 $ 45,000 $ 75,250.00 
11/01/26 $ 3,520,000 $ 74,406.25 $ 194,656.25 
05/01/27 $ 45,000 $ 74,406.25 
11/01/27 $ 3,475,000 $ 73,562.50 $ 192,968.75 
05/01/28 $ 50,000 $ 73,562.50 
11/01/28 $ 3,425,000 $ 72,625.00 $ 196,187.50 
05/01/29 $ 50,000 $ 72,625.00 
11/01/29 $ 3,375,000 $ 71,687.50 $ 194,312.50 
05/01/30 $ 55,000 $ 71,687.50 
11/01/30 $ 3,320,000 $ 70,656.25 $ 197,343.75 
05/01/31 $ 55,000 $ 70,656.25 
11/01/31 $ 3,265,000 $ 69,515.00 $ 195,171.25 
05/01/32 $ 55,000 $ 69,515.00 
11/01/32 $ 3,210,000 $ 68,373.75 $ 192,888.75 
05/01/33 $ 60,000 $ 68,373.75 
11/01/33 $ 3,150,000 $ 67,128.75 $ 195,502.50 
05/01/34 $ 60,000 $ 67,128.75 
11/01/34 $ 3,090,000 $ 65,883.75 $ 193,012.50 
05/01/35 $ 65,000 $ 65,883.75 
11/01/35 $ 3,025,000 $ 64,535.00 $ 195,418.75 
05/01/36 $ 70,000 $ 64,535.00 
11/01/36 $ 2,955,000 $ 63,082.50 $ 197,617.50 
05/01/37 $ 70,000 $ 63,082.50 
11/01/37 $ 2,885,000 $ 61,630.00 $ 194,712.50 
05/01/38 $ 170,000 $ 61,630.00 
11/01/38 $ 2,715,000 $ 58,102.50 $ 289,732.50 
05/01/39 $ 175,000 $ 58,102.50 
11/01/39 $ 2,540,000 $ 54,471.25 $ 287,573.75 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 

Period Principal Annual Annual 
Endin Balance Princi al Interest Debt 

05/01/40 $ 185,000 $ 54,471.25 
11/01/40 $ 2,355,000 $ 50,632.50 $ 290,103.75 
05/01/41 $ 190,000 $ 50,632.50 
11/01/41 $ 2,165,000 $ 46,547.50 $ 287,180.00 
05/01/42 $ 200,000 $ 46,547.50 
11/01/42 $ 1,965,000 $ 42,247.50 $ 288,795.00 
05/01/43 $ 210,000 $ 42,247.50 
11/01/43 $ 1,755,000 $ 37,732.50 $ 289,980.00 
05/01/44 $ 220,000 $ 37,732.50 
11/01/44 $ 1,535,000 $ 33,002.50 $ 290,735.00 
05/01/45 $ 230,000 $ 33,002.50 
11/01/45 $ 1,305,000 $ 28,057.50 $ 291,060.00 
05/01/46 $ 240,000 $ 28,057.50 
11/01/46 $ 1,065,000 $ 22,897.50 $ 290,955.00 
05/01/47 $ 250,000 $ 22,897.50 
11/01/47 $ 815,000 $ 17,522.50 $ 290,420.00 
05/01/48 $ 260,000 $ 17,522.50 
11/01/48 $ 555,000 $ 11,932.50 $ 289,455.00 
05/01/49 $ 270,000 $ 11,932.50 
11/01/49 $ 285,000 $ 6,127.50 $ 288,060.00 
05 01 50 $ 285,000 $ 6,127.50 

Total $ 3,730,000 $ 3,231,500.00 $ 3,001,610.00 
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SECTION B 



RESOLUTION 2021-11 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PALM 
COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT MAKING A 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFIT AND IMPOSING SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022; PROVIDING FOR THE 
COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PENALTIES AND INTEREST 
THEREON; CERTIFYING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR 
AMENDMENTS TO THE ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING A 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Palm Coast Park Community Development District ("District") is a local 
unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the 
purpose of providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities and 
services to the lands within the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District is located in Flagler County, Florida ("County"); and 

WHEREAS, the District has constructed or acquired various infrastructure improvements 
and provides certain services in accordance with the District's adopted capital improvement plan 
and Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors ("Board") of the District hereby determines to 
undertake various operations and maintenance and otlier activities described in the District's 
budget ("Adopted Budget") for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2021 and ending September 
30, 2022 ("Fiscal Year 2021/2022"), attached hereto as Exhibit "A;" and 

WHEREAS, the District must obtain sufficient funds to provide for the operation and 
maintenance of the services and facilities provided by the District as described in the Adopted 
Budget; and 

WHEREAS, the provision of such services, facilities, and operations is a benefit to lands 
within the District; and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, provides that the District may impose special 
assessments on benefitted lands within the District; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to proceed with the imposition of the 
special assessments for operations and maintenance in the amount set forth in the Adopted Budget; 
and 

WHEREAS, the District has previously levied an assessment for debt service, which the 
District desires to collect for Fiscal Year 2021/2022; and 



WHEREAS, Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, provides a mechanism pursuant to which such 
special assessments may be placed on the tax roll and collected by the local tax collector 
("Uniform Method"), and the District has previously authorized the use of the Uniform Method 
by, among other things, entering into agreements with the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector 
of the County for that purpose; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to adopt the assessment roll 
("Assessment Roll") attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "B," and to certify the portion of the 
Assessment Roll related to certain developed property ("Tax Roll Property") to the County Tax 
Collector pursuant to the Uniform Method and to directly collect the portion of the Assessment 
Roll relating to the remaining property ("Direct Collect Property"), all as set forth in Exhibit 
"B;" and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to permit the District Manager to 
amend the Assessment Roll adopted herein, including that portion certified to the County Tax 
Collector by this Resolution, as the Property Appraiser updates the property roll for the County, 
for such time as authorized by Florida law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1. BENEFIT & ALLOCATION FINDINGS. The prov1s10n of the services, 
facilities, and operations as described in Exhibit "A" confers a special and peculiar benefit to the 
lands within the District, which benefit exceeds or equals the cost of the assessments. The 
allocation of the assessments to the specially benefitted lands is shown in Exhibits "A" and "B," 
and is hereby found to be fair and reasonable. 

SECTION 2. ASSESSMENT IMPOSITION. Pursuant to Chapters 170, 190 and 197, Florida 
Statutes, and using the procedures authorized by Florida law for the levy and collection of special 
assessments, a special assessment for operation and maintenance is hereby imposed and levied on 
benefitted lands within the District and in accordance with Exhibits "A" and "B." The lien of 
the special assessments for operations and maintenance imposed and levied by this Resolution 
shall be effective upon passage of this Resolution. Moreover, pursuant to Section 197.3632(4), 
Florida Statutes, the lien amount shall serve as the "maximum rate" authorized by law for 
operation and maintenance assessments. 

SECTION 3. COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT; PENALTIES; INTEREST. 

A. Tax Roll Assessments. The operations and maintenance special assessments and 
previously levied debt service special assessments imposed on the Tax Roll Property 
shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as County taxes in 
accordance with the Uniform Method, as set forth in Exhibits "A" and "B." 

B. Direct Bill Assessments. The operations and maintenance special assessments and 
previously levied debt service special assessments imposed on the Direct Collect 



Property shall be collected directly by the District in accordance with Florida law, as 
set forth in Exhibits "A" and "B." Assessments directly collected by the District are 
due in full on December 1, 2021; provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by 
law, the assessments due may be paid in several partial, deferred payments and 
according to the following schedule: 50% due no later than December 1, 2021, 25% 
due no later than February 1, 2022 and 25% due no later than May 1, 2022. In the event 
that an assessment payment is not made in accordance with the schedule stated above, 
the whole assessment - including any remaining partial, deferred payments for Fiscal 
Year 2021/2022, shall immediately become due and payable; shall accrue interest, 
penalties in the amount of one percent ( 1 % ) per month, and all costs of collection and 
enforcement; and shall either be enforced pursuant to a foreclosure action, or, at the 
District's sole discretion, collected pursuant to the Uniform Method on a future tax bill, 
which amount may include penalties, interest, and costs ofcollection and enforcement. 
Any prejudgment interest on delinquent assessments shall accrue at the rate of any 
bonds secured by the assessments, or at the statutory prejudgment interest rate, as 
applicable. In the event an assessment subject to direct collection by the District shall 
be delinquent, the District Manager and District Counsel, without further authorization 
by the Board, may initiate foreclosure proceedings pursuant to Chapter 170, Florida 
Statutes, or other applicable law to collect and enforce the whole assessment, as set 
forth herein. 

C. Future Collection Methods. The decision to collect special assessments by any 
particular method - e.g., on the tax roll or by direct bill - does not mean that such 
method will be used to collect special assessments in future years, and the District 
reserves the right in its sole discretion to select collection methods in any given year, 
regardless of past practices. 

SECTION 4. ASSESSMENT ROLL. The Assessment Roll, attached to this Resolution as 
Exhibit "B," is hereby certified for collection. That portion ofthe Assessment Roll which includes 
the Tax Roll Property is hereby certified to the County Tax Collector and shall be collected by the 
County Tax Collector in the same manner and time as County taxes. The proceeds therefrom shall 
be paid to the District. 

SECTION 5. ASSESSMENT ROLL AMENDMENT. The District Manager shall keep 
apprised of all updates made to the County property roll by the Property Appraiser after the date 
of this Resolution, and shall amend the Assessment Roll in accordance with any such updates, for 
such time as authorized by Florida law, to the County property roll. After any amendment of the 
Assessment Roll, the District Manager shall file the updates in the District records. 

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 
provisions ofthis Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability ofthe remaining portions 
of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage and 
adoption of this Resolution by the Board. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of July, 2021. 

ATTEST: PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: _ _ ___ ___ ____ _ 

Secretary / Assistant Secretary 
Its: _ ____________ 

Exhibit A: Budget 
Exhibit B: Assessment Roll (Uniform Method) 

Assessment Roll (Direct Collect) 



SECTION V 



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-12 

A RESOLUTION OF THE DISTRICT OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PALM 
COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SETTING A 
PUBLIC HEARING TO BE HELD ON _ _____,2021AT10:00 
A.M. AT THE HILTON GARDEN INN PALM COAST/fOWN CENTER, 55 
TOWN CENTER BLVD., PALM COAST, FL 32164, FOR THE PURPOSE 
OF HEARING PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
RULES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ACQUISITION, 
ACCEPTANCE AND/OR CONVEYANCE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
AND REAL PROPERTY FROM DEVELOPERS; ESTABLISHING A RATE 
STRUCTURE/FEES FOR THE DISTRICT'S COST OF REVIEW OF SUCH 
CONVEYANCES; AND FOR THE ADOPTION OF RULE CHAPTER II 
FOR THE PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 120 AND 190, 
FLORIDA STATUTES. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Palm Coast Park Community Development 
District,("District"), has determined to establish regulations for the acquisition, acceptance and/or 
conveyance of improvements and real property (generally referred to as "Public Property") from 
Developers within the Palm Coast Park Community Development District, and to create a rate 
structure/fees for the District's cost of review of such conveyances. The District has determined to 
enact Rule Chapter II for the District, and the District now desires to hold a public hearing to 
consider the advisability and propriety of said rules and rate structure/fee, and also desires to 
provide notice of said public hearing; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DISTRICT OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA: 

1. That there is hereby declared a public hearing to be held on~-----at 10:00 
a.m. at the Hilton Garden Inn Palm Coast/Town Center, 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, 
Florida 32164, for the purpose of hearing comment and objection to the proposed rules, policies 
and rates pertaining to the advisability and propriety of said rules and rate structure/fee. Affected 
parties may appear at that hearing or submit their comments in writing prior to the meeting to the 
office of the District Manager, at 219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 or via email 
to GFlint@.f.!mscfl.com. 

2. That the District also hereby authorizes a preliminary, proposed rate structure/fees 
for District's cost of review of such conveyances; said proposed rule and rates are attached 
hereto in the proposed Rule Chapter II attached hereto as "Exhibit A." 

3. That notice ofsaid hearing shall be advertised in accordance with Chapters 120 and 
190 Florida Statutes, and the District Manager is hereby authorized to place said notice in a 
newspaper of general circulation within Flagler County. 

4. That this Resolution shall become effective upon its passage. 

https://GFlint@.f.!mscfl.com


- --- --------- - ------------

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of July, 2021. 

PALM COAST PARK 
COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, 
a Florida community development district 

Print: Print: 
Secretary I Assistant Secretary Ch airman I Vice Chairman 



EXHIBIT "A" 

RULE CHAPTER II 



RULES OF THE PALM COAST PARK 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CHAPTER II 

ACQUISITION, ACCEPTANCE AND/OR CONVEYANCE OF PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENTS AND REAL PROPERTY FROM DEVELOPERS 

PURPOSE. The purpose of this Rule Chapter is to establish regulations pertaining to the 
acquisition, acceptance and/or conveyance of improvements and real property (generally 
referred to as "Public Property") from Developers within the District; providing definitions, 
including the types of property allowed to be acquired; to provide requirements for such 
property transfers; and to create a rate structure/fee for the District's cost of review of such 
conveyances providing procedures for requested waivers of these regulations; and 
providing an effective date. 

PART I 
GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO PALM 

COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SECTION 1- The Palm Coast Park Community Development District does hereby 

establish uniform policies and comprehensive fees for the acquisition or acceptance of 

"Public Property" from Developers within the District. 

SECTION 2 - DEFINITIONS. 

2.1 Application: As set forth in Schedule "A" to this Chapter II, a completed 

Application Form, as may be amended from time to time, with all required 

attachments. 

2.2 Application Fee: A fee established by the District to defray the cost of (i) 

reviewing the Application and related material, and (ii) accepting the Public Property and 

adding it to the District asset rolls. 

2.3 Public Properly: Real and/or personal property and improvements owned by 

a Developer, but intended to be conveyed to the District for public ownership, use, 



operation and maintenance as a part of the District's overall infrastructure project, that will 

provide a special benefit to landowners within the District and is amenable to public entity 

ownership. 

2.4 Developer: An entity which owns lands within the District on which it has 

constructed, or intends to construct, residential and/or commercial developments. 

2.5 District: The Palm Coast Park Community Development District as defined 

in Section 2.7. 

2.6 Engineer: The consulting engmeermg firm retained by the District to 

perform some or all duties of the District Engineer. 

2.7 Palm Coast Park Communitv Development District: An independent special 

district and a political subdivision of the State of Florida created pursuant to Chapter 190 

of the Florida Statutes. 

2.8 Terms "Shall" and "May": As used herein, the word "may" is permissive, 

and the word "shall" is mandatory. 

SECTION 3 - GENERAL. 

3.1 It is the general policy of the District, and a requirement of this Rule, that 

the District shall accept certain Public Property for which a Developer desires to transfer 

ownership to the District if such property is (i) within the scope of the District's "Project" 

as described in any Trust Indenture associated with bonds issued by the District, as may 

be amended from time to time by the District, or (ii) is deemed by the District to serve a 

public purpose and to be a benefit to the landowners ofthe District. The District may accept 

Public Property that is necessary to complete the infrastructure of, and to operate, the 

District, is allowable by law, provides a special benefit to the landowners within the 



District, and the acceptance of which the District finds to be in the best interest of the 

District. Upon acceptance of ownership of such Public Property, the District shall operate 

and/or maintain such property in compliance with the District's standards for all other 

District assets. 

3.2 The Developer may apply to the District for acceptance by the District of 

Public Property by completing the Application form as set forth in Schedule "A", a copy of 

which is attached hereto, as the same may be amended from time to time. Three (3) copies 

of the completed Application, along with three (3) sets of all required attachments, should 

be submitted to the District Manager by the Developer ( also referred to herein as the 

"Applicant"); upon receipt by the District Manager, their office will send one (l) complete 

copy to the District's attorney and one (I) complete copy to the District Engineer (if the 

District Engineer has prepared the Application they need not receive a copy). A copy ofthe 

Application may also be sent by the District Manager to each member of the Board of 

Supervisors. Applications must be submitted by the legal owner of the Public Property, 

together with all other parties having a legal ownership interest in the property, that is the 

subject of the Application. The District Manager may agree to accept the Application and 

attachments via email, in the sole discretion of the District Manager. 

3.3 The District shall accept Public Property by WaiTanty Deed or Special 

Warranty Deed, as determined solely by the District, (for real property) and/or Bill of Sale 

( for personal property) in form satisfactory to the District and customary to the type of 

improvement(s), if applicable. Applicant must provide an affidavit, satisfactory to the 

District, indicating that the costs of all labor and materials furnished and used in 



construction of the improvements have been paid in full and that there are no mechanic's, 

materialmen's or laborer's liens and no unpaid bills for such work or materials. An owner's 

policy of title insurance (or, at the District's discretion, an ownership and encumbrance 

title report) shall be issued to the District, upon request by the District, in a form and 

amount reasonably acceptable to the District and at the Applicant's expense, forreal 

property interests. If requested by the District, the Applicant shall provide a survey of real 

property to the District meeting the requirements of the District's staff. In the event the 

District is acquiring real or personal property for value, and if requested by the District, 

the Applicant shall provide an appraisal or "appraisal letter", dated within one 

(1) year of the submission of the Application, prepared by an M.AJ. ce1tified appraiser, or 

other evidence of valuation acceptable to the District, establishing the value of the property 

subject to the proposed transfer. The Applicant shall provide any easements required by 

the District, as well as execute a written agreement whereby the Applicant agrees to pay, 

when a tax bill is issued, any and all ad-valorem taxes or assessments levied against the 

subject property for the year in which the property is conveyed to the District. If 

maintenance bonds were required by any governing jurisdiction for the improvements, the 

Applicant shall provide copies of such maintenance bonds with evidence that the bonds 

have been endorsed or otherwise transferred to the District and that the District has been 

listed as dual obligee on each bond. The Applicant must provide the District with an 

assignment of all warranties, contract rights and any other enforceable rights of the 

Applicant which are related or applicable to the improvements, as well as copies of any 

permits, plans, as-built surveys or other documentation related orapplicable to the subject 

property or improvements. 



3.4 The District shall collect an Application Fee of $1,500.00, subject to 

increase for actual cost, to defray the District's costs ofreviewing the Application, accepting 

the property and adding the property to the District's assessment and asset rolls. The 

$1,500.00 Application Fee shall be submitted with the Application; no Applications shall 

be accepted without the Application Fee. Any costs incurred by the District in excess of 

$1,500.00 must be paid in full by the Applicant on or before the date the District accepts 

the Public Property. This Application Fee is intended for the sole purpose of covering costs 

incurred by the District associated with reviewing and processing the Application; any 

additional expenses incuITed by the Developer in conjunction with the Application, such as 

costs associated with title work, surveys, appraisals, etc., shall be the Developer's sole 

responsibility and are in addition to the Fee set forth herein. 

3.5 In the event the District determines, in it's sole discretion, that the cost of 

operating and/or maintaining the Public Property cannot be accommodated in the adopted 

budget in effect at the time of transfer, the Developer shall be required to fund all projected 

operation and/or maintenance requirements for the Public Property from the date of 

transfer up through the date when the next fiscal year's tax assessment funds are collected 

and made available to the District. The District Manager shall compute such operation 

and/or maintenance costs, and the full payment of such costs ( or other mutually acceptable 

arrangement) must be made before the District accepts the Property. Any funds collected 

in excess of actual maintenance costs associated with the Public Property will be refunded 

to the Applicant upon request by the Developer. 

https://1,500.00
https://1,500.00
https://1,500.00


3.6 The District Engineer shall review all Applications to determine if the 

property and/ or improvements meet the engineering specifications and requirements, ifany, 

of the District and applicable governmental entities, and to ensure the property and/or 

improvements otherwise meets the standards applicable to similar District properties. The 

District Engineer shall assure that any permits or approvals necessary for the Public 

Property shall be assigned or transferred to the District. The District Engineer's review 

may require additional information from the Applicant ( at the sole cost and expense of the 

Applicant) if, in the sole discretion of the District Engineer, this information is necessary 

or appropriate to detern1ine a property's and/or an improvement's acceptability, condition 

or value. 

3.7 District staff shall review the Application and, if it meets the requirements 

of the District, shall recommend to the Board of Supervisors that the property be accepted 

by the District. The District may return an Application to the Applicant if it is incomplete, 

is unsatisfactory, or if the Applicant is in default of any of its other obligations to the 

District, or has any past due financial obligations to the District ( whether they be fees, 

assessments or monies due of any kind), irrespective of whether such obligation is related 

to the property which is the subject ofthe pending Application). 

3.8 When a Developer has utilized the services of the engineering, planning or 

similar firm or company that also acts as District Engineer for any project situated within 

the District (whether such services concern the Developer's property at issue or are provided 

in conjunction with the construction of improvements), or that the inforn1ation required to 

be submitted under this Rule is not applicable to the particular improvement or property, 

Developer may request that the District waive such requirements. The 



District may consider such requests and if the District finds it is prudent or expedient to do 

so, the District may modify or eliminate any of the requirements of such a Developer set 

forth herein relating to the transfer of such parcel of Public Property. 

Effective Date: 



-------------------------

-------------------------

SCHEDULE"A" 

PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR ACCEPTANCE OF REAL PROPERTY AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Applicant Name and Address: 

2. Propertv Address/Description of Propertv: (include name ofsubdivision) 

Subdivision: 

Street Address: 

General Description: ______________________ 

3. Leual Description of Property 

4. Im provements Located on the Propertv: (include detailed description of 
improvements, dates ofconstruction, costs ofconstruction, name ofcontractor(.5), 
engineer(s), etc.; attach copies ofas-built drawings, as applicable) 



5. Description of all Warranties. Permits. Contracts. etc. Applicable to the 
Improvements: (attach copies) 

6. Estimated Operation and Maintenance Costs: (include detailed description of all 
operation and maintenance requirements, actual and projected maintenance costs, 
any issues concerning such maintenance, and any and all existing contracts for the 
maintenance ofthe Property) 

7. Maintenance Bonds: (include copies ofall maintenance bonds; include proposed 
endorsement to the District and dual obligee rider) 



- ----------------

-----------------

Original Signature of Applicant 

By: -----------------

Print: 

Title: 

The following attachments must be included with this Application : 

1. Draft conveyance document ( deed or bill of sale, as applicable) 
2. Draft affidavit of no liens 
3. Title work concerning the Property (as applicable and if required) 
4. Survey with legal description (ifrequired) 
5. Appraisal or appraisal letter providing estimated value of property (if 

required) 
6. Drafts of any required easements 
7. Draft of agreement regarding the payment of ad-valorem taxes (if 

applicable) 
8. Copies of all warranties from contractors, subcontractors and suppliers and 

proposed assignment of same to the District 
9. Copies of all maintenance bonds with proposed endorsement and dual 

obligee rider 
l 0. "As-built" drawings for all improvements 
11. Copies ofall applicable permits and utility certifications 
12. Design basis for infrastructure. and all related calculations 
13. Application Fee - minimum payment of $1,500.00 made payable to 

Palm Coast Park Community Development District 

For Office Use Only: 

I. Date Application received by District Manager. 
Copy sent to District Counsel, District Engineer and Board of 
Supervisors. 

II. Date property accepted by Board of Supervisors. 

https://1,500.00
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Arbitrage Rebate Computation 
Proposal For 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 

$3,770,000 Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 
(Assessment Area One) 

..i•■■■ i 

AMTEC 



90 Avon Meadow Lane 
Avon, CT 06001 

(T) 860-321-7521A\AMTEC (F) 860-321-7581-...- www.amteccorp.com! ! American Municipal Tax-Exempt Compliance 

June 24, 2021 

Palm Coast Parle Commwrity Development District 
c/o Ms. Hannah Smith 

Governmental Management Services 
4648 Eagle Falls Place 
Tampa, FL 33619 

Re: Palm Coast Park Commwrity Development District, (City ofPalm Coast, Flagler County, Florida), 
$3,770,000 Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 (Assessment Area One) 

Dear Ms. Smith: 

AMTEC is an independent consulting firm that specializes in arbitrage rebate calculations. We have the 
ability to complete rebate computations for the above-referenced Palm Coast Park Commwrity 
Development District (the "District") Series 2019 bond issue (the ''Bonds"). We do not sell investments 
or seek an underwriting role. As a result of our specialization, we offer very competitive pricing for 
rebate computations. Our typical fee averages less than $1,000 per year, per issue and includes up to 
five years ofannual rebate liability reporting. 

Firm History 

AMTEC was incorporated in 1990 and maintains a prominent client base of colleges and universities, 
school districts, hospitals, cities, state agencies and small-town bond issuers throughout the United 
States. We currently compute rebate for more than 6,400 bond issues and have delivered thousands of 
rebate reports. The IRS has never challenged our :findings. 

Southeast Oient Base 

We provide arbitrage rebate services to over 6,700 bond issues aggregating more than $61.5 billion of 
tax-exempt debt in the southeastern United States. We have recently performed computations for the 
Magnolia West, East Park, Palm Coast Park, and Town Center at Palm Coast Parle Community 
Development Districts. Additionally, we are exclusive rebate consultant to the Town ofPalm Beach and 
Broward County in Florida. Nationally, we are rebate consultants for the City ofTulsa (OK), the City of 
Lubbock (TX) and the States of Connecticut, New Jersey, Montana, Mississippi, West Virginia and 
Alaska. 

We have prepared a Proposal for the computation of arbitrage for the District's Bonds. We have 
established a "bond year end" of December 20th, based upon the anniversary of the closing date in 
December 2019. 

www.amteccorp.com


Proposal 

We are proposing rebate computation services based on the following: 

• $3,770,000 Series 2019 Bonds; 
• Fixed Rate Debt; and 
• Project, Reserve, Cost oflssuance, Capitalized Interest and Debt Service Accounts. 

Should the Tax Agreement require rebate computations for any other accounts, computations will be 
extended to include those accounts at no additional cost to the District. 

Our guaranteed fee for rebate computations for the Series 2019 Bonds is $450 per year and will 
encompass all activity from December 20, 2019, the date ofthe closing, through December 20, 2024, the 
end of the 5th Bond Year and initial Computation Date. The fee is based upon the size as well as the 
complexity. Our fee is payable upon your acceptance of our rebate reports, which will be delivered 
shortly after the report dates specified in the following table. 

AMTEC's Professional Fee- $3,770,000 Series 2019 Bonds 

lteoort Date Type ofReoort Period Covered Fee 
June 30, 2021 Rebate and Opinion Closing - December 31, 2020 $ 450 

December 31, 2021 Rebate and Ooinion Closing - December 31, 2021 450 
December 31, 2022 Rebate and Opinion Closing - December 31, 2022 450 
December 31, 2023 Rebate and Opinion Closing - December 31, 2023 450 
December 20, 2024 Rebate and Opinion Closing - December 20, 2024 450 

In order to begin, we are requesting copies of the following documentation: 

1. Arbitrage Certificate or Tax Regulatoiy Agreement 
2. IRS Form 8038-0. 
3. Closing Memorandum. 
4. US Bank statements for all accounts from December 20, 2019, the date of the closing, through 

each report date. 

AMTEC's Scope ofServices 

Our standard engagement includes the following services: 

• Review ofall bond documents and account statements for possible rebate exceptions; 

• Computation of the rebate liability and/or the yield restricted amount, in accordance with 
Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code, commencing with the date of the closing through 
required reporting date ofthe Bonds; 

• Independent calculation of the yield on the Bonds to ensure the correct basis for any rebate 
liability. This effort provides the basis for our unqualified opinion; 

• Reconciliation ofthe sources and uses of funds from the bond documentation; 

3 



• Calculation and analysis of the yield on all investments, subject to the Regulations, for each 
computation period; 

• Production of rebate reports, indicating the above stated information, and the issuance of the 
AMTEC Opinion; 

• Recommendations for proactive rebate management; 

• Comnringled funds, transferred proceeds and yield restriction analyses, ifnecessary; 

• Preparation of IRS Form 8038-T and any accompanying documentation, should a rebate 
payment be required; 

• We will discuss the results ofour Reports with you, your auditors, and our continued support in 
the event ofan IRS inquiry; and 

• We guarantee the completeness and accuracy ofour work. 

The District agrees to furnish AMTEC with the required documentation necessary to fulfill its obligation 
under the scope of services. The District will make available staff knowledgeable about the bond 
transactions, investments and disbursements ofbond proceeds. 

The District agrees to pay AMTEC its fee after it has been satisfied that the scope ofservices, as outlined 
under the Proposal, has been fulfilled. 

AMI'EC agrees that its fee is all-inclusive and that it will not charge the District for any expenses 
connected with this engagement. 

The parties have executed this Agreement on _ _______, 2021. 

Palm Coast Park Consultant: American Municipal Tax-Exempt 
Community Development District Compliance Corporation 

~ 
By: Palm Coast Park By: Michael J. Scarfo 

Community Development District Senior Vice President 

4 



SECTION VI I 



LANDSCAPE 

Proposal #140304 
Date: 07/08/2021 

From: Edward Thompson 

Proposal For Location 

Sawmill Creek at Palm Coast Park Sawmill Creek 
clo Governmental Management Services- main: Palm Coast, FL 32137 
CF, LLC mobile: 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Property Name: Sawmill Creek at Palm Coast Park 

Removal dead palm trees Terms: Net 30 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY AMOUNT 
I 

Arbor Cost 4.00 $1,095.92 

Client Notes 

Remove four dead palm trees two at South end pawn two at middle pond area 

SUBTOTAL $1,095.92! 

Signature SALES TAX $0.00\ 

X TOTAL $1,095.92 

Signature above authorizes Yellowstone Landscape to perform work as described above and verifies that the prices and 
specifications are hereby accepted. All overdue balances will be charge a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate. 
Limited Watranty: All plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted plant material and/or plant material that 
dies due to conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape's control (i.e. Acts of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water 
restrictions, etc.) shall not be included in the warranty. 

Contact Assigned To 

Edward Thompson Print Name: ------------ Office: 
ethompson@yellowstonelandscape.com

Title: _____________ 

Date: _____________ 

Yellowstone Landscape Iwww.yellowstonelandscape.com I 386-437-6211 Page 1 of 1 

www.yellowstonelandscape.com
mailto:ethompson@yellowstonelandscape.com
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-------------

----------------

CITY OF PALM COAST IMPACT FEE REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST 

Sawmill Creek - Palm Coast Park Community Development District 

Reference is made to the following documents to confirm Utility Impact Fee Credits due to construction of 
capital utility improvements: 

• City ofPalm Coast Utility Agreement for Palm Coast Park effective July 25, 2008. 

• Palm Coast Park CDD representative Chiumento Dwyer Hertel Grant & Kistemaker, P.L 
letter dated April 24, 2018 requesting the reimbursement ofutility upsizing credits noted in 
the Utility Agreement effective July 25, 2008 and letter dated April 29, 2020 requesting 
semi-annual payments to occur February 1st and August 1st

• 

a City of Palm Coast Development Order for Sawmill Creek Subdivision 6A & 6B @ Palm 
Coast Park (Tract 6) 

a City of Palm Coast calculation of contribution in aid of construction worksheet for project 
#3473, dated November 21, 2018 

Per the City of Palm Coast Utility Agreement for Palm Coast Park, utility capacity impact fee credits may 
be applied for projects within the Palm Coast Park's water and wastewater utility service area. 

1. Name and address ofDeveloper/Grantor: Palm Coast Park Community Development District, 219 
E. Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801 

2. Name of the party that paid Utility Impact Fees to the City ("Payer"): See Attached {Finance will 
attached reconciliation for payment period noting Payer and description information) 

To the best of Palm Coast Park Community Development District's knowledge, the City has 
received from Payer funds sufficient for the following impact fees required under the applicable City Impact 
Fee Ordinance, as amended, as indicated below. Request is hereby made for reimbursement ofthe following 
sums to Palm Coast Park CDD and deducted from the applicable Impact Fee Credit account ofPalm Coast 
ParkCDD. 

Utility Capacity Impact Fees in the amount of $320.108.64 

Balance of Impact Fee Credit account after the above deduction is made: $571,344.96 

Palm Coast Park Community Development District Representative 

Printed Name: 

Title: - ---------------
Signature: ______________ _ 

Date: 

Page 1 ofl 

https://571,344.96
https://320.108.64


City of Palm Coast January 1. 2021 - June 30, 2021 
Impact Fee Credits S..mmary 
Palm coast Park coo 
August 1, 2021 

Credit Type Payer Description Pan:el ID Permit# Payment Date Amt Total Payable Total Payable Credits (As 0112/31/20) 

$891,453.60 
Water Richard A. Fadil (Holldav Builders) 46 DakleafWav 21-10-30-5410--00000-1310 lll20121060 1/6/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Ra vmond C. Crosb\i IDR Horton.Incl 65 Rivertown RD 21· 10-30-5410-00000-0330 2020110226 1/6/2021 $2 274.74 

Water Ravmond c. Crosbv (DR Horton Incl 63 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410--00000-0320 2Ql0U0050 l/l2n021 $2,274.74 
Water Dale A. Oubbertv IMaronda Homes LLC 123 Oakleaf Wa y 21-10-30-5410--00000-1900 202012089,1 1/lS/2021 $21274.74 
Water Richard A. Fadil fHolidav Builders) 48 Oakleaf Wa v 21-10-30-5410--00000-1320 20.20120970 1/26/2021 $2,274.74 

Water William e. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 33 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410--00000-0170 2!121010596 2/1/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Wilfiam a. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 22 Rtvertown RO 21-10-30-5410-00000-0980 2021010S8S 2/4/2021 $2,274.74 

Water William B. Adams Sr IAdams Homesl 14 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-1020 2021010587 214/2021 $2 274.74 
Water Ra vmond C. Cro,.bv (DR Horton Incl 111 Rlvertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0560 l02l011261 2/5/Zo21 $2 274.74 

Water Ra ymond C. Crosby (DR Horton Incl 92 Oakleaf Wa v 21-10-30-5410-00000-1540 202!.0.l.12fil 2/5/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Ravmond C. Croob\i IDR Horton Incl 82 Oakleaf Wa +; 21-10-30-5410-00000-1490 20U020048 2/5/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Dale A. Dubberlv (Maranda Homes LLC 116 OakleafWav Zl• 10-30-5410-00000-1660 2021020068 2/11/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ra ymond C. Crt»b-; (DR Horton Incl 86 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1510 2021011275 2/12/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Dale A. Dubber-Iv (Maronda Homes LLC 120 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1680 201lOlO:;oo )/l2/l021 $2,274.74 

Water Ra ymond C. Cro,bv (DR Horton Inc) 94 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410-00000-1550 202102□&72 2/23/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ravmond C. Cros tw (DR Horton Incl 76 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410-00000-1460 201102067~ 2/23/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ra vmond C. Cros t,v (DR Horton Incl 90 Oakleaf Wa v Zl-10-30-5410-00000-1530 ionou26S 7/i.S/i021 $2 274.74 

Water Ra vm ond C. Cro,tw lDR Horton Inc) 88 Oakleaf Wa y 21-10-30-5410--00000-1520 l02l0lll7l 2/19 2021 52 274.74 

Water Ra vmond C. Crosi>, IDR Horton Inc) 84 Oakleaf Wa y 21-10-30-5410--00000-1500 202.l OU274 2/ 25/2021 $2,274.74 

Water William B. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 19 Rlvertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0100 2021020504 2/25/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ra ymond c. Crosbv IDR Horton Inc\ 109 Rlvertown RD 21-10-30-5410--00000-0550 2021020659 3/1/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ravmond c. cr..bv (DR Horton Incl 74 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410--00000-1450 2021020660 3/1/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ra vmond c. crosby fOR Horton Incl 78 Oakleaf Wa y 21-10-30-5410--00000-1470 .1021020671 3/1/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Richard A. Fadil (Holiday Builders) 10 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1130 2021011161 3/9/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ravmond C. Cro;bv IOR Horton Inc) 80 Oak l,af Wa y 21-10-30-5410-00000-1480 201102m2 3/9/2021 $2 274.74 

Water William 8. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 21 Rlvertcwn RO 21-10-30-5410-00000-0110 2021021384 3/10/2021 $2,274.74 

Water William 8. Adams Sr [Adams Hcmesl 13 Rlvertcwn RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0070 W710U386 3/10/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Raymond C. Crosb-; (DR Horton Incl 96 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1560 2021030159 3/1S/ 2021 $2,274.74 

Water William B. Adams Sr (Adams Hemes) 17 Rivertown RD 21·10-30-5410-00000-0090 2021020384 31>712021 $2,274.74 

Water Raymond C. Crosbv IDR Horton Incl 68 Oakleaf Wa y 21-10-30-S410-00000-1420 2021030616 3/31/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Raymond C. Cros.bv [DR Horton Incl 70 Oakleaf Wa v 21-10-30-5410-00000-1430 202W30655 3/31/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ravmond C. Crosb-; IDR Horton Inc) 72 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1440 2021031)658 4/7/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Raymond C. Crosbv (DR Horton Inc) 66 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1410 1021031067 4/12/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ra vmond C. Cros W (DR Horton Incl 64 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1400 202]031849 4/12/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Richard A. FadU (Holiday Builders) 44 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1300 20ll030069 4/1312021 $2,274.74 

Water Ravmond C. Crest,,, IDR Horton Inc) 54 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1350 2021030652 4/13/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Ra ymond C. Crosbv !DR Horton Inc) 58 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1370 2021030oS3 4/13/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Dale A DubberN (Maranda Homes LLC 89 OAKLEAF WAY Zl-10-30-5410·00000-2360 .2021031626 4/13/2021 $2 274.74 

Water Ra ymond C. Crosby (OR Horton Incl 62 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1390 2021031692 4/13/2021 $2 274.74 

Water Ra vmond C. Cro:s. by (OR Horton Incl 60 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1380 2021031B50 4/19/207.1 $2,274.74 

Water Ravmond C. Crosby (CR Horton Incl 56 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1360 2021031694 4/21/207.1 $2,274.74 

Water William 8. Adams Sr !Adams Homes\ 23 RIVERTOWN RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0120 2021040230 4/21/2021 $2 274.74 
Watier Dale A. Ou bbPrlv 1Maronda Homes UC 114 OAKl£Af WAY 21-10-30-5410--00000-1650 202mio1•s 0/21/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Dale A. Dubbt'r1v IMaronda Homes LlC 122 0AJ(l£Af WAY 21·10-30-5410-00000-1690 2021041092 4/30/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Raymond C. Crosbv (DR Horttm Inc) SO OAKLEAF WAY 21·10-30-5410-00000-1330 2021031MB 5/4/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Dale A. Dubbertv IMaronda Homes UC 118 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1670 2021041311 S/4/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Dale A. Dubberlv (Maranda Homes LLC 33 RIOGERO 21-10-30-5410-00000-1950 2021041124 5/5/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Dale A. Dubberly fMaronda Homes UC 106 OAKLEAF WAV 21·10-30-5410-00000-1610 )021041273 5/5/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Raymond C. Cro:s.bv (OR Horton Incl 52 OAKLEAF WAY 21·10-30-5410-00000-1340 iono,n.538 5/11/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Richard A. Fad l1 IHolida v Bulldersl 19 RIDGE RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-2020 2021040257 5/l0/2021 $2 274.74 

Water Dale A. Dubbt"r "-' fMarcnda Homes LLC 119 OMLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1920 2021050705 5/ 20(lOU $2,274.74 

Water William B. Adams Sr (Adams Homes! 20 RIVERTOWN RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0990 2021050682 5/ 26/2021 $2,274.74 

Water Richard A. FadU !Holiday Builders) 12 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1140 2021041071 6/3/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Richard A. Fadll IHolldav Builders! 8 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1120 20210416,6 6/3/2021 $2,274.74 
Water William B. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 6 RIVERTOWN RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-1060 20210S0995 6/3/2021 $2,274.74 
Water WMllam 8. Adams Sr !Adams Homes) 15 RIVERTOWN RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0080 2021051037 6/3/2021 $2 274.74 
Water William e. Adams Sr IAdams Homes\ 29 RIVERTOWN RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0150 20210510)8 6/3/2021 S2 274.74 

https://891,453.60


City of Palm Coast January 1, 2021- June 30, 2021 

Impact Fee Credits Summary 

Palm Coast Park COD 
August,. 2021 

Credit Type Payer Description Parcel ID Permit# Payment Date Amt Total Payable Total Payable Credits (As of 12/31/20) 

$891,453.60 
Water William B. Adams Sr !Adams Homes] 41 RIVERTOWN RO 21-10-30-5410-00000-0210 202l05W75 6/3/2021 $2 274.74 
Water William 8. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 27 RIVERTOWN RO 21-10-30-5410-00000-0140 2021051036 6/9/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Raymond C. Crosby IDR Horton Inc) 7 RIVERTOWN RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0040 2011051754 6/9/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Dale A. Dubberiy (Maranda Homes LLC 99 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-2320 2021060183 6/W i 021 $2 274.74 
Water Dale A. Dubbert, IMaronda Homes LLC 32 RIDGE RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-2270 2021060l9l 6/14/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Dale A. Oubb el"fy (Maranda Homes LLC 97 OAKLEAfWAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-2330 2021060223 6/ 14/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Richard A. Fadll (Hollday Builders) 15 RIDGE RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-2040 2021041054 6/18P021 $2,274.74 
Water Oaie A. DubberN lMaronda Homes LLC 34 RIDGERD 21-10-30-5410-00000-2280 2021060353 6/23/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Dale A. Dub..,., IMaronda Homes LLC 91 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-2350 2021060705 "'"/2021 $2,274.74 
Water Raymond C. Crosby {DR Horton Incl 98 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1570 2021060"38 6/24/2021 $2,274.74 
Water William 8. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 25 RIVERTOWN RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0130 21121D60720 6/24/2021 $2,274.74 

$154,682.32 Total Water 

Sewer Richard A. Fadil {Holiday Builders! 46 Oakleaf Wav 21·10-30-5410-00000-1310 20Wl11064 1/6/2021 $2,432.74 
Sewer Ra.mend C. Crosh• IDR Horton Inc 65 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0330 lO:lOl 10226 1/6/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Ra vmond C. Crosby (OR Horton Inc) 63 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0320 21120110050 1/12/2021 $2 432.74 

Sewer Dale A. DubbeJtv (Maronda Homes LLC 123 Oakleaf Wa v 21-10-30-5410-00000-1900 1020120B94 1/15/2021 $2,432.74 

sewer Richard A. Fadil {Holldav Bulldersl 48 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410-00000-1320 11120120910 1/26/2021 S2 432.74 

Sewer WIiiiam B. Adams Sr (Adams Homes] 33 RIVERTOWN RD 21-1030-5410-00000-0170 2021010596 2/1/2021 $2 432.74 
Sewer William B. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 22 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0980 202lOIOS85 2/4/2021 $2 432.74 

Sewer William B. Adams Sr (Adams Homes! 14 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-1020 202101ll587 2/4/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer i,i,,.umond C. Crmbv (OR Horton Inc 111 Rivertown RO 21-10-30-5410-00000-0560 1021011262 2/5/ 2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Rilvmond C. Crnuw fOR f'fonon ,nc} 92 Oakleaf Way 21·10-30-5410-00000-1540 202l0l1163 2/5/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Havmond C. Crosby {DR Horton Inc) 82 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1490 2021020048 2/5/ 2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Dale A. Dubberlv IMaronda Homes LLC 116 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410-00000-1660 2021020068 2/11/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Raymond C. Cro>t,y {DR Horton Inc) 86 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1510 2021011275 2/12/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Dale A. Dubberty IMaronda Homes LLC 120 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410-00000-1680 2021112llSOO 2/22/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Ravmond c. Crosby {DR Horton Incl 94 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1550 20210206n 2/23/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Ra vmond c. crosbv (DR Horton Incl 76 Oakleaf Wa t.J 2 l -10-30-5410-00000-1460 2021020676 2/23/2021 $2 432.74 

Sewer Ravmond c. Crosby {DR Horton Incl 90 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410-00000-1530 l 0210ll26S 2/25/2021 $2 432.74 

Sewer Ra ymond C. Crosbv fDR Horton Incl 88 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410-00000-1520 lOllOUl-71 2/25/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Raymond C. Crosby {DR Horton Incl 84 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1500 20210ll274 2/25/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer WIiiiam B. Adams Sr fAdams Homes} 19 Rlvertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0100 2021020504 2/25/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Ravmond C. Cro,t,,, IDR Horton Incl 109 Rlvertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0550 202]020659 3/1/2021 $2 432.74 
Sewer Ra vmond c. Crosbv CDR Horton Inc) 74 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410--00000-1450 1!1211120660 3/1/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Ra ymond C. Cro!-by (DR Horton Incl 78 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1470 2011020671 3/1/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Richard A. Fadll /Holiday Builders) 10 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1130 20ll0lll61 3/9/2021 S2 432.74 

Sewer Ra ymond C. Cro!-bv IDR Horton Incl BO Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-14BO 2021020992 3/9/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer WIiiiam B. Adams Sr IA<lams Homes! 21 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0110 20210213114 3/10/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Wnliam B. Adams Sr {Adam, Homes) 13 Rivertown RO 21-10-30-5410-00000-0070 2021021386 3/L0/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Ravmond C. crosby {DR Horton Incl 96 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1560 2021030159 3/ LS/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer William B. Adams Sr {Adams Homes, 17 Rivertown RD 21-10-30-5410-00000-0090 7021020384 3/nno21 $2 432.74 
Sewer Ravmond C. Cn»IN {DR Horton Inc 68 Oakleaf Wav 21-10-30-5410-00000-1420 2021030616 3/31/2021 $2 432.74 

Sewer Ravmond C. Crosbv !DR Horton Inc 70 Oakleaf Way 21-10-30-5410-00000-1430 2021QJ0655 3/31/2021 $2,432.74 
Sewer Ravmond C. Crosby (DR Horton Inc 72 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1440 2021030658 4/7/2021 $2,432.74 
Sewer Raymond C. Croslw (DR Horton Inc 66 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1410 2021031467 4/12/2021 $2 432.74 
Sewer Ravmond C. Crosbv (DR Horton Inc 64 OAKLEAF WAY 21·10-30-5410-00000-1400 2021031849 4/1 2/2021 $2 432.74 

Sewer Richard A. Fadll (Holida v Builders) 44 OAKLEAF WAY 21·10-30-5410-00000-1300 20ll030069 4/13/2021 $2 432.74 
Sewer Ravmond C. Crwbv (DR Horton Incl 54 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1350 20ll030652 4/13no21 $2,432.74 
Sewer Ra vm ond C. Cros.hv (DR Horton Inc) SB OAKLEAF WAY 21·10-30-5410-00000-1370 lDl1030653 4/13/2021 $2,432.74 

Sewer Dale A. Dubhe,.., (Maronda Homes LLC 89 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-2360 20l10ll626 4/13 / 2021 $2 432.74 
Sewer Raymond c. Cro,t,y !DR Horton Incl 62 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1390 202l031692 4/13/2021 

4/19/2021 

$2 432.74 

$2,432.74Sewer Ravmond C. Crosby (OR Horton Inc) 60 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1380 lDU031.850 
Sewer Ra ymond C. Cro!>b'i IDR Horton Inc 56 OAKLEAFWAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1360 2021031.G!M 4/21/2021 $2,432.74 
Sewer WUliam B. Adams Sr {Adams Homes! 23 RIVERTOWN RD 21-10-30-5410-00000--0120 2021040230 4/21/2021 $2,432.74 
Sewer Dale A. Dubbe,i,, {Maronda Homes LLC 114 OAKLEAFWAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1650 2021040745 4/21/2021 $2 432.74 
Sewer Dale A. Dubberlv (Maronda Homes LLC 122 OAKLEAF WAY 21-10-30-5410-00000-1690 2021041092 4/30/2021 $2 432.74 

https://154,682.32
https://891,453.60


Crty of Palm Coast 
Impact Fee Credits Summary 
Palm Coast Park CDD 
August 1, 2021 

January 1, 2021 -June 30, 2021 

Credit Type Payer Description Parcel ID Permit# Payment Date Amt Total Payable Total Payable Credits (As of 12/31/201 
$891,453.60 

Sewer Ravmond C. CroobY IDR Horton Inc) 
Sewer Dale A. Dubberty IMaronda Homes LLC 
Sewer Dale A. Dubbert! fMaronda Homes LLC 
Sewer Dale A. D,Jbbe"" •Maranda Homes UC 
Sewer Ra ymond C. CrosbV IDR Horton Incl 
Sewer Richard A. Fadil IHofidav BuHdersl 
Sewer Dale A. Dubberly (Maranda Homes LLC 
Sewer William B. Adams Sr (Adams Homesl 
Sewer Richard A. Fadll lHolidav Builders) 
Sewer Richard A. FadU !Holiday Build,.,) 
Sewer WIiiiam B. Adams Sr (Adams Homes) 
Sewer Wl!Uam B. Adams Sr (Adams Homesl 
Sewer WIiiiam B. Adams Sr {Adams Homes} 
Sewer WIiiiam B. Adams Sr 'Ada ms Homesl 
Sewer William B. Adams Sr (Adams Homesl 

Sewer Rll,mond C. Crosbv (DR Horton Incl 
Sewer Dale A. Dubberf,,, IMaronda Homes LLC 
Sewer Dale A. Oubberlv (Maranda Homes LLC 
Sewer Dale A. Dubber~ CMaronda Homes UC 
Sewer Richard A. Fadil (Holldav Builders) 
sewer Dale A. Dubberly (Maronda Homes UC 

Sewer Dale A. Dubbert,, fMaronda Homes LLC 
Sewer Ravmond C. CrD<l>V [DR Horton Inc) 
Sewer William B. Adams Sr (Adams Homesl 

SO OAKLEAF WAY 
118 OAKl£AFWAY 
33 RIDGE RD 
106 OAKLEAFWAY 
52 OAKLEAF WAY 
19 RIDGE RD 
119 OAKl£AF WAY 
20 RIVERTOWN RD 
12 OAKLEAF WAY 
8 OAKLEAF WAY 
6 RIVERTOWN RD 
15 RMRTOWN RO 
29 RIVERTOWN RO 
41 RIVERTOWN RD 
27 RIVERTOWN RD 
7 RIVERTOWN RD 
99 OAKLEAF WAY 
32 RIDGE RD 
97 OAKLEAF WAY 
15 RIDGE RD 
34 RJDGERD 
91 OAKLEAF WAY 
98 OAKLEAF WAY 
25 RIVERTOWN RD 

21-10-30-5410-00000-1330 2022031858 ,1.12021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000-1670 2021041311 5/4/2(121 $2 432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000-19SO 202104112 4 5/5/2(121 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000-1610 2021041273 5/5/2(121 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410--00000-1340 2021041538 5/11/l021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-2020 l021040l57 S/20/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-1920 2021050705 5/20/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-0990 2021050682 5/26/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-1140 20210410n 6/3/2021 $2 432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000-1120 2021041636 6/3/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000-1060 2021D5099S 6/3/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000-0080 2021051037 6/3/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000.0150 2021051038 6/3/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000.0210 2021051075 6/3/2021 $2 432.74 
21-10-30-5410--00000.0140 2021051036 6/9/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000.0040 i02l051754 6/9/2021 $2 432.74 
21-10-30-5410--00000-2320 W1106018l 6/14/2021 $2 432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-2270 2021061Wl I 6/14/1021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-2330 202l060U3 6/14/ 2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-2040 2021041054 6/lB/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000-2280 2021000353 6/23/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-23SO 20ll0f,()705 6/23/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410.00000-1570 202! ll60438 6/24/2021 $2,432.74 
21-10-30-5410-00000.0130 2021050720 6/24/2021 $2,432.74 

$165,426.32 Total Sewer 

$320,108.64 $571,344.96 Total Remaining Credits 6/30/20 

8/1/21 Reimbursement 

https://571,344.96
https://320,108.64
https://165,426.32


SECTION IX 



FORM OP RBQUISMON 
PALM COAST PARK COMMlJNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPEOAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Theundersigned, aResponsible Officer of the Palm Coast Park Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby subiluts the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trast Indenture from the Issuer to SunTrustB~ as trustee 
(the ''Trustee"), dated as of May 1, 2006, as supplemented by that certain Second Supplemental 
Trust Indenture dated as ofDecember 1, 2019, (the ''J:ndenturej, (all capi"taliiA!d terms used herein 
shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture); 

(A) Requisition Nun,.ber: 002 

(B) Name of Payee: Palm Coast Florida Holding, LLC 

(q Amount Payable: $145,563.75 

(D) Puipose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payablepursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Cost$ of 
Issuance, if applicable): Acquisition of eligible im.prov-=m.enta. Am.aunt Payable 
ia result of funds i:eleased from the DSR ac:c:mmt per the Second Supplemental 
T:rast Indenture. Backup support is atta~d frc)m Requisition #001, 

(E) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: Series 2019 Acquisition 
and Construction Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 
Issuer, 

or 

□ this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund that have not previously been paid; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connectionwith the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

~1581733.00CXvl 
D-1 

https://145,563.75


lbeundersigned herebyfmtber cedi&s thattherehasnotbeenfiled with or ewdupon 
the r... notke ot any lien, light ID llen, or attadunent upon, at c1aiin affecting the zlght to 
receive ~o(, any of the mane,& payable ID the Payee Ntlorth ~whld\hu not been 
ieleuedorwDlnotbe re1euecl aimultaneoasly with the: payn.enthereof. 

1l,e undeadgned henby fmther certifies that IUch requfsitfm mntafN I\O Item 
.tepieaeutln$ payment on a.ax,unt d. my mamed pemmtage which the &lnJel' la at the date of 
sadlce:rtificateenlltled to -.in. 

Attldled hereto are odginall d. the invola!(s) &om the vendor of thepwperly acqafred 
orthe servkles rendered withnspect to whkh diabmaeuaent ishenby requested. 

PALMCOASTPABCOMlroNITY 
DBVBLOPMENTDISTRicr 

Br-~~ 
RespcmsiblllOfflcer 

CONSULTING INGINBBR'S APPROVAL 
PORNON.cosrOPISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

Jf thia reqmmtionis !or .. dfsbunement for other than CoetsoflslUatule. the undeaigned 
Cansu1tlng Bnglneer heNby cerd8es that tbfa cUsbmsement is for a Colt of the Pmjed: and Is 
amalstent with: (l) the applicable acqUi.lltion Ol' amatruction mdlacl; (fl) the plans and 
apeclficatians for the portfan of the Project with R!SpeCt to which .sam dllblmement ii being 
made; and (fll) the reportof the01asu1tlng Engineer, u such reportehaD havebeen amended or 

modified mtbedatehereof. /~ «L 
_/PH~~ 1 =I 

Consulting • 

~mDOOM 



Palm Coast Park Community Development District 
~entalManagementSel'vices 

219 E. livingston St. 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Sent Via eniail 

lune 28, 2021 

Stacey Johnson 
U.S. Bank Olobal Corporate Trust 
22S E. Robinson Street, Suite 250 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 

Please considerthis Jetter the required ·certifications per the Palm CoastPark Second Supplemental 
Tol8t Indenture (the "Trust lndentui'e"). dated December 1, 2019, that all ofthe platted single­
family residential lots subject to the Series 2019 Special Assessments have closed with 
homebulld~ and no•Event of Default has occurred and is continuing with respect to any 
outstanding Series 2019 Bonds. Subject to certification by the District Engineer that all of the 
Series 2019 Special Assessmmts have been allocat.ed to single-family residential lots which are 
developed and platted, we request that you review the Debt Service Reserve and reduce it to an 
amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the maximum annual, Debt Service Requirement for the 
Seri.es 2019 Bonds. Please transfer the ieleased funds in accorda!,.ce with the To.1st Indenture. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 407-841-5S24. 

Sincerely. 

f _ )~'--
Oeorge Flint 
Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC 
Dis1rict Manager 

https://accorda!,.ce
https://allocat.ed


June 281 2021 

Stacey Joh119on 
li.s. Bank Global Corporate Truet 
225 E. RObirwon street Suite 250 
Oltando, FL 32801 

Re: Palm Coast Park CDO -Series Bond lasue 

Dear Ms. Johnson. 

Please cx,n&lder this letter the required Consulting Engineers certfficatlQn per the Palm Coast 
Park $eoond-Supplemental TrUst lnclentunt (the~ Indenture,, dated ~mber 1, 2019, 
that al.I of the Series 2019 Special Asses8meiits'have been ·~ to ali'lgle-farnliy 
residential lots which are dweloped and pld@d. 

Thank you for your.jssfatance.and should you have any questlor,s, a.r require any eddltlanal 
Information please do not hesitate to~nte at (804) $54-4500 

Sincerely,
DornJnton Englnee .· · Inc. 

Ah ~~~..... 
~~E~h,~ ~~-~ 
Presl~erit \f \ 

.,r,. ,,,. o. 40229 ~ := ::· 
fl' • = 

:*: * =*=i ' ~ ; i 
\ .-o \ STATE OF .: r;t: I 
~~ .. -·~1'\c:a-...··~ OR\0.!:'···~~8'. . 

~.,,; <'j! •·•••••·• ...,~~~ .,,,,,,,;f10NA\. ~~,,,,~ 
~IIIIIJI111.ll}J~ 

Dominion EnglQeeitng Group, Inc. 
4348 Soilthpolid: Blvd, Suitt 201 

Jacklonvlllt~ Flc:irldt 32218 
. 8044H4icJo 

www.clom-.ng.com
~TiUIB2821.cloac 

www.clom-.ng.com


EXHIBO'D 

llQRM ()F!USQl1I$1'11QN 
PALM COAn' PAlUC COMMONITYDJMll.O~DIS'QUcr 

SP8CW.ASSMSMENT IONJ:>S., smtms-2019 

~111\d~a~l>le.Ciffiter of-l!he.l'almCoast'ParkCammunif¥ Development 
~ct (the ~') heJeby fiiblnits b fo11owmf l8qPiaithm. fot ~ under and 
pursuant.to the terms 0fthe t,JQ~ l\u.a't ~dell~.&om the ras. k) b.Ttust'Bsn'k, as trusll!e 
(the 'Trustee,, dal2d as of Miy. 1, 2()i)6. :as Uleadecl mi supp~~ by a Secqnd 
Suppleinenbil T1'Wlt- Indenture cfate,d ~ :4, 2.019;.(ihe '1ndentme11}. {all capitalized terms 
used herein shallhave lbe meaning asctibeil to lbdt tmm. iniildrtdenture): 

(A) hGluisl.ti9n N~001 

(Bl N~ ~ Fayeei ~ Ndonal Bok do Pallft Coast Plbrida 
HDldinp,Lf.C 

(C) AtnountPayable: 'P,118;1K.11 

(D} Putpose for whim paid oi: incurred: 1'0 pay theacquisition price pursuant to tqe 
Bill of Sale w1d,cb ls alti.dl61 hereto. . 

(1!) Func:i or A~t·bM W'hidt. ~mttl>"be:made: Series 2019 Acquisition 
andConatriu:lionJw:omd· 

'l1\C! undendgnedhl!le\,y eertmes M 

1. X obilgations:in,_ sttste4. ,anonnta=ttotth abo't'e leftbeen ir\Oll'red by the 
Issuer, 

or 

th!s requisitiortts.fBI' Coids-of.Issu~payable .from the Acquisitton and 
~dioil Fund tbatllawnot~Y.,~paid; 

2. 8'ch dubaneme:nt sei: forthabove-is apl'dpet' ~~&Ac..'quiiitton and 
Construction Pund; 

-a. eachdubursementsetforchid>ove~m~m ~onwitn theaapdsi\ion 
llild/Or amstruetion Of the Project; 

4. earh disburssment':tep~a cast ofihe.Pmjea whidl.has mt pmv.iO'\fS}y ~ 

2Qi4311)M.11)15817S3.BOO{vl 
D-1 

https://P,118;1K.11
https://pursuant.to


_

lhemvldgnecth.embyfutrhetoertifies1hat-lbmelw~be'el'l.tiled withor~1lPM 
tlleissuer.n~{)i.imyliain,~·tcJien:.qr~~M&lita~•dietigt,tto 
remive payn,ent of, my of.the ~~te-tvthei»~••~~hu m)t been 
teh!aaea_ · _- ~ - - • 1heorw.illnot-"berelPMecJ-=-_ · · -~ -anfheieof_-•--~7 1'•,--••'l'Hl&I 

The ~~ furtbl!r: ~ that sum aqullitmn contains no- 11:elll 
~.tingpayn.tellt1ll' ~t.«.ap.y ~ perceniage 'Wl:ul'h-t'be lssuar .ts .t the date of 
such~tntid!N.l to ma.in, 

Atlaehed haeto aiecmgtnata (If the inwice(a)frQJn ti.vendor of~~~ 
Or f!u!-serric:es Mntiemdwlt\respect l'o 'Which.-dtaburaernenHsh.e'by ,;equested. 

PAUt(EX>ASI'PAU COMM1:1NnY 
DE~DJS"llUC'f 

Oand Rodt, Chairman 

CONSt1LTJNG BNGINEER.'9 APPROVAL 
ilOR.l'IJ()N-(:QS'rOJ: ISSlJ~.R~ONLY 

Ifthis niquisitmn-is fot a disbursement ·tor Qther-tbln Costs. o'flsstJal\01!, ·tn-e und-~ 
C~Bnginm hereby amifies tliat this·dub:uri;ell\ent is for a C.ost of the Project and is 
cortSist:ent with: (i) #\e •pPli.r.able ~ 0r t@iftU:ett0%l contraeu (ii) the phns and 
spedftcations £or the portkm Of 'the -Project with respect IP w.hiah audl disburs-,ne.nt·ii being 
made; ind (fill the report of the,Comult:Sns lmglneer, as-such report.shall have been amended or 

modllled on the date heteof. _. _ ·.. ✓,;',/~- -~_df'fv;I/MN1/-r,g_. 

2664a/004/015&Im.DOOM 

https://disburs-,ne.nt


PREPAR~O BY AND RETURN TO~ 
Michael D. Chiumento Ill, Esquire 
Chiumento Dwve, Hertel Grant 
145 City Place, Suite 301 
Palm Coast, FL 32164 
Attn: Kelly OeVore 

BIU. OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF 
PERMITS AND OTHER ltfiANGJBI.£ PROPERTY RELATED 

TO REAL ESTATE 

THIS BJU OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF PERMITS AND OTHER INTANGIBLE PROPERTY 
REIAlID TO REAL ESTATE ("Assignment") ls made and entered Into as of th'2.u.. day of March, 
2020 by PALM COAST FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC. a Flotld11 limtted llablltty ~ny("Assignor" or 
"Developer" or "'Seller") to PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a 
community development district formed pursuantto Chapter 190, Rorlda Statutes ("Assignee" or 
"District" or "Purchaser"). 

PREUMINARV STATEMENT: 

Assignor desires to assign Its Interest In and to the following to Assignee as of the date 
hereof ('1Transfer Oaten}, and Assignee desires to accept the assignment thereof: 

(a) Assignor's entlre interest In any and all utility, drainage, access, landscaping 
easements and any and all other easements as shown on the plat of Sawmill Creek at Palm coast 
Park, recorded in Map Book 39, Pages 36--43, Public Records of flagler County, Florida, 

(b) As:iignor's entire Interest In any perlnits, licenses or approvals affecting the 
Property, Subdivision Improvements and any and all intangible property is set forth in EXhlblt "A11 

attached hereto and (collectively, the "Property''), 

NOW THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which ls hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the followtng: 

(a) Ali_of Assignor's right, title and Interest In and ..tQ..those certain Items of 
personal and Intangible property located at or held In corinectlon with certain 
real property Including the utility, drainage, access, landscaping easements and 
any and all other easements as shown on the plat of Sawmlll Creek at Palm 
Coast Park, recorded In Map Book 39, Pages 36-43, Public Records of Flagler 
County, Florlda. 

(b) Its entire Interest in any permits, licenses or approvals affecting the 



= 

Property, Subdivision Improvements and any and all lntc.ngible property is set 
forth in Exhlblt "An attached hereto and (collectively, the "Property"). 

2. District •Purchaser' and Developer "Seller" agree that the total aggregate of the 
value of improvements to the Properw is $3)347,677.82. District agrees to pay 
Seller $3,118,124.11 which represents the total balance contained In the Series 
2019 Acquisition and C'.onstruction Account payable by wire transfer of lmm~dlately 
available funds on the date of dosing. In addition, upon satlsfattion of the Reserve 
Account Release O>ndition required to release 50% of the funds ccntalned in the 
Reserve Account(S0'6 totaling approximately $145,563.75) as defined and provided 
for under the Supplemental Trust Indenture, the District will apply the released 
Reserve Account funds to the Purchaser to pay the remaihlng acquisition price for 
an aggregate grand total of $3,263,687.86. 

3. Parties agree and acknowledge that paragraph 2contains all of the consideration 
for the Property Improvements and that no further consideration is due, payable or 
owing now or in the future. 

4. This Assignment shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties herein, 
their successors and assigns. 

s. This Assignment ls provided pursuant to that certain Agreement for Acquisition of 
Certain Work Product, Materials and Infrastructure dated as of May Z3, 2019 
between Assignor and Assignee, providingfor, amongotherthings, the conveyance 
of lntanslble property. 

6. This Assignment shall be govern~d by and construed In acxordance with the laws of 
the State of Florida. 

7. This Assignment may be executed In any number of counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and 
the same Assignment. 

8. Nothing contained herein shalt be deemed or construed as rellevlng the Assignor 
or Assignee of their respective duties and obligations under the ~ement. 

THIS ASSIGNMENT has been executed the day and year set forth abO'le. 

{Signatures on the following page] 

https://3,263,687.86
https://145,563.75
https://3,118,124.11
https://3)347,677.82


-----

ASSIGNOR: 

Palm Coa~t Florida Holdings, LLC, a 
Florida,.~r:nlted llabllitv company 

/~ IBV·__ ........____.._____ 

Joh 
I 

Stateof~ 
County of ~ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means ofXX physical presence or_online 
notarization, this 21:_ dav of ·1l4v~~ , 2020 by John. P, Byrnes, as Manager of PALM g>4ST 
FLORIDA HOlDJNGS. LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behaJf of said company~he 
~ Is personally known or U has produced a driver's Uce&se as I tifiqtlon . 

. / 
[Notar~~uu,,,, Notary Publtc 

~'\;~,\0 A. F.-4 ,,,,.~,.. f:.'lllff... 'h~ Printed 
.:,~ ~~ Name:... -- JAYr.t h:t: +OTAJ:tJ- • : 

: c,l -•- i<= My Commission ~ ~\ AtJa\.\v ii,;S ,4:~_.z,_../_Expires:
~"h.-. .. ~$ 
~ rr~........··c;.~ "",:. .,,,,, UNT'I, ,,,..,.,,,,,,...,,,~ 



---

---------

__:_u..._...............~'---+•'--"--........ 

P-aliri-<:oa~ F!'~rk-CommunftV Develop~errt 
01,trlct, a: tommµnlty tle.velopment °JtlMd 
formed pl.lttstfant to. Chapter· ~'°' Flqrtda
Statlltes .. 

"\M1ilih9fC, 
SV--=----==;....--L.:c..:>l.---'-...::...,.~---'---''---
oav1 R.Rcot 
lt5! Cbalrman 

51$m~C01,1_nty of · 

The foregoln,B-Jnstr1111'1ent w.u -~{l~l~cil befur-. me hy m-..orxx·pi\fsica:J presen.~ or_ online 
notarization;thJs-:L(,rJay.df ~.lO')0byDll\!id~t, as~ofthe Ralm Co;st'hrk 
Cemtnunjt)' Devel(!plmil'JtDistric~ ·on belWf of'the·.Pifttict. @!tfahe llJ1$ ~rsanally k-nowt1 or LI has 

prmJt.1ced adrlvBl'is'·licehse aUdentfficaftcri. . , . _ " c~
.1-J:a-~ - ---

(N.Qtary Seal) Noblry P,~bl1t:: 

lGllYDEYORE 
i:J MYCDllll8810NI. GG.2111153

EXPIRE8:Feb!ui1Y20,211Zt 
londlilllwllllillyNID~ MV-Gommis-slon 

6,cplFeS-: 

https://notarization;thJs-:L(,rJay.df


EXHIBrT "A• 

Permits, contracts, SubdiVlslon Improvements and Other Intangible Property 

SAWMIU CREEK AT PALM COAST PARK 

1. Storm Drainage System, sanitary pump station, sanitary sewer system, reuse distribution 
system, water distribution system, stormwater collection system and pond discharge 
system 

2. Sltework 

3. landscaping 

4. Signage, street signs, and lighting 

5. Irrigation distribution system 

6. Roadway improvements and sidewalk 

7. Bill ofSale "Exhibit A" prepared by Dominion Engineering Group, Inc. (project no. 2138.001) 
is attached hereto and Incorporated herein by reference. 



SE.'ITJ.i"EMENTSTAftMENT 

Re: PaUn· eoast Pirlt a»iimwtl't.j'D#.elopritetlfDiitrltt 
i3,;1.oMQ.Specbil.~tBJ,'lidi, SMv.2019 
.S,'WtilBl C.r-. at:Patih Coast~ om. pt~,6-M'11mtnt.Al':a One) 

Closh)g1)&kt ~ l$j.!Ol0 

Acquldtion,Pri~-t4 be-paid from Serles 2CJ19 
Acquiinion and CtmsJrinition' ~eouiltatelosillt 

••1n a-dit1~ upon-ssrttsfattfoti oftf.le Reserve Account:flelean Condttlbi:I required to r.etease-!1096 
of the fUnds· oontained In the Reserve i\COount ·tsOCJC totalln& appro~mate!y $;'J.4S.,5&9;7S) ;1s 
defltted and pmded.for-und..-'t~~pplem~t;tl~ todenJ.ure,. vad any.tvrther reserves ~m 
the Cost of lss!'lnc.e-.Account, the ~:WIii ~P.PJ'ithe.:.tel.ealed ittst1FVe-.AQ(:oc,in~funds 'to rhe 
P111rct1aser to pay the _i:emalnlna •tiq,1;1.Tslll:o.n ,ntie-wr 1u, 91Sreote·,n,prox1mate· gr.and·~tat of 
$3;26~681,~, 

B~EUUETO P.AtJ,\1CQA$1' 
Fl..ORJ'DA lJOLD1Nts;.'.LLC AW t?LQSINCk 

"'Palm Cont l'lorlda fl-,lclings·LU; will dlsb11ra to· 
Cbldlhen.tHa-aW·LLC tilt -~cofb in 
Tbe atnount-of 5'.196.00; on ·the ftate·:J,oreof. lii .order 
To. COlillJlefe the .r,eCCtl'dm.gs and ....Wt:pollty bl a.c:carwe-e 
Wllb th·e BUD.Ue'71ited of.eYtn da(e', 

https://5'.196.00
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Palm Coast Park CDD Landscape Maintenance Log 
5/6/2021 Account Manager Inspection 

5/1/2021 All turf areas mowed 

5/6/2021 Weed control/Trash and debris removal 

5/13/2021 Weed control/site inspection 

5/13/2021 Trash and debris removal/Weed control 

5/22/2021 Bridge pruning and detail 
one mowing All turf areas mowed 

5/24/2021 Weed control/site inspection/Trash and debris removal 
All turf areas mowed 

5/26/2021 Weed control/site inspection/Trash and debris removal 

6/3/2021 Account Manager Inspection 

6/12/2021 Trash and debris removal/Weed control 

6/3/2021 All turf areas mowed 

6/18/2021 Weed control/site inspection 

6/17/2021 Irrigation inspection 

6/29/2021 All turf areas mowed 



Service Historv Re,:,ort May 11 , 2021 

50097 

Sawmill Creek at Palm Coast Park CDD S'-LITUDE 
Date Range: 04/01/21..04/30/21 

LAKE MANAGEMENT 

Toll Free: (888) 480-5253 

Fax: (888) 358-0088 

www.solitudelakemanagement.com 

Service Date 4112.12021 10114 

No. PI-A00588973 

Order No. SMOR-451291 

Contract No_ SVR52207 

Technician Name and State License #s 

Dustin Harper 

Service Item# Description Lake No. Lake Name 

Sawmill Creek at Palm Coast Park 410114-LAKE-ALL 
LAKE ALL 

Technician's Comments: Ponds 1, 2, and 3 were treated for shoreline grasses. Pond 1 was treated foralgae.Pond 4 was inspecled end no further treatment 
was needed at this time. 

General Comments: Inspected Lake 

Lake & Pond Monitoring OK 

Inspected for Aquatic Weeds OK 

Inspected for Undesirable Shoreline Vegetation Treated 

Inspected for algae Treated 

www.solitudelakemanagement.com


June 3, 2021Service Historv Reoort 
50097 

Sawmill Creek at Palm Coast Park CDD 
Date Range: 05/01/21..05/31/21 

LAKE MANAGEMENT 

Toll Free: (888) 480-5253 

Fax: (888) 358-0088 

www.solltudelakemanagement.com 

Service Date 6/4/2021 10114 

No. PI-A00607044 

Order No. SMOR-462449 

Contract No. SVR52207 

Technician Name and State License #s 

Dustin Harper 

Service Item # Description Lake No. Lake Name 

Sawmill Creek at Palm Coast Park 410114-LAKE•ALL 
LAKE ALL 

Technician's Comments: Ponds 1 and 2 were treated for shoreline grasses. Pond 1 was treated forfilamentous algae.Ponds 3 and 4 were inspected and no 
further treatment was needed at this time. 

General Comments: Inspected Lake 

Lake & Pond Monitoring OK 

Inspected for Aquatic Weeds OK 

Inspected for Undesirable Shoreline Vegetation Treated 

Inspected for algae Treated 

www.solltudelakemanagement.com
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Check Register Summary &ACH Debit Summary 
May 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 

Fund Date Check #'s/ Vendor Amount 

Check BPJJister 

General Fund- BankUnited (Operating) 
5/19/21 
6/9/21 

6/25/21 

General Fund- Board o[Supervisors 

434-437 
438-442 
443-447 

$ 
$ 
$ 

10,628.55 
48,351.09 

7 913.34 
Subtotal $ 66,892.98 

5/19/21 
5/19/21 
5/19/21 
5/19/21 
5/19/21 
6/25/21 

50006-K. Belshe 
50007- H.Cate*VOID* 

50008-J. Douglas 
50009- G. Parks 
50010-D.Root 

50011- H. Cate (1) 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

184.70 

184.70 
184.70 
184.70 
184.70 

Subtotal BOS Checks $ 923.50 

ITotal $ 61,016.40 1 

(1) Re-issuance ofS/14 meeting check 

https://61,016.40
https://66,892.98
https://48,351.09
https://10,628.55


1 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 7/09/21 PAGE
*** CHECK DATES 05/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 *** PALM COAST PARK GENERAL FUND 

BANK A BANK UNITED 

CHECK VEND# ••••• INVOICE •••••••• EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT •••• CHECK ••••• 
DATE DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

5/19/21 00003 3/31/21 10637 202104 
ATTORNEY FEES 

310-51300-31500 * 332.00 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
CHIUMENTO DWYER HERTEL GRANT 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
332.00 

- - - - - -
000434 

5/19/21 00020 5/01/21 5 202105 310-51300-34000 
MANAGEMENT FEES MAY2021 * 3,333.33 

5/01/21 5 202105 310-51300-35200 
INFORMATION TECH MAY2021 

* 100.00 

5/01/21 5 202105 310-51300-51000 * .03 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 

5/01/21 5 202105 310-51300-42000 * 29.87 
POSTAGE 

5/07/21 7 
SR 2006 

202105 310-51300-31300 
DISS APR-MAY * 1,666.66 

5/07/21 8 
SR 2019 

202105 310-51300-31300 
DISS APR-MAY * 1,666.66 

GMS-CENTRAL FLORIDA, LLC 
- - - - - - - - - -

6,796.55 
- - - - -

000435 

5/19/21 00025 4/02/21 20804 
AUDIT 

202104 310-51300-32200 
FYE 9/30/20 

GRAU AND ASSOCIATES 

* 3,500.00 

- - - - - - - - - -
3,500.00 

- - - - -
000436 

5/19/21 00014 3/31/21 03312021 202103 
TAX COLLECTOR 

300-13100-10300 * 479. 71 

3/31/21 03312021 202103 300-13100-10200 * 5,399.50 
TAX COLLECTOR 

3/31/21 03312021 202103 
TAX COLLECTOR 

310-51300-32400 * 653.25 

3/31/21 03312021 202103 
TAX COLLECTOR 

300-13100-10100 * 251.77 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
SUZANNE JOHNSTON 

- - - - - - - - - -
6,784.23 

- - - - -
000437 

6/02/21 00014 3/31/21 03312021 202105 
TAX COLLECTOR 

300-13100-10300 V 479. 71-

3/31/21 03312021 202105 
TAX COLLECTOR 

300-13100-10200 V 5,399.50-

3/31/21 03312021 202105 
TAX COLLECTOR 

310-51300-32400 V 653.25-

3/31/21 03312021 202105 
TAX COLLECTOR 

300-13100-10100 V 251. 77-

SUZANNE JOHNSTON 
- - - - - - - - - -

6,784.23-000437 
- - - - -

6/09/21 00013 5/13/21 66863 202105 310-51300-31100 
ENGINEERING FEES * 270.00 

ALLIANT 270.00 000438 

PCPC PALM COAST PRK HSMITH 



AP300R 
*** CHECK DATES 05/01/2021 

YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER 
- 06/30/2021 *** PALM COAST PARK GENERAL FUND 

BANK A BANK UNITED 

RUN 7/09/21 PAGE 2 

CHECK VEND# ••••• INVOICE •.••.•••EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT •••. CHECK....• 
DATE DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

6/09/21 00003 5/17/21 10879 202104 
ATTORNEY FEES 

310-51300-31500 * 780.00 

CHIUMENTO DWYER HERTEL GRANT 780.00 000439 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6/09/21 00001 5/20/21 05202021 

MAY2021 
202105 320-53800-34100 
PROFESSIONAL SVC 

* 1,500.00 

5/20/21 05212021 
SAWMILL 

202105 300-13100-10100 
PROFESSIONAL SVC * 750.00 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
CLINTON SMITH CONSULTING LLC 

- - 2,250.00 000440 

6/09/21 00020 6/01/21 10 202106 310-51300-34000 
MANAGEMENT FEES * 3,333.33 

6/01/2110 202106 310-51300-35200 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

* 100.00 

6/01/2110 202106 310-51300-31300 
DISSEMINATION AGENT 

* 416.67 

6/01/2110 
OFFICE 

202106 310-51300-51000 
SUPPLIES 

* 20.30 

6/01/2110 
POSTAGE 

202106 310-51300-42000 * 86.62 

6/01/2110 202106 310-51300-42500 
PRINTING AND BINDING 

* 82.50 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
GMS-CENTRAL 

- -
FLORIDA, LLC 4,039.42 000441 

6/09/21 00009 2/01/21 02012021 202102 320-53800-46100 
LANDSCAPE MAINT FEB21 

* 8,490.00 

3/01/21 PC 19713 202103 320-53800-46100 
LANDSCAPE MAINT MAR21 

* 8,490.00 

5/01/21 PC 21498 202105 320-53800-46100 
MTHLY LANDSCAPE SVC MAY21 

* 8,490.00 

5/01/21 PC 21500 202105 300-13100-10100 
MTHLY LANDSCAPE SVC MAY21 

* 3,525.84 

6/01/21 PC 22471 202106 320-53800-46100 
MTHLY LANDSCAPE JUN2021 * 8,490.00 

6/01/21 PC 22473 202106 300-13100-10100 
MTHLY LANDSCAPE SVC JUN21 * 3,525.83 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
YELLOWSTONE 

- -
LANDSCAPE 41,011.67 000442 

6/25/21 00013 5/13/21 66608 202104 310-51300-31100 
ENGINEERING FEES * 1,147.50 

6/10/21 67109 202106 310-51300-31100 
ENGINEERING FEES * 1,040.00 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ALLIANT 

- -
2,187.50 000443 

6/25/21 00003 3/26/21 10463 202103 
ATTORNEY FEES 

310-51300-31500 * 522.50 

CHIUMENTO DWYER HERTEL GRANT 522.50 000444 

PCPC PALM COAST PRK HSMITH 



AP300R 
*** CHECK DATES 05/01/2021 

YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK 
- 06/30/2021 *** PALM COAST PARK GENERAL FUND 

BANK A BANK UNITED 

REGISTER RUN 7/09/21 PAGE 3 

CHECK 
DATE 

VEND# ••••• INVOICE •••••••• EXPENSED TO... 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS 

VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT •••• CHECK ••••. 
AMOUNT # 

6/25/21 00001 6/20/21 06202021 202106 320-53B00-34100 
JUNE 2021 SERVICES AGREEM 

6/20/21 06212021 202106 300-13100-10100 
SAWMILL CREEK JUN2021 SVC 

CLINTON 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SMITH CONSULTING LLC 

* 
* 

1,500.00 

750.00 

2,250.00 000445 

6/25/21 00025 5/03/21 20991 202105 310-51300-32200 
AUDIT FYE 

GRAU 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

AND ASSOCIATES 

* 2,100.00 

2,100.00 000446 

6/25/21 0001B 5/01/21 

6/01/21 

PI-A0059 202105 
LAKE/POND MGMT 

PI-A0061 202106 
LAKE/POND MGMT 

300-13100-10100 
MAY2021 
300-13100-10100 
JUN2021 

SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 

* 

* 

426.67 

426.67 

853.34 000447 

TOTAL FOR BANK A 66,892.98 

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 66,892.98 

PCPC PALM COAST PRK HSMITH 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Unaudited Financial Reporting 
June 30, 2021 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Combined Balance Sheet 
June 30, 2021 

Gtweromental f'und 1,)!pes 

GF Debt Debt Capital Capital Totals 
fitm.BcD1. ~a.wmill ,:rr,,,k Se.Olia:. Z.QQ6. ~m!ia:. Z.Ql2 fmier:ts.Z.QQ6. fmie,;m Z.Ql2 (memorandum onlJIJ. 

Assets 
Cash- Checking Account $467,633 ---- ---- - -- ---- ---- $467,633 
Due from General Fund ---- $46,902 $282,538 $24,021 ---- ---- $353,460 
Due from 2006 DSF $44,575 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $44,575 
Due from 2019 DSF $3,960 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $3,960 
Due from Future Bond Issuance $18,018 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $18,018 
Due from Other $1,405 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,405 

lnvesbnents: 
Money Market Account $239,161 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $239,161 
Reserve ---- ---- $1,677,413 $145,564 ---- ---- $1,822,977 
Revenue ---- ---- $584,769 $59,511 ---- ---- $644,280 
Acquisition and Construction ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,254,115 $151,920 $1,406,035 

II Total Assets $774,752 $46,902 $2,544,719 $229,096 $1,254,115 $151,920 ss.001.so4 11 

Liabilities 
Accounts Payable $327 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $327 
Accrued Expenses ---- $8,707 ---- ---- ---- ---- $8,707 
FICA Payable $337 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $337 
Due to General Fund ---- ---- $44,575 $3,960 ---- ---- $48,536 
Due to 2006 DSF $282,538 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $282,538 
Due to 2019 DSF $24,021 $24,021 
Due to Sawmill Creek $46,902 $46,902 
Deposit- Funding Agreement $25,000 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $25,000 

Fund Equity 

Net Assets ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0 
Fund Balances 

Unassigned $395,628 $38,195 ---- ---- ---- ---- $433,823 
Nonspendable- Prepaid ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0 
Restricted for Capital Projects ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,254,115 $151,920 $1,406,035 
Restricted for Debt Service ---- ---- $2,500,144 $225,135 ---- ---- $2,725,279 

!!Total Liabilities, Fund Egul!l'., Other $774,752 $46,902 $2,544,719 $229,096 $1,254,115 $151,920 ss.001.so4 ! 

Page 1 



Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

General Fund 
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 

For Period Ending June 30, 2021 

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual 
Bud et 6 30 21 6 30 21 Variance 

Revenues 

Operations and Maintenance Assessments- Tax Roll $273,523 
Interest Earnings $5,600 

$273,523 
$4,200 

$275,439 
$1,403 

$1,916 
($2,798) 

Total Revenues $279,123 $277 ,723 $276,841 ($882 )! 

Adminittrotive rucpenditures 

Supervisors Fees $6,000 $4,500 $5,000 ($500) 
FICA Taxes $460 $345 $383 ($38) 
Arbitrage $600 $450 $0 $450 
Dissemination Agent $5,000 $3,750 $3,750 $0 
Engineering $7,980 $5,985 $4,200 $1,785 
Attorney Fees $12,000 $9,000 $13,426 ($4,426) 
Management Fees $54,507 $40,880 $34,905 $5,975 
Website Maintenance & Hosting $0 $0 $2,107 ($2,107) 
Trustee Fees $7,600 $8,724 $8,724 $0 
Annual Audit $5,000 $5,000 $5,600 ($600) 
Postage and Freight $1,200 $900 $765 $135 
Insurance- General Liability $13,600 $13,600 $12,348 $1,252 
Printing and Binding $1,300 $975 $526 $449 
Legal Advertising $1,600 $1,200 $598 $602 
Tax Collector Fees $5,697 $5,697 $6,492 ($795) 
Contingency $5,000 $3,750 $2,707 $1,043 
Office Supplies $450 $338 $351 ($13) 
Meeting Room Rental $400 $300 $0 $300 
Dues & Licenses $175 $175 $175 $0 

Total Administrative $128,569 $105,569 $102,058 $3,511 ! 

Field fvcpenditures 

Professional Services $18,000 $13,500 $13,500 $0 
Landscape Maintenance $120,000 $90,000 $77,199 $12,801 
Preserve Management $10,000 $7,500 $0 $7,500 
Repairs & Maintenance $8,020 $6,015 $5,712 $303 
Insurance- Property & Casualty $0 $0 $10,726 ($10,726) 
Contingency $5,965 $4,474 $0 $4,474 

Total Field $161,985 $121,489 $107,137 $14,352 

Total Expenditures $290,554 $227,058 $209,195 $17,863 

Excess Revenue/(Expendltures} {$11 ,431 ] $67,646 

Beginning Fund Balance $11,431 $327,982 

Ending Fund Balance $0 $395,628 

Page 2 



Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

General Fund- Sawmill Creek 
Statement ofRevenues & Expenditures 

For Period Ending June 30, 2021 

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual 
Bud et 6 30 21 6 30 21 Variance 

~ 

Operations and Maintenance Assessments- Tax Roll $105,396 $105,396 $105,940 $544 

Total Revenues $105,396 $105,396 $1051940 $544 1 

Admin"istmtive Rxpenditums 

Tax Collector Fees $2,196 $2,078 $2,078 $0 
Postage and Freight $0 $0 $310 ($310) 
Attorney Fees $0 $0 $345 ($345) 

Total Administrative $2,196 $2,078 $2.733 ($655) 1 

field IDcpenditures 

Professional Fees 
Landscape Maintenance 
Electricity- Streetlights 
Electricity- Irrigation/Signs 
Utility- Irrigation 
R&M- Signage 
R&M Storm Water- Pond 
Repairs and Maintenance 

$9,000 
$54,000 
$15,000 

$600 
$600 
$500 

$6,000 
$7,500 

$6,750 
$40,500 
$11,250 

$450 
$450 

$0 
$4,500 
$5,625 

$6,750 
$32,373 
$12,538 

$303 
$8,096 

$0 
$4,640 

$312 

$0 
$8,127 

($1,288) 
$147 

($7,646) 
$0 

($140) 
$5,313 

Total Field $93,200 $69,525 $65.012 $4,513 1 

~ 

Roadway Reserves $10,000 $0 $0 $0 

Total Reserves $10,000 $0 $0 so l 

Total Expenditures $105,396 $71,603 $67,745 $3,858 1 

Excess Revenue/(Expenditures) $0 $38,195 

Beginning Fund Balance $0 $0 

Ending Fund Balance $0 $38,195 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Debt Service Fund Series 2006 
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 

For Period Ending June 30, 2021 

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual 
Bud et 6 30 21 6 30 21 Variance 

Revenues 

Special Assessments- Tax Roll $2,260,809 $2,260,809 $2,272,509 $11,700 
Interest Income $8,000 $6,000 $81 ($5,919) 

Total Revenues $2,268,809 $2,266,809 $2,272,590 $5,781 1 

ExpendiUJres 

Tax Collector $47,100 $44,575 $44,575 $0 
Interfund Transfer Out $0 $0 $64 ($64) 

Serjes 2006 
Interest-11/1 $686,280 $686,280 $686,280 $0 
Principal-5/1 $865,000 $865,000 $865,000 $0 
Interest-5/1 $686,280 $686,280 $686,280 $0 

Total Expenditures $2,284,660 $2,282,135 $2,282,199 {$64) 1 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) {$15,851] ($9,609} 

Beginning Fund Balance $2,556,389 $2,509,753 

Ending Fund Balance $2,540,538 $2,500,144 

Due From General $282,538 
Due To General Fund ($44,575) 
Reserve $1,677,413 
Revenue $584,769 
Balance $2,500,144 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Debt Service Fund Series 2019 
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 

For Period Ending June 30, 2021 

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual 
Bud et 6 30 21 6 30 21 Variance 

Revenues 

Special Assessments- Tax Roll $200,862 $200,862 $201,901 $1,039 
Interest Income $5,000 $3,750 $12 ($3,738) 

Total Revenues $205,862 $204,612 $201,913 ($2,699) ! 

Expendjb1res 

Tax Collector 
lnterfund Transfer Out 

Series 2019 
lnterest-11/1 
Principal-5/1 
lnterest-5/1 

$4,185 
$0 

$78,735 
$40,000 
$78,735 

$3,960 
$0 

$78,735 
$40,000 
$78,735 

$3,960 
$145,575 

$78,735 
$40,000 
$78,735 

$0 
($145,575) 

$0 
$0 
$0 

Total Expenditures $201,655 $201,430 $347,005 ($14s ,s,s)I 
Excess Revenues/ (Expenditures) $4,207 ($145,092 1 

Beginning Fund Balance $370,603 $370,227 

Ending Fund Balance $374,810 $225,135 

Due From General $24,021 
Due To General Fund ($3,960) 
Reserve $145,564 
Revenue $59,511 
Cap Interest 
Balance $225,135 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Capital Projects Fund 
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 

For Period Ending June 30, 2021 

Revenues 

Interest Income 
Interfund Transfer In 
Impact Fees 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

Capital Outlay 
Interfund Transfer Out 

Total Expenditures 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Ending Fund Balance 

$37 $6 
$49 $145,575 

$259,602 $0 

$259,689 1 $145,581 1 

$0 
$0 

$o J I 
$259,6891 

$994,4271 

u,254,115 1 

$0 
$0 

$O J 

$145,581 1 

$6,339 1 

$151,9201 
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Palm Coast Park CDD 
General Fund 

Month to Month 

October November December janu•!l'. Februarl March Al!ril M:!.I:: lune 1u1~ Aull!!!it September Total 

~ 

Operations and Maintenance Assessments- Tax Roll $0 $496 $236,983 $0 $0 $5,293 $32,666 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $275,439 
Interest Earnings $74 $62 $140 $337 $304 $270 $135 $41 $39 $0 $0 $0 $1,403 
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $74 $558 $237,124 $337 $304 $5,563 $32,801 $41 $39 $0 $0 $0 S276~1( ' Admiaittra.ti~ Ex.rumd.itu.ms 

Supervisors Fees $0 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 
FICA Taxes $0 $77 $77 $77 $77 $0 $0 $77 $0 $0 $0 $0 $383 
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Dissemination Agent $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $0 $0 $0 $3,750 
Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,743 $0 $1,148 $270 $1,040 $0 $0 $0 $4,200 
Attorney Fees $297 $0 $6,010 $3,707 $1,778 $523 $1,112 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,426 
Management Fees $4,542 $4,542 $4,542 $4,612 $3,333 $3,333 $3,333 $3,333 $3,333 $0 $0 $0 $34,905 
Website Maintenance & Hosting $1,553 $0 $0 $55 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $0 $0 $0 $2,107 
Trustee Fees $4,684 $0 $0 $4,041 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,724 
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $2,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,600 
Postage and Freight $49 $24 $9 $248 $0 $56 $262 $30 $87 $0 $0 $0 $765 
Insurance- General Liability $12,348 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,348 
Printing and Binding $26 $0 $108 $263 $0 $46 $0 $0 $83 $0 $0 $0 $526 
Legal Advertising $0 $327 $271 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $598 
Tax Collector Fees $0 $2,141 $2,599 $1,067 $32 $653 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,492 
Contingency $0 $15 $50 $30 $0 $0 $2,612 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,707 
Office Supplies $0 $0 $0 $315 $0 $15 $0 $0 $20 $0 $0 $0 $351 
Meeting Room Rental $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Dues & Licenses $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175 

Total Administrative I $24,090 $8,543 $15,082 $15,830 $8,479 SS,144 S121484 $7,326 $5.079 $0 $0 $0 $102,058( 

fieltl Exnenditures 

Professional Services $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $13,500 
Landscape Maintenance $9,115 $8,654 $8,490 $8,490 $8,490 $8,490 $8,490 $8,490 $8,490 $0 $0 $0 $77,199 
Preserve Management $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Repairs & Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,712 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,712 
Insurance- Property & Casualty $10,726 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,726 
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Field I $21.341 $10,154 $9,990 $9,990 $15,702 $9.990 $9,990 $9,990 $9,990 $0 $0 $0 $107,137( 

Total Expenditures I $45.431 $18,697 $25,072 $25,820 $24.181 $15,134 $22.474 $17d 16 $15,069 $0 $0 $0 $209,195( 

Excess Revenue/(Expenditures) I !S45 1358! 1$18,139 1 $212,052 ($25,483) !$23,877 ! (S91S71) $10,328 1s11,21G i !H51030J $0 $0 $0 $67,646( 
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Palm Coast Park CDD 
General Fund- Sawmill Creek 

Month to Month 

October November December januari:: Februari:: March Aeril M:!Z lune !uli:: Au&!!st September Total 

~ 

Operations and Maintenance Assessments- Tax Roll 

Total Revenues 

ddmtaittmtil!~ liirz~udttums 

Tax Collector Fees 
Postage and Frieght 
Attorney Fees 

Total Administrative 

I 

I 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$345 

$345 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$91,316 

$91,316 

$1,826 
$0 
$0 

$1,826 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$310 

$0 

$310 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$2,039 

$2,039 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$12,585 

$12,585 

$252 
$0 
$0 

$252 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$105,940 

$105,9401 

$2,078 
$310 
$345 

$2,7331 

Professional Fees 
Landscape Maintenance 
Electricity- Streetlights 
Electricity- Irrigation/Signs 
Utility- Irrigation 
R&M- Signage 
R&M Storm Water- Pond 
Repairs and Maintenance 

Total Field 

~ 

Roadway Reserves 

Total Reserves 

I 

I 

$750 
$3,526 

$0 
$86 

$1,905 
$0 

$427 
$312 

$7,005 

$0 

$0 

$750 
$3,526 
$3,712 

$25 
$2,194 

$0 
$427 

$0 

$10,633 

$0 

$Q -

$750 
$3,526 
$1,307 

$25 
$76 

$0 
$427 

$0 

$6,110 

$0 

$0 

$750 
$4,166 
$1,327 

$30 
$12 

$0 
$1,227 

$0 

$7,511 

$0 

$0 

$750 
$3,526 
$1,251 

$35 
$211 

$0 
$427 

$0 

$6,199 

$0 

$0 

$750 
$3,526 
$1,233 

$30 
$296 

$0 
$427 

$0 

$6,261 

$0 

$0 

$750 
$3,526 
$1,236 

$25 
$711 

$0 
$427 

$0 

$6,674 

$0 

$0 

$750 
$3,526 
$1,236 

$24 
$961 

$0 
$427 

$0 

$6,924 

$0 

$0 

$750 
$3,526 
$1,236 

$25 
$1,731 

$0 
$427 

$0 

$7,694 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$6,750 
$32,373 
$12,538 

$303 
$8,096 

$0 
$4,640 

$312 

$65,0121 

$0 

$01 

Total Expenditures I $7,350 $10,633 $7,937 $7,821 $6,199 $6i261 $6,926 $6,924 $7,694 $0 $0 $0 $67,7451 

Excess Revenue/(Expenditures) I (S7,3SOl [$10,6331 $83,379 [S71B21J [S6.199J [$4,222 ) s s ,659 [$6.,924) [$7,694] $0 $0 $0 $38,1951 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

Long Term Debt Report 

Series 2006 SpecialAssessmentBonds 

Interest Rate: 5.70% 

Maturity Date: 5/1/37 
Reserve Fund Definition: 6.966 % Outstanding 

Reserve Fund Requirement: $ 1,617,157 

Reserve Fund Balance: $ 1,677,413 

Bonds Outstanding- 6/30/2015 $ 31,780,000 

Less: May 1, 2008 (Mandatory) $ (410,000) 

Less: May 1, 2009 (Mandatory) $ (435,000) 

Less: May 1, 2010 (Mandatory) $ (460,000J 

Less: May 1, 2011 (Mandatory) $ (490,000) 

Less: May 1, 2012 (Mandatory) $ (515,000) 

Less: May 1, 2013 (Mandatory) $ (545,000) 

Less: May 1, 2014 (Mandatory) $ (580,000) 

Less: May 1, 2015 (Mandatory) $ (615,000J 

Less: May 1, 2016 (Mandatory) $ (650,000) 

Less: May 1, 2017 (Mandatory) $ (685,000) 

Less: May 1, 2018 (Mandatory) $ (730,000) 

Less: May 1, 2019 (Mandatory) $ (770,000) 

Less: May 1, 2020 (Mandatory) $ (815,000J 

Less: May 1, 2021 (Mandatory) $ (865,000) 

Current Bonds Outstanding $ 23,215,000 

Series 2019 Special Assessment Bonds 

Interest Rate: 3.4%-4.3% 

Maturity Date: 5/1/50 
Reserve Fund Definition: MADS 

Reserve Fund Requirement: $ 291,128 

Reserve Fund Balance: $ 291,128 

Bonds Outstanding- 12/04/19 $ 3,770,000 

Less: May 1, 2021 (Mandatory) $ (40,000) 

Current Bonds Outstanding $ 3,730,000 
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PALM COAST PARK 
COMMUNITY DEVEIOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FY2021 RECEIPTS 

Certified to Tax Collector 

GROSS ASSESSMENTS 
NET ASSESSMENTS 

$ 2,958,947 
$ 2,840,590 

$ 2,355,009 
$ 2,260,809 

$ 209,231 
$ 200,862 

$ 109,787 
$ 105,396 

$ 284,920 
$ 273,523 

PEDIOD 
ENDING 

NET ASSESSMENTS 
RECfilVED 

DEBT SERVICE 
SERIES2006 

DEBT SERVICE 
SERIES2019 

O&M 
SAWMILL CREEK 

O&M 
ASSESSMENTS 

12/10/20 
12/11/20 
12/30/20 

1/31/21 (1) 
01/31/21 
02/28/21 
03/31/21 

$443,989.00 
$669,418.00 

$1,347,709.77 
$496.06 

$53,348.46 
$1,616.62 

$339,211.26 

$353,367.94 
$531,488.21 

$1,073,931.68 
$0.00 

$42,459.51 
$1,286.65 

$269,974.85 

$31,395.01 
$47,220.12 
$95,413.57 

$0.00 
$3,772.27 

$114.31 
$23,985.63 

$16,473.52 
$24,777.24 
$50,065.20 

$0.00 
$1,979.23 

$59.98 
$12,584.74 

$42,752.12 
$64,301.95 

$129,929.32 
$496.06 

$5,137.45 
$155.66 

$32,666.04 

TOTAL COLLECTED $2 855 789.17 $2 272 508.84 $201900.91 $105 939.91 $275 438.60 
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 101% 101o/o 101% 101% 101% 

(1) Represents Bank Interest 
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NOTICE OF MEETING DATES 
PALM COAST PARK 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The Board of Supervisors of the Palm Coast Park Community Development District 
will hold their regularly scheduled public meetings for Fiscal Year 2022 at 10:00 am at the 
Hilton Garden Inn Palm Coast/Town Center, 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida 
32164, on the third Friday of every other month as follows: 

November 19, 2021 
January 21, 2022 
March 18, 2022 
Exception: May 13, 2022 (2nd Friday) 
July 15, 2022 
September 16, 2022 

The meetings are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of Florida Law for Community Development Districts. A copy of the meeting 
agenda may be obtained from the District Manager at 219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, 
FL 32801. The meetings may be continued to a date, time, and place as evidenced by 
motion of the majority of Board Members participating. There may be occasions when 
one or more Supervisors will participate by telephone. Please note that due to the 
ongoing nature of the COVID-19 public health emergency, it may be necessary to hold 
the above referenced meetings utilizing communications media technology in order to 
protect the health and safety of the public or held at an alternative physical location other 
than the location indicated above. To that end, anyone wishing to participate in such 
meetings should contact the District Manager's Office prior to each meeting to confirm 
the applicable meeting access and/ or location information. Additionally, interested 
parties may refer to the District's website for the latest 
information: www.palmcoastparkcdd.com 

Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring 
special accommodation to participate in this meeting is asked to advise the District Office 
at (407) 841-5524 at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting. If you are hearing or 
speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service (800) 955-8770, who can aid you 
in contacting the District Office. 

Each person who decides to appeal any action taken at these meetings is advised that 
person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need 
to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and 
evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 

George S. Flint 
District Manager 
Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC 

www.palmcoastparkcdd.com
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REBATE REPORT 
Palm Coast Park 

Community Development District 
(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 

$31;780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 

Series 2006 

Dated: May 1,2006 
Delivered: May 23, 2006 

Rebate Report to the Computation Date 
May22,2021 

Reflecting Activity To 
May22,2021 

-. 
i ■■■ i 
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90 Avon Meadow Lane 
Avon, CT 06001 

(T) 860-321-7521AAMTEC (F) S60-321-758l 

!: -...! - American Municipal Tax-Exempt Compliance www.amteccorp.com 

June 24, 2021 

Palm Coast Park Community Development District 
c/o Ms. Hannah Smith 

Governmental Management Services 
4648 Eagle Falls Place 
Tampa, FL 33619 

Re: Palm Coast Park Community Development District (City ofPalm Coast, Flagler County, 
Florida), $31,780,000 Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2006 

Dear Ms. Smith: 

AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the ''Bonds") at 
the request ofthe Palm Coast Park Community Development District (the ''District"). 

The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules 
to determine the Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability as described in Section 103 of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the 
"Code"), and all applicable Regulations issued thereunder. The methodology used is consistent with 
current tax law and regulations and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability. Certain 
computational methods used in the preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of 
Computational Information and Definitions. 

Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability 
based upon the information furnished to us by the District. In accordance with the terms of our 
engagement, we did not audit the information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the 
completeness, accuracy or suitability of such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable 
Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability. 

We have scheduled our next Report as ofMay 31, 2022. Thank you and should you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

77''1,_ 
Michael J. Scarfo Trong M. Tran 
Senior Vice President Analyst 

www.amteccorp.com


SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 

For the May 22, 2021 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from May 23, 2006 through May 22, 2021 

Fund 
Description 

Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitnu!e 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 3.124280% 1,465,042.33 (2,445,734.60) 
Costs oflssuance Account 4.660923% 1,936.80 (989.71) 
Capitalized Interest Account 5.213189% 124,150.15 (27,561.10) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.932744% 266,735.51 (2,162,030.88) 

Totals 2.444928% $1,857,864.79 $(4,636,316.29) 
Bond Yield 5.732723% 

Rebate Computation Credits (36,149.67) 

Net Rebatable Arbitrru!e $( 4,672,465.96) 

SUMMARY OF YIELD RESTRICTION COMPUTATIONS 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 

For the May 22, 2021 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from May 22, 2009 through May 22, 2021 

Fund 
Description 

Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Yield Reduction 
Liability 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 0.121486% (1,553,629.29) 

Totals 0.121486% $(1,553,629.29) 
Bond Yield (+0.125%) * 5.857723% 

* Pursuant to the Treasury Regulations Section 1.148-2(d)(2), 
for yield restriction purposes, the Bond Yield is adjusted 
upwardly by 0.125% for funds not held in a refunding escrow 
or allocable to replacement proceeds. 

Based upon our computations, no rebate or yield reduction liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 

I. For pmposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability, investment activity 
is reflected from May 23, 2006, the date ofthe closing, to May 22, 2021, the Computation Date. All 
nonpmpose payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date ofMay 22, 2021. 

2. Computations ofyield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 
each compounding interval. Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year 
corresponding to Bond maturity dates or six months prior. 

3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts 
are assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 

4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an ann's length 
transaction. 

5. During the period between May 23, 2006 and May 22, 2021, the District made periodic payments 
into the Interest Fund and Sinking Fund ( collectively, the "Debt Service Fund") that were used, 
along with the interest earned, to provide the required debt service payments. 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide 
debt service funds. The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily 
to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond 
year. The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover 
amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond 
year or I/12th ofthe principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond 
year. 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Fund and have determined that the funds deposited have 
functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

DEFINITIONS 

6. Computation Date 

May 22, 2021. 

7. Computation Period 

The period beginning on May 23, 2006, the date of the closing, and ending on May 22, 2021, the 
Computation Date. 

8. Temporary Period 

The period ending three years from the date ofthe closing during which time arbitrage profits and losses 
may be blended. 
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9. Yield Reduction Period 

The period subsequent to the Temporary Period that proceeds are yield restricted to the yield on the 
Bonds, plus 0.125%. 

10. Bond Year 

Each one-year period ( or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the 
day in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer. Ifno day is selected by the Issuer before the earlier 
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year 
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of issuance. 

11. Bond Yield 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value ofthe issue price ofthe Bonds. Present value is computed as ofthe date ofissue ofthe Bonds. 

12. Taxable Investment Yield 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 

13. Issue Price 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price to the public at which price a substantial 
amount ofthe Bonds were sold. 

14. Rebatable Arbitrage 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess. Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all 
the nonpurpose payments. The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond 
Yield. 

15. Yield Reduction Liability 

The Rebatable Arbitrage accumulated after the Temporary Period, at the bond yield plus 0.125%. 
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16. Funds and Accounts 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from records 
provided by US Bank, Trustee, as follows: 

Account Name Account Number 
Acquisition and Construction 7913568 

Interest 7913571 
Capitalized Interest 7913572 

Sinking 7913573 
Debt Service Reserve 7913574 

Costs oflssuance 7913883 

METHODOLOGY 

Bond Yield 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value ofall payments ofprincipal and interest through the maturity date ofthe Bonds. 

Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability, as of May 
22, 2021, was to calculate the future value ofthe disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the 
value ofthe remaining bond proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to May 22, 2021. This figure was then 
compared to the future value ofthe deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the 
same yield. The difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on May 22, 2021, is the 
Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability. 

7 



Palm Coast Park Community Development District 
(City ofPalm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 

$31,780,000 
Special Assessment Bonds 

Series 2006 
Delivered: May 23, 2006 

Sources ofFunds 

Par Amount $31,780,000.00 
Net Orie;inal Issue Discount -119,175.00 
Underwriter's Discount -556,150.00 
Accrued Interest 110.700.33 

Total $31,215,375.33 

Uses ofFunds 

Acquisition and Construction Fund $26,300,000.00 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 2,213,710.00 
Capitalized Interest Account 2,413,492.55 
Costs ofIssuance Account 177,472.45 
Debt Service Fund 110700.33 

Total $31,215,375.33 
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PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Present Value 
to 05/2312006 

Date Debt Service @ 5.7327231% 

11/01/2006 
05/0112007 
11/0112007 
05/0112008 
11/01/2008 
05/01/2009 
11/01/2009 
05/01/2010 
11/01/2010 
05/01/2011 
11101/2011 
05101/2012 
11/0112012 
05/01/2013 
11/01/2013 
05/01/2014 
11101/2014 
05/01/2015 
11/01/2015 
05/01/2016 
11/0112016 
05/01/2017 
11/01/2017 
05/01/2018 
11/01/2018 
05/01/2019 
11/01/2019 
05/01/2020 
11/0112020 
05/0112021 
11/01/2021 
05/01/2022 
11/01/2022 
05101/2023 
11101/2023 
05/01/2024 
11101/2024 
05/01/2025 
11/0112025 
05/01/2026 
11/01/2026 
05/01/2027 
11/01/2027 
05/01/2028 
11/01/2028 
05/01/2029 
11/01/2029 
05/0112030 
11/01/2030 
05/01/2031 
11/01/2031 
05/01/2032 
11/01/2032 
05/01/2033 
11/01/2033 
05/01/2034 
1110112034 

905,730.00 
905,730.00 
905,730.00 

1,315,730.00 
894,045.00 

1,329,045.00 
881,647.50 

1,341,647.50 
868,537.50 

1,358,537.50 
854,572.50 

1,369,572.50 
839,895.00 

1,384,895.00 
824,362.50 

1,404,362.50 
807,832.50 

1,422,832.50 
790,305 .00 

1,440,305.00 
771,780.00 

1,456,780.00 
752,257.50 

1,482,257.50 
731,452.50 

1,501,452.50 
709,507.50 

1,524,507.50 
686,280.00 

1,551,280.00 
661,627.50 

1,576,627.50 
635,550.00 

1,605,550.00 
607,905.00 

1.632,905.00 
578,692.50 

1,663,692.50 
547,770.00 

1,697,770.00 
514,995.00 

1,729,995.00 
480,367.50 

1,765,367.50 
443,745.00 

1,808,745.00 
404,842.50 

1,849,842.50 
363,660.00 

1,888,660.00 
320,197.50 

1,935,197.50 
274,170.00 

1,984,170.00 
225,435.00 

2,035,435.00 
173,850.00 

883,538.45 
858.918.73 
834,985.04 

1,179,161.64 
778,919.48 

1,125,639.94 
725,907.71 

1,073,869.42 
675,815.65 

1,027,632.72 
628,408.17 
979,049.30 
583,675.08 
935,598.73 
541,399.22 
896,613.44 
501,388.03 
858,485.65 
463,554.30 
821,271.92 
427,811.69 
785,018.18 
394,075.01 
754,853.45 
362,119.35 
722,609.77 
331,952.42 
693,385.95 
303,440.42 
666,789.74 
276,464.19 
640,443.84 
250,973.75 
616,352.32 
226,865.02 
592.405.88 
204,095.26 
570,406.86 
182,573.00 
550,102.71 
162,216.33 
529,740.31 
142,994.20 
510,865.46 
124,833.60 
494,654.54 
107,631.00 
478,093.29 

91,369.25 
461,301.56 

76,028.37 
446,693.54 

61.522.07 
432,829.15 
47,806.35 

419,612.20 
34,841.13 
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PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coas~ Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series2006 

Present Value 
to 05/23/2006 

Date Debt Service @ 5.7327231% 

05/01/2035 2,093,850.00 407,933.78 
11/01/2035 119,130.00 22,562.74 
05/01/2036 2,149,130.00 395,694.52 
11/01/2036 61,275.00 10,967.49 
05/01/2037 2,211,275.00 384,763.04 

69,054,295.00 31,771,525.33 

Proceeds Summary 

Delivery date 
Par Value 
Accrued jnterest 
Premium (Discount) 

05/23/2006 
31,780,000.00 

110,700.33 
-119,175.00 

Target for yield calculation 31,771,525.33 
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BOND DEBT SERVICE 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City ofPalm Coas~ Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Annual 
Period Debt 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Service 

ll/Oln006 905,730.00 905,730.00 
05/0In007 905,730.00 905,730.00 1,8 11,460 
ll/O ln007 905,730.00 905,730.00 
05101noo8 410,000 5,700% 905,730.00 1,315,730.00 2,221,460 
11/01/2008 894,045.00 894,045.00 
05/0112009 435,000 5.700% 894,045 .00 1,329,045.00 2,223,090 
11/01/2009 881,647.50 881,647.50 
05/01/2010 460,000 5.700% 881 ,647 .50 1,341,647.50 2,223,295 
11/0112010 868,537.50 868,537.50 
05/0112011 490,000 5.700% 868,537.50 1,358,537.50 2,227,075 
11 /01 /20 11 854,572.50 854,572.50 
05/0 112012 515,000 5.700% 854,572.50 1,369,572.50 2,224,145 
1110112012 839,895 .00 839,895.00 
05/01/2013 545,000 5.700% 839,895.00 1,384,895.00 2,224,790 
11/01/2013 824,362.50 824,362.50 
05/01/2014 580,000 5.700% 824,362.50 1,404,362.50 2,228,725 
11/0112014 807,832.50 807,832.50 
05/01/201 5 615,000 5.700% 807,832 .50 1,422,832 .50 2,230,665 
11/0112015 790,305.00 790,305.00 
05101no16 650,000 5.700% 790,305.00 1,440,305.00 2,230,610 
11 /01/2016 771,780.00 771,780.00 
05/01/2017 685,000 5.700% 771 ,780.00 1,456,780.00 2,228,560 
ll/OlnOl7 752,257.50 752,257.50 
05/01/2018 730,000 5.700% 752,257.50 1,482,257.50 2,234,515 
11/01/2018 731,452.50 731,452.50 
05/0lnOl9 770,000 5.700% 731,452.50 1,501,452.50 2,232,905 
11/0In019 709,507.50 709,507.50 
05/01/2020 815,000 5.700% 709,507.50 1,524,507.50 2,234,015 
11/01/2020 686,280.00 686,280.00 
05/01/2021 865,000 5.700% 686,280.00 1,551,280.00 2,237,560 
11/01/2021 661,627.50 661,627.50 
05/01/2022 915,000 5.700% 661,627.50 1,576,627.50 2,238,255 
ll/01/2022 635,550.00 635,550.00 
05/01/2023 970,000 5.700% 635,550.00 1,605,550.00 2,241,100 
11/01/2023 607,905.00 607,905.00 
05/0112024 1,025,000 5.700% 607,905.00 1,632,905.00 2,240,810 
11/01/2024 578,692.50 578,692.50 
05/0112025 1,085,000 5.700% 578,692.50 1,663,692.50 2,242,385 
11/01/2025 547,770.00 547,770.00 
05/0In026 1,150,000 5.700% 547,770.00 1,697,770.00 2,245,540 
11/0112026 514,995 .00 514,995.00 
05/0112027 1,215,000 5.700% 514,995 .00 1,729,995.00 2,244,990 
11/01/2027 480,367 .50 480,367.50 
05/0112028 1,285,000 5.700% 480,367 .50 1,765,367.50 2,245,735 
11/01/2028 443,745.00 443,745.00 
05/01/2029 1,365,000 5.700% 443,745.00 1,808,745 .00 2,252,490 
1 l/01/2029 404,842.50 404,842.50 
05/01/2030 1,445,000 5.700% 404,842.50 1,849,842.50 2,254,685 
11/0112030 363,660.00 363,660.00 
05/01/2031 1,525,000 5.700% 363,660.00 1,888,660.00 2,252,320 
11/01/2031 320,197.50 320,197.50 
05/01/2032 1,615,000 5.700% 320,197.50 1,935,197.50 2,255,395 
11/01/2032 274,170.00 274,170.00 
05/01/2033 1,710,000 5.700% 274,170.00 1,984,170.00 2,258,3 40 
11/01/2033 225,435.00 225,435.00 
05/0In034 1,810,000 5.700% 225,435.00 2,035,435.00 2,260,870 
ll/01/2034 173,850.00 173,850.00 
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BOND DEBT SERVICE 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$3 I,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Period 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service 

Annual 
Debt 

Service 

05/01/2035 
11101/2035 
05/01/2036 
11/01/2036 
05/01/2037 

1,920,000 

2,030,000 

2,150,000 

5.700% 

5.700% 

5.700% 

173,850.00 
119,130.00 
119,130.00 
61,275.00 
61,275.00 

2,093,850.00 
119,130.00 

2,149,130.00 
61,275.00 

2,211,275.00 

2,267,700 

2,268,260 

2,272,550 

31,780,000 37,274,295.00 69,054,295.00 69,m4,295 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

RECEIPTS 
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) 

05/23/06 Beg Bal -26 ,300,000.00 
06/08/06 7,271,000.00 
06/23/06 433,214.00 
07/07/06 855 . 76 
07/24/06 2,926 . 48 
08/22/06 1,125.00 
08/22/06 10,668 . 63 
08/22/06 34,981.65 
09/18/06 10,091.63 
10/24/06 15,621.30 
10/24/06 1,135.00 
10/24/06 826.30 
10/24/06 20,049.80 
11/22/06 9,572.40 
11/22/06 2,295.00 
11/22/06 472,953.33 
11/22/06 2,258.10 
12/20/06 14,471.20 
01/22/07 6,758.91 
01/22/07 16,516.11 
02/20/07 4,502.03 
02/20/07 30,540.75 
02/26/07 12,800.00 
02/27/07 498,129.90 
02/27/07 445,571.76 
03/15/07 167,596 . 00 
03/20/07 9,600 . 00 
03/20/07 13,040 . 00 
03/22/07 29,006 . 21 
04/10/07 12,800 . 00 
04/10/07 643,354.60 
04/17/07 233,956 . 80 
04/17/07 12,800 . 00 
04/23/07 15,578.50 
04/27/07 1,083,490.40 
05/10/07 56,918.00 
05/10/07 12,800.00 
05/23/07 25,618.65 
06/18/07 281,436.18 
06/18/07 52,514.00 
06/18/07 809,934.56 
06/18/07 30,997.33 
06/18/07 188,464.20 
07/24/07 1,074,543.58 
07/24/07 34, 671. 64 
07/24/07 33,956.27 

% 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100.00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100.00 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

(PAYMENTS) (5. 732723%) 

-26,300,000.00 -61,388,769.44 
7,271,000.00 16,931,855.07 

433,214.00 1,006,445.12 
855.76 1,983.74 

2 , 926 . 48 6,765.80 
1,125 . 00 2,589.51 

10,668 . 63 24,556.89 
34 , 981.65 80,520.22 
10 , 091.63 23,134.13 
15 , 621.30 35,608.56 

1 , 135.00 2,587 . 22 
826.30 1,883 . 54 

20 , 049.80 45,703 . 26 
9,572.40 21,724 . 45 
2,295.00 5,208 . 48 

472,953.33 1, 073,362 . 14 
2,258.10 5,124 . 73 

14,471.20 32,698.16 
6,758.91 15,195 . 45 

16,516.11 37,131.68 
4,502.03 10,077 . 11 

30,540.75 68,360.84 
12,800.00 28,623 . 88 

498,129.90 1 , 113,763 . 50 
445,571.76 996,249.30 
167,596.00 373,668.67 

9,600.00 21,387 .17 
13,040.00 29,050.91 
29,006.21 64,600.63 
12,800.00 28,426.83 

643,354.60 1,428,791.33 
233,956.80 519,011.25 
12,800 . 00 28,395 .60 
15,578 . 50 34,526.90 

1,083,490 . 40 2,399,851.18 
56,918.00 125,812.12 
12,800.00 28,293.25 
25,618.65 56,512.26 

281,436.18 618 ,388.94 
52,514.00 115,387.00 

809,934.56 1,779,638.19 
30,997.33 68,109.25 

188,464.20 414,105 . 17 
1,074,543.58 2,347,746.19 

34 t 671. 64 75,753.29 
33 , 956.27 74,190 . 29 

13 



Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.732723%) 

08/27/07 8,059.45 100.00 8,059.45 17,517.91 
08/27/07 909,200.95 100.00 909,200.95 1,976,227.20 
08/27/07 22,924.39 100.00 22,924.39 49,828.15 
09/06/07 
09/24/07 

37,175.00 
1,088,021.77 

100.00 
100.00 

37,175.00 
1,088,021.77 

80,688.99 
2,354,905.96 

09/24/07 14,057.75 100.00 14,057.75 30,426.49 
09/24/07 
09/24/07 

9,093.86 
20,356.00 

100.00 
100.00 

9,093.86 
20,356.00 

19,682.68 
44,058.37 

09/24/07 
09/24/07 
10/10/07 
10/23/07 
10/23/07 

46,574.00 
4,089.00 

816,199.00 
22,484.00 

557,987.48 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

46,574.00 
4,089.00 

816,199.00 
22,484.00 

557,987.48 

100,804.41 
8,850.20 

1,762,142.70 
48,443.13 

1,202,217.54 
10/23/07 
10/23/07 

11,300.90 
18,645.75 

100.00 
100.00 

11,300.90 
18,645.75 

24,348.47 
40,173.39 

10/23/07 
10/23/07 
11/02/07 

5,384.89 
4,259.41 

41,756.00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

5,384.89 
4,259.41 

41,756.00 

11,602.07 
9,177.15 

89,838.78 
11/02/07 
11/19/07 

6,400.00 
13,809.00 

100.00 
100.00 

6,400.00 
13,809.00 

13,769.71 
29,631.12 

11/19/07 
11/23/07 

9,623.00 
28,217. 71 

100.00 
100.00 

9,623.00 
28,217.71 

20,648.87 
60,511.07 

11/23/07 
11/23/07 

191,258.85 
2,733.16 

100.00 
100.00 

191,258.85 
2,733.16 

410,142.32 
5,861.09 

11/23/07 2,542.02 100.00 2,542.02 5,451.20 
11/23/07 
11/23/07 

5,194.08 
245.00 

100.00 
100.00 

5,194.08 
245.00 

11,138.37 
525.39 

12/03/07 
12/04/07 

29,133.00 
-3,898.93 

100.00 
100.00 

29,133.00 
-3,898.93 

62,375.84 
-8,346.58 

12/10/07 -8,550.63 100.00 -8,550.63 -18,287.40 
12/10/07 17,181.00 100.00 17,181.00 36,745.34 
12/13/07 
12/24/07 

-21, 491. 98 
667,734.10 

100.00 
100.00 

-21, 491. 98 
667,734.10 

-45,943.68 
1,424,960.58 

12/24/07 36,686.00 100.00 36,686.00 78,288.80 
12/24/07 
12/24/07 

805.00 
15,930.44 

100.00 
100.00 

805.00 
15,930.44 

1,717.89 
33,995.94 

12/24/07 21,663.00 100.00 21,663.00 46,229.36 
01/03/08 -3,877.30 100.00 -3,877.30 -8,262.57 
01/03/08 
01/10/08 

2,445.00 
22,400.00 

100.00 
100.00 

2,445.00 
22,400.00 

5,210.32 
47,682.21 

01/10/08 25,813.00 100.00 25,813.00 54,947.36 
01/10/08 12,800.00 100.00 12,800.00 27,246.98 
01/16/08 -21.27 100.00 -21. 27 -45.23 
01/22/08 23,049.96 100.00 23,049.96 48,973.40 
01/22/08 787.50 100.00 787.50 1,673.17 
01/22/08 5,202 . 69 100.00 5,202 . 69 11,053.96 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.732723%) 

01/23/08 1,165,982.25 100.00 1 , 165 , 982 . 25 2,476,930 . 70 
01/23/08 
01/30/08 

787,841.92 
12 ,800 . 00 

100.00 
100.00 

787 , 841.92 
12 , 800.00 

1,673,635.97 
27,161.55 

02/04/08 
02/11/08 

-3,550.01 
55,380.00 

100.00 
100.00 

-3 , 550 . 01 
55 , 380 . 00 

-7,528 . 38 
117,313 . 38 

02/19/08 2,029.20 100.00 2 , 029.20 4,293 . 13 
02/19/08 
02/19/08 

560.00 
19,951. 66 

100.00 
100.00 

560.00 
19,951.66 

1,184 . 78 
42,211.24 

02/19/08 10,530.00 100.00 10,530 . 00 22,278 . 06 
02/19/08 370. 65 100.00 370 . 65 784 . 18 
03/04/08 
03/04/08 
03/11/08 
03/14/08 
03/19/08 
03/19/08 
04/01/08 
04/01/08 

-2,662.66 
16,770.00 
34,941.00 

-11, 379. 84 
5,734.00 

11,934.00 
2,300.00 

11,903.29 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

-2,662 . 66 
16,770.00 
34,941.00 

-11, 379. 84 
5,734.00 

11,934.00 
2,300.00 

11,903.29 

-5,620 . 07 
35,396 . 42 
73,668 . 93 

-23,981.74 
12,074.28 
25,129 . 83 

4,834 . 07 
25,017 . 98 

04/01/08 
04/01/08 
04/01/08 

7,254.00 
147,386.88 

414.00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

7,254.00 
147,386 . 88 

414 . 00 

15,246.24 
309,773.41 

870 .13 
04/01/08 906,301.44 100.00 906,301.44 1 , 904,837.70 
04/02/08 
04/14/08 

-2,455.53 
-3,217.70 

100.00 
100.00 

-2,455 . 53 
-3, 217 . 70 

-5,160.15 
-6,749.08 

04/21/08 336,105.00 100.00 336,105 . 00 704,200.89 
04/21/08 
04/21/08 
04/21/08 

8,694.56 
1,950.00 
6,875 . 00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

8,694 . 56 
1,950 . 00 
6,875.00 

18,216.68 
4,085.60 

14,404.37 
04/28/08 
05/01/08 
05/02/08 

3,200.00 
-30,613 . 00 

-1,971.18 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

3,200.00 
-30,613.00 

-1,971.18 

6,697.22 
-64,039.16 
-4,122.85 

05/13/08 -2,282.59 100.00 -2,282.59 -4,765.95 
05/19/08 
05/19/08 
05/19/08 
05/19/08 

6,368.74 
24,626.01 
17,472.00 

105.00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

6,368.74 
24,626 . 01 
17,472 . 00 

105 . 00 

13,285.13 
51,369.63 
36,446.43 

219.03 
05/29/08 
06/03/08 

-3,870.00 
-1,784 . 47 

100.00 
100.00 

-3,870 . 00 
-1,784 . 47 

-8,060.12 
-3,714.22 

06/04/08 -2,141.90 100.00 -2,141.90 -4,457.47 
06/16/08 
06/23/08 
07/02/08 

1,404.00 
7,894.59 

-1,643.87 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

1,404 . 00 
7,894 . 59 

-1,643 . 87 

2,916.34 
16,380.37 
-3,406.03 

07/08/08 -1,995.69 100.00 -1,995 . 69 -4,131.09 
07/17/08 
07/21/08 
07/21/08 

-2,643.00 
246,658 . 33 

596 . 25 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

-2,643 . 00 
246,658 . 33 

596.25 

-5,463.30 
509,542.83 

1,231.72 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5. 732723%) 

07/21/08 
07/21/08 
07/24/08 
08/04/08 
08/18/08 
08/18/08 
09/03/08 
09/22/08 

8,506.94 
5,818.98 
2,286.64 

-3, 764.03 
7,193.85 
1,031.25 

-1,658.96 
560.00 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100.00 
100.00 

8 , 506 . 94 
5 , 818 . 98 
2,286 . 64 

-3 , 764 . 03 
7 , 193 . 85 
1 , 031.25 

-1 , 658 . 96 
560 . 00 

17,573 . 50 
12,020 . 76 

4,721.48 
-7,759 . 82 
14,798 . 08 

2,121.33 
-3,404 . 53 

1,145 . 81 
09/24/08 
10/02/08 
10/15/08 
10/21/08 
10/21/08 
10/21/08 

4,890.34 
- 1 ,622.06 
-3,950.31 
43,037.60 
9,005.53 

400.00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

4,890 . 34 
-1,622.06 
-3,950 . 31 
43,037 . 60 
9,005.53 

400.00 

10,002 . 95 
-3,313 . 68 
-8,053 . 57 
87,658 . 95 
18,342 . 46 

814 . 72 
10/24/08 
11/04/08 
11/17/08 
11/24/08 
11/24/08 
11/24/08 
11/25/08 
12/02/08 
12/15/08 
12/22/08 
12/22/08 
01/05/09 
01/15/09 
01/20/09 
01/20/09 

2,137 . 21 
-1,300.56 
-1,376.83 

4,697 . 69 
1,130 . 00 
1,190.00 

225,763 . 68 
-1,065.20 

-981. 42 
2,452.66 
3,370.02 
-766.07 
-570.56 

1,493.32 
250.00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

2,137.21 
-1,300.56 
-1,376.83 

4,697.69 
1,130.00 
1,190.00 

225,763.68 
-1,065.20 

-981.42 
2,452 . 66 
3,370 . 02 
-766 . 07 
-570.56 

1,493.32 
250.00 

4,351.02 
-2,643.58 
-2,792 . 90 

9,518 . 81 
2,289.69 
2,411.27 

457,387.18 
-2,155.68 
-1,982.08 

4,947.96 
6,798.63 

-1,542.31 
-1,146.89 
2,999.39 

502 .13 
02/03/09 -454.18 100.00 -454 . 18 -910.38 
02/10/09 -296.95 100.00 -296 . 95 -594.56 
03/03/09 -259 . 00 100.00 -259.00 -516.71 
03/17/09 -189.80 100.00 -189.80 -377.82 
03/24/09 
03/24/09 
03/24/09 

1,522.66 
2,428 . 55 
1,055 . 00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

1,522.66 
2,428.55 
1,055.00 

3,027.74 
4,829.06 
2,097.82 

03/24/09 
03/24/09 
03/24/09 
03/24/09 
03/31/09 
04/02/09 

5,277 . 48 
39,284 . 29 
10,582.89 
96,096 . 42 
10,633 . 40 

-170.56 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

5,277.48 
39,284.29 
10,582.89 
96,096.42 
10,633.40 

-170.56 

10 , 494.03 
78 , ll5.06 
21,043.60 

191,083.44 
21,124 . 13 

-338.73 
04/13/09 -123 . 59 100.00 -123.59 -245 . 02 
04/15/09 
04/15/09 
04/15/09 

2,415 . 00 
16,152.55 

1 , 468.90 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

2,415.00 
16,152.55 
1,468 . 90 

4,786.31 
32,012.90 
2,911.23 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.732723%) 

05/01/09 -30,302.00 100.00 -30,302.00 -59,905.17 
05/04/09 -107.89 100.00 -107.89 -213 .19 
05/15/09 -85.59 100.00 -85.59 -168.83 
05/18/09 7,556.66 100.00 7,556.66 14,899.23 
05/18/09 1,660.83 100.00 1,660.83 3,274.61 
05/18/09 1,874.33 100.00 1,874.33 3,695.56 
06/02/09 -45.03 100.00 -45.03 -88.59 
06/05/09 -89.47 100.00 -89.47 -175.93 
06/12/09 718. 27 100.00 718. 27 1,410.86 
06/12/09 261.74 100.00 261.74 514.12 
07/02/09 -16.18 100.00 -16.18 -31. 68 
07/09/09 -90.06 100.00 -90.06 -176.15 
07/17/09 549.19 100.00 549.19 1,072.84 
07/17/09 1,357.31 100.00 1,357.31 2,651.49 
07/17/09 6,808.48 100.00 6,808.48 13,300.29 
08/04/09 -60.55 100.00 -60.55 -117.97 
08/17/09 4,515.35 100.00 4,515.35 8,779.24 
08/17/09 413.07 100.00 413.07 803.14 
08/17/09 100.00 100.00 100.00 194.43 
08/28/09 720.00 100.00 720. 00 1,397.49 
09/08/09 -15.78 100.00 -15.78 -30.58 
09/18/09 7,646.45 100.00 7 ,646.45 14,794.88 
09/18/09 4,645.60 100.00 4,645.60 8,988.63 
09/18/09 585.00 100.00 585.00 1,131.90 
10/09/09 -10.66 100.00 -10.66 -20. 56 
10/15/09 2,997.47 100.00 2,997.47 5,775.18 
10/15/09 1,488.65 100.00 1,488.65 2,868.16 
10/29/09 -51. 65 100.00 -51.65 -99.29 
11/06/09 -9.51 100.00 -9.51 -18.26 
11/17/09 1,696.64 100.00 1,696.64 3,252.51 
11/17/09 107.33 100.00 107.33 205 . 75 
11/17/09 283.53 100.00 283.53 543.54 
11/17/09 2,002.09 100.00 2,002.09 3,838.06 
12/21/09 3,170.00 100.00 3,170.00 6,044.63 
12/21/09 44,898.08 100.00 44,898.08 85,612.68 
12/21/09 2,086.14 100.00 2,086.14 3,977.90 
01/21/10 145.00 100.00 145.00 275.19 
01/21/10 52,649.01 100.00 52,649.01 99,920.59 
01/21/10 356.05 100.00 356.05 675.73 
01/21/10 175. 00 100.00 175.00 332.13 
01/21/10 526,654.10 100.00 526,654.10 999,517.13 
02/23/10 623. 75 100.00 623. 75 1,177.86 
02/23/10 341.26 100.00 341.26 644.42 
02/23/10 10,838.57 100.00 10,838.57 20,467.03 
03/05/10 970.00 100.00 970.00 1,828.25 
03/11/10 657.92 100. 00 657.92 1,238.88 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5. 732723%) 

03/11/10 353.46 100.00 353. 46 665.57 
03/11/10 70.00 100.00 70.00 131. 81 
04/13/10 1,406.00 100.00 1,406.00 2,634.26 
04/13/10 264.27 100.00 264.27 495.13 
04/13/10 260.00 100.00 260.00 487 .13 
04/13/10 397.00 100.00 397.00 743.81 
05/27 /10 3,800.00 100.00 3,800.00 7,070.61 
05/27/10 4,195.22 100.00 4,195.22 7,805.99 
05/27/10 178. 61 100.00 178.61 332.34 
06/03/10 2,041.61 100.00 2,041.61 3,795.22 
06/21/10 19,581.00 100.00 19,581.00 36,297.09 
06/21/10 393.75 100.00 393.75 729. 89 
06/21/10 500.00 100.00 500.00 926. 84 
07/20/10 185.80 100.00 185.80 342.85 
07/20/10 3,241.00 100.00 3,241.00 5,980.52 
08/17/10 4,230.61 100.00 4,230.61 7,773.59 
08/17/10 223.23 100.00 223.23 410.18 
08/17/10 492.23 100.00 492.23 904.45 
09/22/10 199.22 100.00 199.22 364.05 
09/22/10 3,753.22 100.00 3,753.22 6,858.61 
10/18/10 1,475.00 100.00 1,475.00 2,684.43 
10/18/10 87.94 100.00 87.94 160.05 
11/18/10 150.00 100.00 150.00 271. 71 
11/18/10 87.74 100.00 87.74 158.93 
11/18/10 4,068.89 100.00 4,068.89 7,370.38 
12/29/10 268.08 100.00 268.08 482.48 
12/29/10 1,240.00 100.00 1,240.00 2,231.72 
01/03/11 15,165.69 100.00 15,165.69 27,277.69 
01/25/11 130.00 100.00 130.00 233.02 
01/25/11 85.27 100.00 85.27 152.84 
01/25/11 2,078.96 100.00 2,078.96 3,726.42 
02/28/11 333.64 100.00 333.64 594.94 
02/28/11 2,917.73 100.00 2,917.73 5,202.84 
03/22/11 236.01 100.00 236.01 419.27 
03/22/11 1,315.95 100.00 1,315.95 2,337.75 
03/22/11 577.50 100.00 577.50 1,025.91 
04/12/11 4,616. 75 100.00 4,616.75 8,175.82 
04/12/11 155.48 100.00 155.48 275.34 
04/12/11 9,399.50 100.00 9,399.50 16,645.61 
05/02/11 490,000.00 100.00 490,000.00 865,022.42 
05/02/11 1,512,687.19 100.00 1,512,687.19 2,670,425.18 
05/20/11 511. 81 100.00 511. 81 900. 97 
05/20/11 924.46 100.00 924.46 1,627.39 
05/20/11 9,896.64 100.00 9,896.64 17,421.75 
06/23/11 24.31 100.00 24.31 42.57 
06/23/11 4,017.50 100.00 4,017.50 7,035.74 
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Palm Coast Park 
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(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
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ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
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06/23/11 
07/20/11 
07 /20/11 

585.59 
9,458.74 

479.83 

100 . 00 
100.00 
100 . 00 

585.59 
9,458.74 

479.83 

1,025.53 
16,494 . 76 

836.76 
08/03/11 -180.13 100 .00 -180 . 13 -313. 48 
08/22/11 
08/22/11 

5 , 602.75 
200.00 

100.00 
100.00 

5,602.75 
200.00 

9,721.47 
347 . 03 

09/02/11 -91.58 100.00 -91. 58 -158 . 65 
09/16/11 
10/04/11 

3 , 982.14 
-88.63 

100.00 
100.00 

3,982.14 
-88.63 

6,883 . 53 
-152.77 

10/17/11 80 . 00 100.00 80.00 137.62 
10/17/11 
11/01/11 
11/02/11 

1,572 . 90 
-38,307 . 64 

-91 . 58 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

1,572.90 
-38,307.64 

-91. 58 

2,705.71 
-65,752.38 

-157.17 
11/17 /11 
11/17 /11 
11/17/11 
12/02/11 

900.00 
3,946.41 
1,190.00 

-87.03 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

900.00 
3,946.41 
1,190.00 

-87.03 

1,540.91 
6,756.74 
2,037.43 
-148.66 

12/16/11 25 . 25 100.00 25 . 25 43 . 03 
12/16/11 
01/04/12 

4,654 . 55 
-89 . 93 

100.00 
100.00 

4,654 . 55 
-89 . 93 

7,932 . 96 
-152.84 

01/20/12 
02/02/12 

1,274 . 11 
-89.93 

100.00 
100.00 

1,274 . 11 
-89 . 93 

2,159.96 
-152.17 

02/21/12 
03/02/12 

3,613.50 
-84 .13 

100.00 
100.00 

3,613 . 50 
-84 . 13 

6,096.12 
-141.69 

03/02/12 
03/16/12 
03/16/12 

38,516.19 
3,037.17 

483.01 

100.00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 

38 , 516.19 
3,037.17 

483.01 

64,866.28 
5,103.76 

811.67 
03/27/12 
04/03/12 

116,874.05 
-89.93 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

116,874.05 
-89.93 

196,060.05 
-150.72 

04/19/12 
04/19/12 

1,045.00 
463.95 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

1,045.00 
463.95 

1,746.98 
775.61 

05/02/12 -87.03 100.00 -87.03 -145.20 
05/21/12 405.00 100.00 405.00 673. 67 
05/21/12 
05/21/12 

1,684.18 
81. 31 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

1,684.18 
81.31 

2,801.42 
135.25 

05/21/12 
06/04/12 

10,580.43 
-89.93 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

10,580.43 
-89.93 

17,599.18 
-149.28 

06/25/12 233.94 100.00 233.94 387 . 06 
06/25/12 
06/25/12 

637.16 
332.98 

100 . 00 
100.00 

637.16 
332.98 

1,054 . 19 
550.92 

07/03/12 -87.03 100.00 -87.03 -143.81 
07/12/12 136.80 100.00 136.80 225 . 73 
07/27/12 228 . 13 100.00 228 .13 375 . 55 
07/27/12 220.00 100.00 220.00 362 . 17 
07/27/12 62.21 100.00 62 . 21 102.41 
07/30/12 18 ,842.70 100.00 18,842.70 31,004 . 69 
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08/02/12 -89.93 100.00 -89 . 93 -147.93 
08/17/12 82.50 100.00 82 . 50 135. 39 
08/17/12 
09/05/12 

49 ,919.31 
-89.93 

100.00 
100.00 

49 ,919 . 31 
-89 . 93 

81,920.70 
-147.16 

09/12/12 
09/21/12 

62,812.85 
229.62 

100.00 
100.00 

62 , 812 . 85 
229 . 62 

102,675.99 
374.81 

09/21/12 159.60 100.00 159.60 260.52 
10/02/12 -87.03 100.00 -87 . 03 -141. 82 
10/23/12 214.24 100.00 214.24 347. 96 
10/23/12 
11/01/12 
11/02/12 

114,167.91 
-35,874.90 

-89.88 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

114,167.91 
-35 , 874 . 90 

-89.88 

185,425.25 
-58,192.90 

-145.77 
11/19/12 
11/19/12 

98 , 190.24 
529.36 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

98 , 190.24 
529.36 

158,825.53 
856.25 

12/04/12 -85.54 100 . 00 -85.54 -138.04 
12/14/12 
12/18/12 

163,077.28 
130.32 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

163,077.28 
130.32 

262,748 . 85 
209 . 84 

01/03/13 -88.39 100 . 00 -88.39 -141.99 
01/11/13 
02/04/13 

11,433 . 42 
-88.39 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

11,433.42 
-88.39 

18,343 . 51 
-141.30 

02/12/13 
02/15/13 
02/15/13 

56,406 . 23 
703.73 

62 . 53 

100.00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 

56,406.23 
703.73 

62.53 

90,057 . 46 
1,123.04 

99 . 79 
03/04/13 -79. 83 100 . 00 -79.83 -127 . 02 
03/19/13 69.71 100 . 00 69.71 110 . 65 
03/21/13 62.53 100 . 00 62.53 99 . 23 
03/21/13 
03/22/13 
03/22/13 

703.43 
703.43 

62.53 

100 . 00 
100.00 
100.00 

703.43 
703.43 

62.53 

1,116 . 23 
1,116 . 06 

99 . 21 
04/02/13 -88.39 100.00 -88 . 39 -140 . 02 
04/16/13 
05/02/13 

962.50 
-85.54 

100.00 
100.00 

962 . 50 
-85 . 54 

1,521.35 
-134 . 87 

05/23/13 302.50 100.00 302 . 50 475 . 37 
06/04/13 -88.39 100.00 -88 . 39 -138 . 66 
07/02/13 -85.54 100.00 -85 . 54 -133.60 
08/02/13 -88.39 100.00 -88 . 39 -137 . 41 
09/04/13 -88.39 100.00 -88 . 39 -136. 72 
10/02/13 -85.54 100 . 00 -85.54 -131. 73 
10/29/13 
11 /0 1/13 
11/04/13 

36,920.00 
-37,964 . 70 

-88 . 34 

100 . 00 
100.00 
100.00 

36,920.00 
-37,964.70 

-88.34 

56,614.89 
-58,198.60 

- 135.36 
11/18/13 
11/25/13 
12/03/13 

4,860 . 12 
150,000 . 00 

-83 . 95 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 

4,860.12 
150,000.00 

-83.95 

7,430.54 
229,080.11 

-128.05 
12/06/13 
01/03/14 

250 , 000 . 00 
-86. 75 

100 . 00 
100.00 

250,000.00 
-86.75 

381,141.37 
-131. 70 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) 

01/22/14 99.89 100.00 99.89 
02/04/14 -86.75 100.00 -86.75 
03/04/14 -78.36 100.00 -78.36 
04/02/14 -86.75 100.00 -86.75 
04/11/14 1,735.00 100.00 1,735.00 
05/01/14 -43,427.99 100.00 -43,427.99 
05/02/14 -83.95 100.00 -83.95 
06/03/14 -84.88 100.00 -84.88 
07/02/14 -82.15 100.00 -82.15 
08/04/14 -84.88 100.00 -84.88 
09/03/14 -84.88 100.00 -84 . 88 
10/02/14 -82.15 100.00 -82 . 15 
11/04/14 -84 . 88 100.00 -84 . 88 
11/12/14 3 , 025 . 19 100.00 3,025 . 19 
12/02/14 -82 . 23 100.00 -82 . 23 
01/05/15 -85 . 01 100.00 -85 . 01 
02/03/15 -85 . 01 100.00 -85 . 01 
03/03/15 -76 . 79 100.00 -76.79 
04/02/15 -85 . 01 100.00 -85.01 
05/04/15 -82 . 27 100.00 -82.27 
06/02/15 -85 . 01 100.00 -85.01 
07/02/15 -82 . 27 100.00 -82.27 
08/04/15 -85.01 100.00 -85.01 
08/06/15 1,095.00 100.00 1,095 . 00 
08/19/15 990.00 100.00 990 . 00 
08/26/15 1,095.00 100.00 1,095 . 00 
09/02/15 -85.01 100.00 -85 . 01 
09/30/15 116. 96 100.00 116. 96 
10/02/15 -82.27 100.00 -82 . 27 
11/02/15 -42,840.90 100.00 -42 , 840 . 90 
11/03/15 -84.90 100 . 00 -84 . 90 
11/19/15 -2,041.61 100.00 -2,041.61 
12/02/15 -80.48 100.00 -80.48 
01/05/16 -83.17 100.00 -83.17 
01/11/16 322.50 100.00 322.50 
02/01/16 1,302 . 50 100.00 1,302.50 
02/02/16 -158 . 29 100.00 -158.29 
03/02/16 -155 . 61 100.00 -155.61 
03/21/16 405 . 00 100.00 405.00 
04/04/16 -166.34 100.00 -166.34 
04/20/16 621.25 100 . 00 621.25 
04/25/16 225.00 100 . 00 225.00 
05/03/16 -160.97 100 . 00 -160.97 
05/10/16 52,631.92 100 . 00 52 , 631.92 
05/10/16 28,378.69 100 . 00 28 , 378.69 
05/14/16 56. 25 100.00 56.25 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
BOND YIELD OF 

(5. 732723%) 

151.19 
-131.06 
-117 . 83 
-129 . 87 

2,593 . 72 
-64,718 . 57 

-125 . 09 
-125 . 86 
-121.26 
-124 . 66 
-124 . 09 
-119.56 
-122.91 

4,375.10 
-118. 55 
-121.92 
-121.39 
-109.14 
-120.27 
-115.81 
-119.14 
-114.76 
-117.99 

1,519.32 
1,370.83 
1,514.56 
-117.47 

160.91 
-113.15 

-58,644.79 
-116.20 

-2,787.31 
-109.65 
-112. 73 

436. 71 
1,758.25 
-213. 64 
-209.04 

542.44 
-222.33 

828.29 
299.75 

-214.18 
69,952 . 18 
37,717 . 63 

74 . 71 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida} 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCUIATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS} % (PAYMENTS} (5. 732723%) 

05/23/16 19,381.84 100.00 19,381.84 25,707 . 55 
05/26/16 
06/02/16 

18,350.40 
-166.34 

100.00 
100.00 

18,350.40 
-166.34 

24,328 . 01 
-220.32 

06/10/16 55,283.72 100.00 55,283.72 73,131.37 
06/23/16 401. 00 100.00 401.00 529.38 
07/05/16 -160.97 100.00 -160.97 -212.10 
07/19/16 
07/19/16 

46,457.33 
54 .26 

100 . 00 
100.00 

46,457 . 33 
54.26 

61,080.34 
71. 34 

07/26/16 
07/26/16 
08/02/16 

74,882.25 
36,634.83 

-166.34 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 

74,882.25 
36,634 . 83 

-166.34 

98,344.21 
48,113 . 18 

-218 . 25 
08/03/16 1,738.91 100.00 1,738 . 91 2,281.23 
08/15/16 164.48 100 . 00 164 . 48 215.37 
08/15/16 
09/02/16 

42,638.18 
-166.34 

100.00 
100 . 00 

42,638.18 
-166 . 34 

55,830.70 
-217 .23 

09/09/16 116. 53 100 . 00 116.53 152.01 
09/14/16 440.00 100 . 00 440.00 573.52 
10/04/16 -160.97 100 . 00 -160 . 97 -209.16 
10/20/16 112. 50 100 . 00 112 . 50 145.81 
11/01/16 -45,279.00 100.00 -45,279 . 00 -58,585.36 
11/02/16 -166.34 100.00 -166 . 34 -215.19 
11/16/16 2,041.61 100.00 2,041.61 2,635.37 
12/02/16 -157.20 100.00 -157 . 20 -202.41 
01/04/17 -162 . 44 100.00 -162.44 -208 .11 
02/02/17 -238.42 100.00 -238.42 -304 .11 
03/02/17 -220 .08 100.00 -220.08 -279.40 
04/04/17 -243.66 100.00 -243. 66 -307.78 
05/02/17 -309.16 100.00 -309.16 -388.81 
06/02/17 -324.88 100.00 -324.88 -406.66 
07/05/17 -314 . 40 100.00 -314.40 -391.51 
08/02/17 -324.88 100 . 00 -324.88 -402.84 
09/05/17 -324.88 100 . 00 -324.88 -400.76 
10/03/17 -314.40 100.00 -314 . 40 -386.13 
11/01/17 -47,717.10 100 . 00 -47,717 . 10 -58,347.14 
11/02/17 -324.88 100 . 00 -324 . 88 -397.19 
12/04/17 -306.45 100.00 -306.45 -372.78 
01/03/18 -316.66 100 . 00 -316.66 -383.45 
02/02/18 -316.66 100.00 -316.66 -381. 71 
03/02/18 -286.02 100.00 -286.02 -343.16 
04/03/18 -316.66 100.00 -316.66 -378.07 
05/02/18 -380.50 100.00 -380 . 50 -452.23 
06/04/18 -395.83 100.00 -395.83 -468.09 
07/03/18 -383.06 100.00 -383.06 -450.93 
08/02/18 -472.44 100.00 -472. 44 -553.62 
09/05/18 -474.99 100.00 -474.99 -553.73 
09/17/18 -50 , 851. 80 100.00 -50, 851.80 -59,170.51 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

{City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS 

DATE DESCRIPTION {PAYMENTS) % {PAYMENTS) 

10/02/18 -453.74 100.00 -453.74 
11/02/18 -461. 85 100.00 -461. 85 
12/04/18 -446.96 100.00 - 446. 96 
01/03/19 -461. 86 100.00 -461. 86 
02/04/19 -461. 86 100.00 -461.86 
03/04/19 -417.16 100.00 -417.16 
04/02/19 -461. 85 100.00 -461. 85 
05/02/19 -446.96 100.00 -446.96 
06/04/19 -461. 85 100.00 -461.85 
07/02/19 -446.96 100.00 -446.96 
08/02/19 -384.88 100.00 -384.88 
09/04/19 -2,309.27 100.00 -2,309. 27 
09/16/19 -53,638.20 100.00 -53,638.20 
10/02/19 -2,085.64 100.00 -2,085.64 
11/04/19 -1,934.10 100.00 -1,934.10 
12/03/19 -1,661.93 100.00 -1,661.93 
01/03/20 -1,717.33 100. 00 -1,717.33 
02/04/20 - 1 ,717.33 100.00 -1,717.33 
03/03/20 -1,546.33 100.00 -1,546.33 
04/02/20 -579.02 100.00 -579.02 
05/04/20 34,311.49 100.00 34,311 . 49 
05/04/20 7,562.00 100.00 7,562.00 
05/04/20 -28.90 100.00 -28.90 
06/02/20 -29.87 100.00 -29.87 
07/02/20 -23.12 100.00 -23.12 
08/04/20 -15.41 100.00 -15.41 
09/02/20 -7.46 100.00 -7.46 
09/15/20 -56, 772. 90 100 . 00 -56,772.90 
10/02/20 -7.10 100.00 -7.10 
11/03/20 -7.22 100 . 00 -7.22 
12/02/20 -6.99 100.00 -6.99 
01/05/21 -7.22 100.00 -7.22 
02/02/21 -7.22 100.00 -7.22 
02/04/21 -259, 601. 76 100.00 -259, 601. 76 
03/02/21 -6.52 100.00 -6.52 
04/02/21 -7.22 100.00 -7.22 
05/04/21 -6.99 100.00 -6.99 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
BOND YIELD OF 

(5. 732723%) 

-526. 72 
-533.62 
-513.83 
-528.54 
-525.98 
-472.84 
-521. 20 
-502.03 
-516.15 
-497.32 
-426.23 

-2,544.56 
-58,992.20 
-2,288.07 
-2,111.19 
-1,805.85 
-1,857.28 
-1,848.27 
-1,656.67 

-617. 52 
36,409.41 

8,024. 37 
-30.67 
-31.56 
-24.31 
-16.12 
-7.77 

-59,017.78 
-7.36 
-7.45 
-7.18 
-7.38 
-7.35 

-264, 041.18 
-6.60 
-7.28 
-7.01 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) 

05/07/21 Bal Out 908,458.89 100.00 908,458.89 
05/07/21 Bal In -1,254,109.89 72. 44 -908,458.89 
05/22/21 Inv Bal 1,254,109.89 72 .44 908,458.89 
05/22/21 Inv Ace 2.77 72.44 2.01 

05/22/21 TOTALS: 1,465,043.09 1,465,042.33 

ISSUE DATE: 05/23/06 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -2,445,734.60 
COMP DATE: 05/22/21 NET INCOME: 1,465,042.33 
BOND YIELD: 5.732723% TAX INV YIELD: 3 . 124280% 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
BOND YIELD OF 

(5.732723%) 

910 ,.600. 87 
-910,600.87 

908,458.89 
2.01 

-2,445,734.60 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Costs of Issuance Account 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5. 732723%) 

05/23/06 Beg Bal -177,472.45 -414,251.53 
05/23/06 30,000.00 70,025.21 
05/23/06 5,000.00 11,670.87 
05/23/06 12,500.00 29,177.17 
05/23/06 14,311. 73 33,406.06 
05/25/06 11,534.00 26,913.91 
05/25/06 5,000.00 11,667.20 
06/08/06 4,997.29 11,637.10 
06/13/06 45,589.02 106,079.08 
08/15/06 27,561.37 63,510.10 
11/22/06 1,423.86 3,231.43 
12/13/07 21,491.98 45,943.68 

05/22/21 TOTALS: 1,936.80 -989. 71 

ISSUE DATE: 05/23/06 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -989.71 
COMP DATE: 05/22/21 NET INCOME: 1,936.80 
BOND YIELD: 5.732723% TAX INV YIELD: 4.660923% 
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https://1,936.80
https://45,943.68
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DATE 

05/23/06 
06/01/06 
07/03/06 
07/11/06 
08/01/06 
08/09/06 
09/01/06 
09/14/06 
09/21/06 
10/02/06 
10/13/06 
10/13/06 
10/25/06 
11/01/06 
11/08/06 
12/01/06 
12/21/06 
01/02/07 
01/10/07 
01/22/07 
02/01/07 
02/08/07 
03/01/07 
03/02/07 
04/03/07 
05/01/07 
05/02/07 
06/04/07 
06/22/07 
07/03/07 
07/20/07 
08/02/07 
09/05/07 
10/02/07 
10/19/07 
11/01/07 
11/02/07 
11/05/07 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Capitalized Interest Account 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5. 732723%) 

Beg Bal -2 , 413,492.55 -5,633,510.94 
-2,412.20 -5,623.43 
-7,128.35 -16,534.64 

-857.80 -1,987.22 
- 14.06 -32.47 

-285.88 -659 . 38 
-14.22 -32.69 

-253.19 -580.78 
190. 71 436.98 
-14.04 -32 .11 

-15,625.00 -35,678.55 
-252.68 -576.98 

793,191.53 1 , 807,786.18 
-2,645 . 74 -6,024.31 

-275.48 -626.57 
-941. 37 -2,133.41 

-4,455 . 97 -10,066.83 
-15.73 -35.48 

- 4,622.49 -10,411.93 
-14 , 250 . 00 -32,036.99 

-15.02 -33. 72 
-4,599.68 -10,315.10 

-23,833 . 33 -53,255.24 
-104 . 56 -233.60 

-2,697 . 03 -5,996.27 
904,363.83 2,001,841.49 
-2, 592. 98 -5,738.75 
-2,631.01 -5,793.74 

-18,387.66 -40,377.14 
-2,480.97 -5,438 . 52 

-14,250.00 -31,154.06 
-3, 376. 72 -7,368 . 46 
-4,589.75 -9,963.70 
-4,389 . 42 -9,488 . 50 

-18,340 . 76 -39,541.09 
905,721.62 1,948,982 . 13 
-4,307 . 30 -9, 267 . 23 
94,801.26 203,870 . 55 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Capitalized Interest Account 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5. 732723%) 

05/01/08 34.08 71.29 
11/03/08 0.06 0.12 

05/22/21 TOTALS: 124,150.15 -27, 561.10 

ISSUE DATE: 05/23/06 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -27,561.10 
COMP DATE: 05/22/21 NET INCOME: 124,150.15 
BOND YIELD: 5.732723% TAX INV YIELD: 5.213189% 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

DATE 

05/23/06 
06/01/06 
07/03/06 
07/07/06 
07/11/06 
08/01/06 
08/09/06 
09/01/06 
09/14/06 
09/21/06 
10/02/06 
10/13/06 
10/13/06 
11/01/06 
11/08/06 
12/01/06 
12/21/06 
01/02/07 
01/10/07 
01/22/07 
02/01/07 
02/08/07 
03/02/07 
03/02/07 
04/03/07 
05/02/07 
06/04/07 
06/22/07 
07/03/07 
07/20/07 
08/02/07 
09/05/07 
10/02/07 
10/19/07 
11/02/07 
12/04/07 
12/10/07 
01/03/08 
02/04/08 
03/04/08 
03/14/08 
04/02/08 
04/14/08 
05/01/08 
05/02/08 
05/13/08 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 20 06 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 

DESCRIPTION 

Beg Bal 

DETAIL REPORT 

RECEIPTS 
(PAYMENTS) 

-2,213, 710.00 
2,412.20 
7,128.35 

190 .71 
857 . 80 

14 . 06 
285 . 88 

14 . 22 
253 . 19 

-190 . 71 
14 . 04 

15,625 . 00 
252 . 68 

2, 645.74 
275 . 48 
941 . 37 

4, 455 .97 
15.73 

4,622.49 
14,250.00 

15.02 
4,599.68 

23,833.33 
104.56 

2,697.03 
2,592.98 
2,631.01 

18,387.66 
2,480.97 

14,250.00 
3,376.72 
4,589.75 
4,389.42 

18,340.76 
4,307 . 30 
3,898.93 
8,550.63 
3,877 . 30 
3,550.01 
2,662.66 

11,379.84 
2,455.53 
3,217.70 

30,613.00 
1,971.18 
2,282 . 59 

Florida) 

FUTURE VALUE @ 

BOND YIELD OF 
(5. 732723%) 

-5,167,183 . 76 
5,623.43 

16,534.64 
442.09 

1,987 . 22 
32 . 47 

659.38 
32. 69 

580.78 
-436.98 

32.11 
35,678.55 

576.98 
6,024.31 

626.57 
2,133.41 

10,066.83 
35.48 

10,411.93 
32,036.99 

33. 72 
10 , 315.10 
53 , 246.88 

233 . 60 
5,996 . 27 
5,738 . 75 
5,793.74 

40,377 . 14 
5,438 . 52 

31,154 . 06 
7,368 . 46 
9,963.70 
9,488.50 

39,541.09 
9,267.23 
8,346.58 

18,287.40 
8,262.57 
7,528.38 
5,620.07 

23,981.74 
5,160 . 15 
6,749 . 08 

64,039 . 16 
4 , 122 . 85 
4 , 765 . 95 
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DATE 

06/03/08 
06/04/08 
07/02/08 
07/08/08 
08/04/08 
09/03/08 
10/02/08 
10/15/08 
10/24/08 
11/04/08 
11/17 /08 
12/02/08 
12/15/08 
01/05/09 
01/15/09 
02/03/09 
02/10/09 
03/03/09 
03/17/09 
04/02/09 
04/13/09 
05/04/09 
05/12/09 
06/02/09 
06/05/09 
07/02/09 
07/09/09 
08/04/09 
09/08/09 
10/09/09 
10/29/09 
11/02/09 
11/06/09 
10/13/10 
08/03/11 
09/02/11 
10/04/11 
11/01/11 
11/02/11 
12/02/11 
01/04/12 
02/02/12 
03/02/12 
04/03/12 
05/02/12 
06/04/12 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5 . 732723%) 

1,784.47 3,714.22 
2,141.90 4,457.47 
1,643.87 3,406.03 
1,995.69 4,131.09 
3,764.03 7,759.82 
1,658.96 3,404.53 
1,622.06 3,313.68 
3,950.31 8,053.57 

-2,137.21 -4, 351.02 
1,300.56 2,643.58 
1,376.83 2,792.90 
1,065.20 2,155.68 

981. 42 1,982.08 
766. 07 1,542.31 
570.56 1,146.89 
454.18 910.38 
296. 95 594. 56 
259.00 516.71 
189.80 377.82 
170.56 338.73 

30,302 . 00 60 , 074.70 
107.89 213.19 

85.59 168.91 
45.03 88.59 
89 . 47 175.93 
16 . 18 31.68 
90.06 176.15 
60.55 117. 97 
15 . 78 30.58 
10 . 66 20.56 
51. 65 99.29 

125,029.21 240,249.73 
9.51 18 .26 

-93,395.16 -170,107.93 
180.13 313. 48 

91. 58 158.65 
88.63 152.77 

38,307.64 65,752.38 
91.58 157 .17 
87 . 03 148.66 
89 . 93 152.8 4 
89 . 93 152 . 17 
84 . 13 141.69 
89. 93 150. 72 
87.03 145.20 
89.93 149.28 
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DATE 

07/03/12 
08/02/12 
09/05/12 
10/02/12 
11/01/12 
11/02/12 
12/04/12 
01/03/13 
02/04/13 
03/04/13 
04/02/13 
05/02/13 
06/04/13 
07/02/13 
08/02/13 
09/04/13 
10/02/13 
11/01/13 
11/04/13 
12/03/13 
01/03/14 
02/04/14 
03/04/14 
04/02/14 
05/01/14 
05/02/14 
06/03/14 
07/02/14 
08/04/14 
09/03/14 
10/02/14 
11/04/14 
11/12/14 
12/02/14 
01/05/15 
02/03/15 
03/03/15 
04/02/15 
05/04/15 
06/02/15 
07/02/15 
08/04/15 
09/02/15 
10/02/15 
11/02/15 
11/03/15 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5.732723%) 

87.03 143.81 
89. 93 147.93 
89. 93 147.16 
87.03 141.82 

35,874.90 58,192.90 
89.88 145.77 
85.54 138 . 04 
88.39 141 . 99 
88.39 141. 30 
79.83 127 . 02 
88.39 140 . 02 
85.54 134 . 87 
88.39 138 . 66 
85.54 133 . 60 
88.39 137 . 41 
88.39 136 . 72 
85.54 131. 73 

37 , 964.70 58,198 . 60 
88.34 135 . 36 
83.95 128 . 05 
86.75 131. 70 
86.75 131.06 
78.36 117. 83 
86.75 129.87 

43,427.99 64 , 718.57 
83.95 125.09 
84.88 125.86 
82.15 121.26 
84.88 124. 66 
84.88 124.09 
82 . 15 119. 56 
84.88 122.91 

-3,025 . 19 -4 , 375.10 
82.23 118. 55 
85 . 01 121 . 92 
85 . 01 121.39 
76. 79 109.14 
85.01 120.27 
82.27 115. 81 
85.01 119.14 
82.27 114. 76 
85.01 117. 99 
85.01 117 . 47 
82.27 113 . 15 

42,840.90 58,644 . 79 
84.90 116. 20 

30 



DATE 

12/02/15 
01/05/16 
02/02/16 
03/02/16 
04/04/16 
05/03/16 
06/02/16 
07/05/16 
08/02/16 
09/02/16 
10/04/16 
11/01/16 
11/02/16 
12/02/16 
01/04/17 
02/02/17 
03/02/17 
04/04/17 
05/02/17 
06/02/17 
07/05/17 
08/02/17 
09/05/17 
10/03/17 
11/01/17 
11/02/17 
12/04/17 
01/03/18 
02/02/18 
03/02/18 
04/03/18 
05/02/18 
06/04/18 
07/03/18 
08/02/18 
09/05/18 
09/17/18 
10/02/18 
11/02/18 
12/04/18 
01/03/19 
02/04/19 
03/04/19 
04/02/19 
05/02/19 
06/04/19 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5 . 732723%) 

80.48 109.65 
83.17 112. 73 

158.29 213.64 
155.61 209.04 
166.34 222.33 
160. 97 214.18 
166 . 34 220.32 
160 . 97 212.10 
166 . 34 218.25 
166 . 34 217. 23 
160 . 97 209.16 

45,279.00 58,585.36 
166.34 215.19 
157.20 202.41 
162.44 208.11 
238.42 304 .11 
220.08 279.40 
243.66 307.78 
309.16 388 . 81 
324.88 406 . 66 
314.40 391. 51 
324.88 402 . 84 
324.88 400.76 
314.40 386.13 

47 , 717.10 58,347.14 
324 . 88 397.19 
306.45 372. 78 
316.66 383.45 
316.66 381. 71 
286.02 343.16 
316.66 378.07 
380.50 452.23 
395.83 468.09 
383.06 450.93 
472.44 553.62 
474.99 553.73 

50,851.80 59 , 170.51 
453 . 74 526. 72 
461. 85 533.62 
446.96 513.83 
461.86 528.54 
461.86 525.98 
417.16 472.84 
461. 85 521.20 
446. 96 502.03 
461.85 516.15 
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DATE 

07/02/19 
08/02/19 
09/03/19 
09/16/19 
10/02/19 
11/04/19 
12 /03/19 
01/03/20 
02/04/20 
03/03/20 
04/02/20 
04/02/20 
05/04/20 
06/02/20 
07 /02/20 
08/04/20 
09/02/20 
09/15/20 
10/02/20 
11/03/20 
12/02/20 
01/05/21 
02/02/21 
03/02/21 
05/04/21 
05/22/21 
05/22/21 

05/22/21 

Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

RECEIPTS 
DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) 

446 . 96 
384 . 88 

2,309 . 27 
53,638.20 
2,085.64 
1,934.10 
1,661.93 
1,717.33 
1,717 . 33 
1,546 . 33 

579 . 02 
7 . 22 

28 . 90 
29 . 87 
23 .12 
15 . 41 

7 . 46 
56,722.90 

7.10 
7 . 22 
6.99 
7.22 
7.22 
6.52 
6.99 

Inv Bal 1,677,462.80 
Inv Ace 5.13 

TOTALS: 266 ,735.51 

ISSUE DATE: 05/23/06 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: 
COMP DATE: 05/22/21 NET INCOME: 
BOND YIELD: 5.732723% TAX INV YIELD: 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
BOND YIELD OF 

(5. 732723%) 

497.32 
426.23 

2,544.96 
58,992.20 
2,288.07 
2,111.19 
1,805.85 
1,857.28 
1,848.27 
1,656.67 

617 .52 
7.70 

30.67 
31.56 
24.31 
16.12 
7.77 

58 , 965.80 
7.36 
7.45 
7.18 
7 . 38 
7.35 
6.60 
7 . 01 

1,677,462 . 80 
5.13 

-2,162,030.88 

-2,162,030.88 
266,735.51 

0 . 932744% 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Rebate Computation Credits 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5. 732723%) 

05/22/07 -1,400 . 00 .-3, 088. 75 
05/22/08 -1,430 . 00 -2,981.56 
05/22/09 -1,490 . 00 -2,935 . 94 
05/22/10 -1,500 . 00 -2,793 . 22 
05/22/11 -1,520 . 00 -2,674 . 92 
05/22/12 -1,550 . 00 -2,577 . 82 
05/22/13 -1,590.00 -2,499.03 
05/22/14 -1,620 . 00 -2,406.26 
05/22/15 -1,650 . 00 -2,316.14 
05/22/16 -1 , 650 . 00 -2,188.86 
05/22/17 -1 , 670 . 00 -2,093.65 
05/22/18 -1,700 . 00 -2,014.14 
05/22/19 -1,730 . 00 -1,937.04 
05/22/20 -1,760 . 00 -1,862.34 
05/22/21 -1,780 . 00 -1,780.00 

05/22/21 TOTALS: -24,040.00 -36,149.67 

ISSUE DATE: 05/23/06 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -36,149.67 
COMP DATE: 05/22/21 
BOND YIELD: 5 . 732723% 
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https://24,040.00
https://1,780.00
https://1,862.34
https://1,937.04
https://2,014.14
https://2,093.65
https://2,188.86
https://2,316.14
https://2,406.26
https://2,499.03
https://1,590.00
https://2,981.56


Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCUIATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.857723%) 

05/22/09 CF MS Bal -4 , 569,964.06 100.00 -4,569, 964. 06 -9,137,025.71 
05/22/09 CF MS Ace -255.80 100.00 -255.80 -511.44 
05/22/09 
05/22/09 

CF MMkt Ba 
CF MMkt Ac 

-27,135 . 29 
-0 . 95 

100.00 
100.00 

-27 , 135.29 
-0.95 

-54,253.35 
-1. 90 

06/02/09 -45 . 03 100.00 -45.03 -89 . 89 
06/05/09 -89 . 47 100.00 -89.47 -178 . 51 
06/12 / 09 261.74 100.00 261.74 521.64 
06/12/09 718. 27 100.00 718. 27 1,431.48 
07/02/09 -16.18 100.00 -16.18 -32.14 
07/09/09 -90 .06 100.00 -90.06 -178. 71 
07/17/09 
07/17/09 
07/17/09 

6,808.48 
549.19 

1,357.31 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

6,808 . 48 
549 . 19 

1,357 . 31 

13,493.09 
1,088.39 
2,689.93 

08/04/09 -60.55 100.00 -60.55 -119. 67 
08/17/09 100.00 100.00 100.00 197.23 
08/17/09 413.07 100 . 00 413 . 07 814.70 
08/17/09 
08/28/09 

4,515.35 
720.00 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

4,515 . 35 
720.00 

8,905.60 
1,417.55 

09/08/09 -15.78 100 . 00 -15 . 78 -31.02 
09/18/09 
09/18/09 

585.00 
4 , 645.60 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

585.00 
4,645.60 

1,148.07 
9,117.05 

09/18/09 7 , 646.45 100 . 00 7,646.45 15,006.26 
10/09/09 -10.66 100 . 00 -10.66 -20 . 85 
10/15/09 
10/15/09 
10/29/09 

1,488.65 
2,997.47 

-51.65 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

1,488.65 
2,997.47 

-51.65 

2,908 . 87 
5,857 . 16 

-100 . 70 
11/06/09 -9.51 100.00 -9.51 -18 . 52 
11/17/09 
11/17/09 

1,696.64 
107.33 

100.00 
100.00 

1 , 696 . 64 
107 . 33 

3,298 . 32 
208 . 65 

11/17/09 283.53 100.00 283 . 53 551.19 
11/17/09 
12/21/09 
12/21/09 

2,002.09 
2,086 . 14 
3,170 . 00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

2,002.09 
2,086.14 
3,170.00 

3,892.12 
4,033.47 
6,129.07 

12/21/09 44 , 898.08 100.00 44,898.08 86,808.61 
01/21/10 52,649 . 01 100.00 52,649.01 101,306.12 
01/21/10 145 . 00 100.00 145.00 279.01 
01/21/10 356 . 05 100.00 356.05 685 .10 
01/21/10 175 . 00 100.00 175. 00 336.73 
01 /21/10 
02/23/10 

526,654.10 
623. 75 

100.00 
100.00 

526,654.10 
623.75 

1,013,376.80 
1,194.06 

02/23/10 341. 26 100.00 341. 26 653.28 
02/23/10 10,838.57 100.00 10,838 . 57 20,748.59 
03/05/10 970.00 100.00 970.00 1,853.33 
03/11/10 657.92 100 . 00 657 . 92 1,255.84 
03/11/10 353.46 100 . 00 353 . 46 674.69 
03/11/10 70 . 00 100 . 00 70 . 00 133. 62 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.857723%) 

04/13/10 397.00 100.00 397.00 753.92 
04/13/10 1,406.00 100.00 1,406.00 2,670 .05 
04/13/10 264.27 100.00 264.27 501. 86 
04/13/10 260.00 100.00 260.00 493.75 
05/27/10 178.61 100.00 178. 61 336.80 
05/27/10 4,195.22 100.00 4,195.22 7,910.87 
05/27/10 3,800.00 100.00 3,800.00 7,165.61 
06/03/10 2,041.61 100.00 2,041.61 3,846.13 
06/21/10 19,581.00 100.00 19,581.00 36,781.78 
06/21/10 393. 75 100.00 393.75 739.64 
06/21/10 500.00 100.00 500.00 939.22 
07/20/10 185.80 100.00 185.80 347.40 
07/20/10 
08/17/10 

3,241.00 
492.23 

100.00 
100.00 

3,241.00 
492.23 

6,059.78 
916.36 

08/17/10 223.23 100.00 223.23 415.58 
08/17/10 4,230.61 100.00 4,230 . 61 7,875.90 
09/22/10 
09/22/10 

3,753.22 
199.22 

100.00 
100.00 

3,753 .22 
199.22 

6,948.06 
368.80 

10/18/10 
10/18/10 

1,475.00 
87.94 

100.00 
100.00 

1,475.00 
87 .94 

2,719.20 
162 .12 

11/18/10 150.00 100.00 150 . 00 275.20 
11/18/10 87.74 100.00 87.74 160.97 
11/18/10 
12/29/10 
12/29/10 

4,068.89 
1,240.00 

268.08 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

4,068.89 
1,240.00 

268 .08 

7,465.09 
2,260.09 

488.62 
01/03/11 
01/25/11 

15,165.69 
130.00 

100.00 
100.00 

15,165.69 
130.00 

27,624.03 
235.96 

01/25/11 85.27 100.00 85.27 154.77 
01/25/11 2,078.96 100.00 2,078 . 96 3,773.45 
02/28/11 2,917.73 100.00 2,917 .73 5,267.92 
02/28/11 333.64 100.00 333.64 602.38 
03/22/11 236.01 100.00 236.01 424.48 
03/22/11 
03/22/11 

1,315.95 
577 . 50 

100.00 
100.00 

1,315.95 
577.50 

2,366.80 
1,038.66 

04/12/11 155.48 100.00 155.48 278.74 
04/12/11 4,616.75 100.00 4,616.75 8,276.86 
04/12/11 9,399.50 100.00 9,399.50 16,851.33 
05/02/11 490,000.00 100.00 490,000.00 875,653.90 
05/02/11 1,512,687.19 100.00 1,512,687.19 2,703,245.78 
05/20/11 9,896.64 100.00 9,896.64 17,634.80 
05/20/11 511.81 100.00 511. 81 911. 99 
05/20/11 924. 46 100.00 924.46 1,647.29 
06/23/11 585.59 100.00 585.59 1,037.95 
06/23/11 4,017.50 100.00 4,017.50 7,120.99 
06/23/11 24.31 100.00 24.31 43.09 
07 /20/11 9,458.74 100.00 9,458.74 16,693. 10 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.857723%) 

07 /20/11 479.83 100.00 479.83 846.82 
08/03/11 -180.13 100.00 -180.13 -317.24 
08/22/11 5,602.75 100.00 5,602.75 9,837.30 
08/22/11 200.00 100.00 200.00 351.16 
09/02/11 -91. 58 100.00 -91.58 -160.54 
09/16/11 3,982.14 100.00 3,982.14 6,964.98 
10/04/11 -88.63 100.00 -88.63 -154 . 57 
10/17/11 80.00 100.00 80.00 139. 23 
10/17/11 1,572.90 100.00 1,572.90 2,737.44 
11/01/11 -38,307.64 100.00 -38,307.64 -66,520.31 
11/02/11 -91.58 100.00 -91.58 -159.00 
11/17/11 900.00 100.00 900.00 1,558.82 
11/17/11 3,946.41 100.00 3,946.41 6,835.29 
11/17/11 1,190.00 100.00 1,190.00 2,061.11 
12/02/11 -87.03 100.00 -87.03 -150.38 
12/16/11 25.25 100.00 25.25 43.53 
12/16/11 4,654.55 100.00 4,654.55 8,024.39 
01/04/12 -89.93 100.00 -89.93 -154.59 
01/20/12 1,274.11 100.00 1,274.11 2,184.61 
02/02/12 -89.93 100.00 -89.93 -153.90 
02/21/12 3,613.50 100.00 3,613.50 6,165.03 
03/02/12 -84 .13 100.00 -84.13 -143.28 
03/02/12 38,516.19 100.00 38,516.19 65,597.07 
03/16/12 3,037.17 100.00 3,037.17 5,161.01 
03/16/12 483.01 100.00 483.01 820.77 
03/27 /12 116,874.05 100.00 116,874.05 198,252.17 
04/03/12 -89.93 100.00 -89.93 -152.40 
04/19/12 463.95 100.00 463.95 784.22 
04/19/12 1,045.00 100.00 1,045.00 1,766.38 
05/02/12 -87.03 100.00 -87.03 -146.80 
05/21/12 405.00 100.00 405.00 681.07 
05/21/12 1,684.18 100.00 1,684.18 2,832.22 
05/21/12 81.31 100.00 81.31 136.74 
05/21/12 10,580.43 100.00 10,580.43 17,792.71 
06/04/12 -89.93 100.00 -89.93 -150.92 
06/25/12 332.98 100.00 332.98 556.91 
06/25/12 637.16 100.00 637.16 1,065.66 
06/25/12 233.94 100.00 233.94 391.27 
07/03/12 -87.03 100.00 -87.03 -145.37 
07/12/12 136.80 100.00 136.80 228.18 
07/27/12 62.21 100.00 62.21 103.51 
07 /27 /12 220.00 100.00 220.00 366.07 
07/27/12 228 .13 100.00 228 .13 379.60 
07/30/12 18,842.70 100.00 18,842.70 31,338.33 
08/02/12 -89.93 100.00 -89.93 -149.52 
08/17/12 82.50 100.00 82.50 136.84 

36 



Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) 

08/17 /12 49,919.31 100.00 49,919.31 
09/05/12 -89.93 100.00 -89.93 
09/12/12 62,812.85 100.00 62,812.85 
09/21/12 229.62 100.00 229.62 
09/21/12 159.60 100.00 159.60 
10/02/12 -87.03 100.00 -87.03 
10/23/12 114,167.91 100.00 114,167.91 
10/23/12 214.24 100.00 214.24 
11/01/12 -35,874.90 100.00 -35,874.90 
11/02/12 -89.88 100.00 -89.88 
11/19/12 98,190.24 100.00 98,190.24 
11/19/12 529. 36 100.00 529.36 
12/04/12 -85.54 100.00 -85.54 
12/14/12 163,077.28 100.00 163,077.28 
12/18/12 130.32 100.00 130.32 
01/03/13 -88.39 100.00 -88.39 
01/11/13 11,433.42 100.00 11,433.42 
02/04/13 -88.39 100.00 -88.39 
02/12/13 56,406.23 100.00 56,406.23 
02/15/13 703.73 100.00 703.73 
02/15/13 62.53 100.00 62. 53 
03/04/13 -79.83 100.00 -79.83 
03/19/13 69.71 100.00 69. 71 
03/21/13 703.43 100.00 703.43 
03/21/13 62. 53 100.00 62.53 
03/22/13 703.43 100.00 703.43 
03/22/13 62.53 100.00 62.53 
04/02/13 -88.39 100.00 -88.39 
04/16/13 962. 50 100.00 962.50 
05/02/13 -85.54 100.00 -85.54 
05/23/13 302.50 100.00 302.50 
06/04/13 -88.39 100.00 -88.39 
07/02/13 -85.54 100.00 -85.54 
08/02/13 -88.39 100.00 -88.39 
09/04/13 -88.39 100.00 -88.39 
10/02/13 -85.54 100.00 -85.54 
10/29/13 36,920.00 100.00 36,920.00 
11/01/13 -37,964.70 100.00 -37,964.70 
11/04/13 -88.34 100.00 -88.34 
11/18/13 4,860.12 100.00 4,860.12 
11/25/13 150,000.00 100.00 150,000.00 
12/03/13 -83.95 100.00 -83.95 
12/06/13 250,000.00 100.00 250,000.00 
01/03/14 -86.75 100.00 -86.75 
01/22/14 99.89 100.00 99.89 
02/04/14 -86.75 100.00 -86.75 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
BOND YIELD OF 

(5.857723%) 

82,797.51 
-148.73 

103,766.21 
378.78 
263.28 

-143.31 
187,368.17 

351.60 
-58,801.07 

-147.29 
160,475.65 

865.15 
-139. 47 

265,456.29 
212.00 

-143.44 
18,530.84 

-142.73 
90,967.63 
1,134.38 

100.80 
-128 .29 

111.76 
1,127.36 

100.21 
1,127.18 

100.20 
-141.41 

1,536.39 
-136.19 

480.01 
-140.01 
-134. 89 
-138.71 
-138.00 
-132. 96 

57,137.50 
-58,735.43 

-136. 61 
7,498.65 

231,174.46 
-129.21 

384,611.65 
-132.88 

152.55 
-132.22 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.857723%) 

03/04/14 -78.36 100.00 -78.36 -118.86 
04/02/14 -86. 75 100.00 -86.75 -131.00 
04/11/14 
05/01/14 
05/02/14 

1,735.00 
-43,427.99 

-83.95 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

1,735.00 
-43,427.99 

-83.95 

2,616.23 
-65,275.88 

-126.16 
06/03/14 -84.88 100.00 -84.88 -126.93 
07/02/14 -82.15 100.00 -82.15 -122.28 
08/04/14 -84.88 100.00 -84.88 -125.69 
09/03/14 -84.88 100.00 -84.88 -125.11 
10/02 / 14 -82.15 100.00 -82. 15 -120.52 
11/04/14 -84.88 100.00 -84.88 -123.89 
11/12/14 
12/02/14 

3,025 . 19 
-82.23 

100.00 
100.00 

3,025 . 19 
-82.23 

4,409.94 
-119.49 

01/05/15 -85 . 01 100.00 -85.01 -122.87 
02/03/15 -85 . 01 100.00 -85.01 -122.32 
03/03/15 -76.79 100.00 -76.79 -109.96 
04/02/15 -85.01 100.00 -85.01 -121.17 
05/04/15 -82 .27 100.00 -82 . 27 -116. 67 
06/02/15 -85.01 100.00 -85.01 -120.01 
07/02/15 -82.27 100.00 -82.27 -115. 59 
08/04/15 -85.01 100.00 -85.01 -118. 82 
08/06/15 
08/19/15 
08/26/15 
09/02/15 

1,095 . 00 
990.00 

1,095.00 
-85.01 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

1,095.00 
990.00 

1,095.00 
-85.01 

1,530.05 
1,380.45 
1,525.15 
-118.29 

09/30/15 116. 96 100.00 116. 96 162.02 
10/02/15 -82.27 100.00 -82.27 -113. 93 
11/02/15 
11/03/15 

-4 2,840.90 
-84.90 

100.00 
100.00 

-42,840.90 
-84.90 

-59,041.92 
-116. 99 

11/19/15 
12/02/15 

-2, 041. 61 
-80.48 

100.00 
100.00 

-2,041.61 
-80.48 

-2,806 . 02 
-110.38 

01/05/16 -83.17 100.00 -83.17 -113.47 
01/11/16 322.50 100.00 322.50 439.57 
02/01/16 
02/02/16 

1,302.50 
-158.29 

100.00 
100.00 

1,302 .50 
-158.29 

1,769.62 
-215.02 

03/02/16 -155.61 100.00 -155.61 -210.37 
03/21/16 405.00 100.00 405.00 545.85 
04/04/16 -166.34 100.00 -166.34 -223. 72 
04/20/16 621. 25 100 . 00 621. 25 833.43 
04/25/16 225 . 00 100 . 00 225 . 00 301. 60 
05/03/16 -160.97 100 . 00 -160.97 -215.50 
05/10/16 
05/10/16 
05/14/16 

52,631.92 
28,378.69 

56. 25 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

52,631.92 
28 , 378 . 69 

56.25 

70,381.21 
37,948.96 

75.17 
05/23/16 
05/26/16 

19,381.84 
18,350.40 

100.00 
100 . 00 

19,381.84 
18,350.40 

25,864.08 
24,475 .90 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCUIATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

AD.nJSTED FUTURE VALUE@ 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.857723%) 

06/02/16 -166.34 100.00 -166.34 -221. 65 
06/10/16 
06/23/16 

55,283.72 
401. 00 

100.00 
100.00 

55,283.72 
401.00 

73,572.45 
532.55 

07/05/16 -160.97 100.00 -160 . 97 -213.36 
07/19/16 
07/19/16 

46,457.33 
54.26 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

46,457.33 
54.26 

61,440 . 65 
71. 76 

07/26/16 
07/26/16 
08/02/16 

36,634.83 
74,882.25 

-166.34 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 

36,634.83 
74,882.25 

-166.34 

48,395.86 
98,922.01 

-219.53 
08/03/16 
08/15/16 

1,738.91 
164.48 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

1,738.91 
164.48 

2,294.58 
216.62 

08/15/16 
09/02/16 

42,638.18 
-166.34 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

42,638.18 
-166.34 

56,155.12 
-218.48 

09/09/16 116. 53 100 . 00 116.53 152.88 
09/14/16 440.00 100.00 440.00 576.80 
10/04/16 -160.97 100.00 -160.97 -210.34 
10/20/16 112. 50 100.00 112. 50 146.63 
11/01/16 
11 / 02/16 

-45,279.00 
-166.34 

100.00 
100.00 

-45,279.00 
-166.34 

-58,910.68 
-216.38 

11/16/16 
12/02/16 

2,041.61 
-157.20 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

2,041.61 
-157.20 

2,649.87 
-203.51 

01/04/17 -162.44 100.00 -162.44 -209.22 
02/02/17 -238.42 100.00 -238.42 -305. 70 
03/02/17 -220.08 100.00 -220.08 -280.83 
04/04/17 -243.66 100.00 -243.66 -309.33 
05/02/17 -309.16 100.00 -309.16 -390.73 
06/02/17 -324.88 100 .00 -324.88 -408.62 
07/05/17 -314.40 100.00 -314 . 40 -393.36 
08/02/17 -324.88 100.00 -324 . 88 -404 . 71 
09/05/17 -324.88 100.00 -324.88 -402.57 
10/0 3/17 -314.40 100.00 -314 . 40 -387.84 
11/01/17 
11/02/17 

-47,717.10 
-324.88 

100.00 
100.00 

-47,717.10 
-324.88 

-58,599.90 
-398.91 

12/04/17 -306.45 100.00 -306.45 -374.36 
01/03/18 -316.66 100.00 -316.66 -385.03 
02/02/18 -316.66 100.00 -316.66 -383.25 
03/02/18 -286.02 100.00 -286.02 -344.50 
04/03/18 -316.66 100.00 -316.66 -379.52 
05/02/18 -380.50 100.00 -380.50 -453.91 
06/04/18 -395.83 100.00 -395.83 -469.78 
07/03/18 -383.06 100.00 -383.06 -452.52 
08/02/18 -472.44 100.00 -472.44 -555.51 
09/05/18 -474.99 100.00 -474.99 -555.56 
09/17/18 
10/02/18 

-50, 851. 80 
-453 . 74 

100.00 
100.00 

-50, 851. 80 
-453.74 

-59,363.50 
-528.42 

11/02/18 -461.85 100.00 -461. 85 -535.28 
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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

(City of Palm Coast, Flagler County, Florida) 
$31,780,000 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2006 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

ADJUSTED 
RECEIPTS RECEIPTS 

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) 

12/04/18 -446. 96 100.00 -446. 96 
01/03/19 -461. 86 100.00 -461. 86 
02/04/19 -461. 86 100.00 -461. 86 
03/04/19 -417.16 100.00 -417.16 
04/02/19 -461. 85 100.00 -461. 85 
05/02/19 -446.96 100.00 -446. 96 
06/04/19 -461. 85 100.00 -461. 85 
07/02/19 -446.96 100.00 -446.96 
08/02/19 -384.88 100.00 -384.88 
09/04/19 -2,309.27 100.00 -2,309.27 
09/16/19 -53,638.20 100.00 -53,638.20 
10/02/19 -2, 085. 64 100.00 -2,085.64 
11/04/19 -1,934.10 100.00 -1,934.10 
12/03/19 -1,661.93 100.00 -1,661.93 
01/03/20 -1, 717. 33 100.00 -1,717.33 
02/04/20 -1,717.33 100.00 -1,717.33 
03/03/20 -1,546.33 100.00 -1,546.33 
04/02/20 -579.02 100.00 -579.02 
05/04/20 34,311.49 100.00 34,311.49 
05/04/20 7,562.00 100.00 7,562.00 
05/04/20 -28.90 100.00 -28.90 
06/02/20 -29.87 100.00 -29.87 
07/02/20 -23.12 100.00 -23.12 
08/04/20 -15.41 100.00 -15.41 
09/02/20 -7.46 100.00 -7.46 
09/15/20 -56,772.90 100.00 -56, 772. 90 
10/02/20 -7.10 100.00 -7.10 
11/03/20 -7.22 100.00 -7.22 
12/02/20 -6.99 100.00 -6. 99 
01/05/21 -7.22 100.00 -7.22 
02/02/21 -7.22 100,00 -7.22 
02/04/21 -259, 601. 76 100.00 -259, 601. 76 
03/02/21 -6.52 100.00 -6. 52 
04/02/21 -7.22 100.00 -7.22 
05/04/21 -6. 99 100.00 -6.99 
05/07/21 Bal Out 908,458.89 100.00 908,458.89 
05/07/21 Bal In -1,254,109.89 72.44 -908,458.89 
05/22/21 Inv Bal 1,254,109.89 72.44 908,458.89 
05/22/21 Inv Ace 2.77 72.44 2.01 

05/22/21 TOTALS: 20,060.59 20,059.83 

FUTURE VALUE@ 
BOND YIELD OF 

(5.857723%) 

-515.37 
-530.08 
-527.45 
-474.12 
-522.56 
-503.28 
-517.38 
-498.46 
-427 .17 

-2,549.88 
-59,112.95 
-2,292.63 
-2, 115 .16 
-1,809.08 
-1,860.41 
-1,851.19 
-1,659.12 

-618.37 
36,455.88 

8,034.61 
-30. 71 
-31.59 
-24.34 
-16.14 
-7.78 

-59,066.99 
-7.37 
-7.45 
-7.18 
-7.38 
-7.35 

-264,137.42 
-6. 60 
-7.28 
-7.01 

910,646.96 
-910,646.96 

908,458.89 
2.01 

-1,553,629.29 

ISSUE DATE: 05/23/06 YIELD REDUCTION AMT: -1,553,629.29 
COMP DATE: 05/22/21 NET INCOME: 20,059.83 
BOND YIELD: 5.857723% TAX INV YIELD: 0.121486% 
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